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December 22, 2010

Dear Members of the Board of Trustees:

We are pleased to present herewith the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Teachers’ Retirement
System of the City of New York (TRS) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  Responsibility for the accuracy
of the data and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with TRS.  To
the best of our knowledge, the enclosed data is accurate in material respects and is reported in a manner
designed to present fairly the financial position and results of the operations of TRS.  All disclosures necessary
to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the financial activities of TRS have been included.

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is presented in five sections:  Introduction, Financial,
Investment, Actuarial, and Statistical.  The Introduction includes this transmittal letter, an organization
chart, and a list of TRS’ principal officials.  The Financial Section includes Statements of Plan Net Assets
Available for Pension Benefits, Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets Available for Pension Benefits, the
Independent Auditor’s Report on the financial statements and schedules, and Management’s Discussion and
Analysis.  The Investment Section includes investment information and tables that track investment yields
and performance.  The Actuarial Section contains the Actuary’s certification letter, the Actuary’s statements,
a summary of actuarial assumptions and methods, and the actuarial tables.  The Statistical Section includes
financial and demographic information. 

HISTORY OF THE PLAN—TRS was established as of August 1, 1917 under Chapter 303 of the Laws of 1917
and is governed by the Administrative Code of the City of New York and the New York State Retirement and
Social Security Law.  TRS covers all the teachers and administrative personnel employed by the Department of
Education and certain employees of Charter Schools and the City University of New York.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION—The management of TRS is responsible for establishing and maintaining
an internal control structure designed to ensure that TRS’ assets are protected from loss, theft, or misuse,
and to guarantee that adequate accounting data is compiled to allow for the preparation of financial
statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  The internal control structure is
designed to provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable
assurance recognizes that [1] the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived from
it; and [2] the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgment by management.

SOURCES OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES— Funds needed to finance the Plan’s long-term benefit
promises are accumulated through the collection of employer and member contributions and through
income from investments. Primary expenses include benefit and survivor payments as well as investment
and administrative expenses and refunds of contributions to terminated employees. An overview of revenue
and expenses as well as asset and liability information is provided in the Management Discussion and
Analysis of the Financial Section. Additional revenue and expense disclosures and trend data is provided in
the report’s Statistical Section.

TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
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FUNDING— The Plan’s funding objective is to meet long-term benefit promises through employer and
member contributions. Annual funding by employer contributions is determined through an actuarial
valuation of all liabilities to the Plan with adjustments to allow for an incremental phase-in of newly
assumed actuarial liabilities. As such, employer contributions have been increasing steadily in line with
current membership liabilities. 

The Plan’s funding ratios are also developed as part of the Plan’s actuarial valuation. The funding ratios
are determined at specific points in time, are usually expressed in various relationships of assets to
obligations, and, over time, can provide insight into the long-term financial trend of the Plan. One measure
of the Plan’s funded status, the ratio of Actuarial Asset Value to Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability,
determined as of June 30, 2009, is 64%. Please refer to the report’s Actuarial Section for a detailed
discussion of the Plan’s measures of funded status.

INVESTMENTS— The Administrative Code of the City of New York authorizes the investments of plan
assets subject to the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions imposed by law for investments by
savings banks and domestic life insurance companies.  The New York State Retirement and Social Security
Law and the Administrative Code establish the criteria for permissible equity investments. Plan assets are
diversified over a range of investments, and multiple investment strategies are used to limit risk. Details
concerning the criteria for TRS’ investments may be found in the Notes to the Financial Statements. A
detailed discussion of the Plan’s investment strategies, asset classes and yield information is provided in the
report’s Investment Section.

The Plans’ investments consist of the combined assets of its individual investment programs. At fiscal
year end June 30, 2010, the Plan’s investment programs consisted of the Fixed Return Fund (part of the
New York City Pension Fund), the Diversified Equity Fund, the Stable-Value Fund, the International Equity
Fund, the Inflation Protection Fund, and the Socially Responsive Equity Fund. The six investment programs
are collectively referred to as the TRS Passport Funds. 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY— The performance of the Pension Fund yielded an annual return of
14.38%.  The monthly Unit Value for the Diversified Equity Fund increased from $44.033 (July 2009) to
$48.310 (July 2010), for an annual return of 14.11%.  The Unit Value for the Stable-Value Fund decreased
from $19.446 (July 2009) to $19.293 (July 2010), for an annual return of 3.18%.  The Unit Value for the
International Equity Fund increased from $7.319 (July 2009) to $7.937 (July 2010), for an annual return of
12.80%.  The Unit Value for the Inflation Protection Fund increased from $8.980 (July 2009) to $10.114
(July 2010), for an annual return of 17.13%.  The Unit Value for the Socially Responsive Equity Fund
increased from $7.768 (July 2009) to $8.810 (July 2010), for an annual return of 17.96%.  The annual
returns include a 4% rate for the variable increment factor.  The July Unit Values were based on the
portfolio’s return as of June 30. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES—Consultants are appointed by the Teachers’ Retirement Board to perform
professional services that are essential to the effective and efficient operation of TRS.  The Office of the
Comptroller also provides investment services for the pension portfolio through independent advisors.  

Actuarial services are provided by the Office of the Actuary of the City of New York, which is employed by
the City’s five major pension systems.  The Chief Actuary’s report and certifications are included in this Report.

The City’s Corporation Counsel provides legal services to TRS in addition to private legal counsel
providing services to the Variable Annuity and Tax-Deferred Annuity Programs.

Rocaton Investment Advisors, LLC is working as investment consultant to TRS.

All investment decisions are reviewed and approved by the Teachers’ Retirement Board.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT—State statutes require an annual audit by independent certified public accountants.
The accounting firm of Deloitte & Touche LLP was selected by the Teachers’ Retirement Board.  The
Independent Auditor’s Report on the financial statements and schedules is included in the Financial Section of
this Report. 

AWARDS—The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of Achievement for
Excellence in Financial Reporting to TRS for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year
ended June 30, 2009.  This was the 22nd consecutive year that TRS was accorded this prestigious award. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, TRS published an easily readable and efficiently
organized Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  This Report satisfied both the generally accepted
accounting principles and the applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe that our current
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s
requirements and are submitting it to the GFOA for consideration.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS— The compilation of the Report reflects the efforts of the TRS staff under the
leadership of the Board of Trustees. 

It is intended to provide complete and reliable information as a basis for making management decisions, as a
means of determining compliance with legal provisions, and as a means for determining responsible
stewardship for the assets contributed by the members and their employers. 

The Report is available to both administrative personnel and members of TRS.  We believe they will find this
material informative and helpful.

Finally, we would like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude to the staff, the advisors, and the
many people who have worked diligently to ensure the successful operation of TRS.

Sincerely,

Nelson Serrano Paul J. Raucci

Executive Director Chief Accountant
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Certificate of 
Achievement 
for Excellence 

in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

Teachers' Retirement System 

of the City of New York 
For its Comprebensive Annual 

Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2009 

A Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting is presented by the Government Finance Officers 

Association oftbe United States and Canada to 
govenunent units and public employee retirement 
systems whose comprehensive annual financial 

rcpom (CAFRs) achieve the highest 
standards in government accounting 

and fmancial reporting. 

President 

Executive Director 
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Deloitte 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of T rustees of the 
Teachers' Reti rement System of The City of New York 

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Two World Financial Center 
New York, NY 10281-1414 
USA 
Tel: . ' 212436 2000 
Fax: +1 212436 5000 
WVffl.deloitte.com 

We have audi ted the accompanying statements of plan net assets of the Teachers' Retirement System or The 
City of New York Qualified Pension Plan (the "Plan") as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the related 
statements of changes in plan net assets for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibil ity of the Plan's management. Our responsibili ty is to express an opi nion on these fi nancial 
statements based on our aud its. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards requ ire that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audi t includes consideration o f imema l 
control over fi nancial reporting as a bas is for designing aud it procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of ex pressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan's internal 
control over fi nancial reponi ng. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit al so includes examining, 
on a test basis. evidence supporti ng the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the 
accounti ng principles used and signifi cant esti mates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
fi nancial statement presentation. We believe that our aud its provide a reasonable basis for our opi nion. 

In our opi nion. such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the net assets of the Plan as of 
June 30. 20 10 and 2009, and the changes in plan net assets for the years then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the Un ited States of America. 

Management 's Discussion and Analysis and the supplemental schedules, Schedule I. Schedule 2, and 
Schedule 3, listed in the table of contents,are not a required pan of the fi nancial statements, but are 
supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB"). This 
supplementary information is the responsibi lity of Plan Management. We have applied certain limi ted 
procedures, wh ich consisted principally of inqu iries of management regard ing the methods of measurement 
and presentation of such requ ired supplementary information. However, we did not audit thi s information and 
express no opinion on it. 

Our audi t was conducted for the purpose of formi ng an opinion on the basic fi nancial statemems of the Plan. 
The accompanying additional supplementary information as listed in the accompanying table of contents is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required pan of the basic fi nancial statements. This 
add itional supplementary informa tion is also the responsi bili ty of management. The additional supplementary 
in fonnation has been subjected to the aud iting procedures appl ied in the audit of the basic financial statements 
and. in our opinion. is fa irly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as 
a whole. 

Member of 
Deloine Touehe Tohm. tsu 
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The Introductory, Investment, Actuarial, Statistical Sections and Schedule 4- Funded Status Based on Entry 
Age Actuarial Cost Method wi thin the Fi nancial Section are presented for the purpose of additional analysis 
and are not a required pan of the basic financial statements of the Plan. Thi s supplementary infonnation is 
also the responsibili ty of Plan management. Such supplementary informmion has not been subjected to the 
auditi ng procedures applied in Ollr audit of the bas ic fi nancial statements and. accord ingly, we ex press no 
opinion on it. 

October 27. 20 I 0 
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TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 
JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

This narrative discussion and analysis of the Teachers' Retirement System of The City of New York' s 
("'TRS" or the " Plan") financial performance provides an overv iew of the Plan's financia l acti vities for the 
fi scal years ended June 3D, 2010 and 2009. It is meant to ass ist the reader in understanding TRS ' financial 
statements by providing an overall review of the financial acti vities during the two years and the effects of 
significant changes, as well as a comparison with prior years' acti vity and results. This di scussion and 
ana lysis is intended to be read in conjunction with the Plan's financia l statements. 

Overview of Basic Financial Statements 

The following di scussion and analys is is intended to serve as an introduction to the Plan ' s basic financial 
statements. The basic financial statements are as follows: 

• The Statement of Plan Net Assets - presents the financ ial position of the Plan at fi sca l year·end. It 
ind icates the assets avai lable for payment of future benefits and any current liabilities that are owed as of 
the statement date. Investments are shown at fair value. All other assets and liabi lities are detennined on 
an accrua l basis . 

• The Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets - prescnts the results of acti vities during the fi scal year. 
All changes affecti ng the assets and liabilities of the Plan are refl ected on an accrual basis when the 
act ivity occurred, regardl ess of the timing of the related cash flows. In that regard, changes in the fair 
va lues of investments are included in the year's acti vity as net appreciation (depreciation) in fai r value of 
investments. 

• The Notes to Financial Statements - prov ide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the financia l statements. The notes present infonnation about the 
Plan 's accounting polic ies, significant account balances and activiti es, material ri sks, obligations, 
contingencies, and subsequent events, if any. 

Requi red Suppl ementary Information - as rcquired by thc Governmenta l Account ing Standards Board 
(GASB) is presented after the NOles to the Financial Statements. 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with GASB Pronouncements. 

Financia l Highli ghts - Net assets ofTRS are held in trust for the payment of future bene fi ts to members 
and pensioners . The Plan 's net assets were $26.4 bill ion, $23.1 bi ll ion and $32.3 billion as of June 30, 2010. 
2009 and 2008, respecti ve ly. The Plan ' s employer contributions amounted to $2.6 bi ll ion, $2.3 bi llion and 
$ 1.9 bi ll ion for Fiscal Years 20 10, 2009, and 2008, respectively. The Plan's benefit payments and 
withdrawals totaled $4.1 billion, $3.8 bi ll ion and $3.8 billion for Fiscal Years 20 10, 2009 and 2008, 
respecti vely. 
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Plan Net Assets 
J une 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 
(I n tho usands ) 

2010 2009 2008 

Cash $ 396 $ 419 $ 58 
Receivables for investm ents sold 1,309,085 1,549,432 706,209 
Receivables for accrued interest and dividends 15 1,902 151 ,278 158,788 
Member loan receivables 169,778 151 , 110 137,853 
Investments, at fair va lue 28,217,3 14 23,867,46 1 33,311,076 
Collatera l from securi ti es lending 2,760, 139 2,316,27 1 4,76 1,529 
Other assets 119,239 77,950 94,581 

Tota l assets 32,727,853 28 ,113,92 1 39, 170,094 

Accounts payable 299,8 18 265 ,300 344,649 
Payables for investments purchased 3,247 ,4 14 2,432,987 1,747,216 
Accrued benefits payable 13,649 13,450 10,410 
Payables for securiti es lending 2,768,562 2,324,695 4,769,955 

Total liabilities 6,329,443 5,036,432 6,872,230 

Net assets held in trust for benefits $ 26,398,4 10 $23,077,489 $ 32,297,864 

Cash balances amounted to $396.0 thousand at June 30, 20 I 0, a decrease of$23.3 thousand (-5.5%) from 
June 30, 2009. Cash balances consist of accounts used to reimburse the funds of the variable-return programs 
and accounts used for advance funding of the variable-return programs' investment managers. Cash balances 
amounted to $41 9.3 thousand at June 30, 2009, an increase of $360.9 thousand (6 18.0%) from June 30, 2008. 
The increase in cash account balances as of June 30, 2009. is attri butable to the Plan 's addition of three new 
variable-return programs at the beginning of Fiscal Year 2009. 

Receivables for investment securities sold amounted to $ 1.3 billion at June 30, 20 I 0, a decrease of 
$240.3 mill ion (-15.5%) from June 30, 2009. This ba lance is principally composed of receivables for 
securiti es that have been sold but have not yet settled (i.e. , the cash has not been collected). The decrease 
resulted primarily from timing differences in settlement dates. Trades typically do not sett le unti l a few days 
afier the trade date. Receivables for investment securiti es sold amounted to $ 1.5 bill ion at June 30, 2009, an 
increase of$843.2 mi llion (119.4%) from June 30, 2008. The increase resulted primarily from timing 
differences in settl ement dates. 

Receivab les for accrued earn ings amounted to $ 151.9 mi llion as of June 30, 20 10, an increase of 
$624.0 thousand (0.4%) from June 30, 2009. Changes in accrued earn ings are impacted by the cumu lative 
va lue of the interest or divi dend bearing securities, discount rates, and interest-payable dates. Receivables for 
accrued earn ings amounted to $ 15 1.3 mill ion as of June 30, 2009, a decrease of$7.5 million (-4.7%) from 
June 30, 2008. 

At June 30, 2010, member loan receivables amounted to $ 169.8 mi llion , an increase of$18.7 mi llion (12.4%) 
from the previous year. The increase reflects additional new loans issued to Tier III or Tier IV members. 
There were 14,923 new loans issued to Tier III or Tier IV members in Fiscal Year 20 I 0, an increase of2, 180 
(17.1%) from Fiscal Year 2009. AI June 30, 2009, member loan receivables amounted to $ 15 1.1 mi llion, an 
increase of$13.3 milli on (9.6%) from Fiscal Year 2008. There were 12,743 new loans to Tier 11.1 or T ier IV 
members in Fiscal Year 2009, an increase of I ,292 (I 1.3%) from Fi scal Year 2008. 
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Investments at June 30, 20 10 were $28.2 billion compared to $23.9 billion at June 30, 2009, an increase of 
$4.3 billion ( 18.2%) from June 30, 2009. The $4.3 bi llion increase reflects the Plan's $3.3 billion net income 
fo r Fiscal Year 20 I 0 and a $ 1 bi llion increase in the year over year amount of payables of investment 
purchases less receivables for investment sold. The increase in the Plan's investment balances during Fiscal 
Year 20 I 0 also mirrored the increases of U.S. and International Equity markets . For the twelve month period, 
the Russell 3000 Index , a broad measure of U.S. equity markets, returned 15.7%. The Morgan Stanley Capital 
International Index for Europe, Australasia, and Far East (MSCI EAFE) Small Cap Index increased 6.4%. 
Investments at June 30, 2009 were $23 .9 billion compared to $33.3 billion at June 30, 200S, a decrease of 
$9.4 billion (-28.3%) from June 30, ZOOS. TIle $9.4 billion decrease reflects the Plan's $9.2 billion net loss for 
Fiscal Year 2009 and a $157.5 million decrease in the year over year amount of payables of investment 
purchases less receivables for investment sold. The decline in TRS investment ba lances from Fiscal Year 
2009 also mirrored the declines of U.S. and Internationa l Equity markets. For the twelve month period, the 
Russell 3000 Index, a broad measure of U.S. equity markets, returned -26.6%. The MSCI EAFE Small Cap 
Index declined -3 1.0%. 

Other assets at June 30, 20 I 0 tota led $1 19.2 million, a $41.3 million (53.0%) increase from June 30, 2009. 
The $41.3 million increase is almost ent irely due to a $40.9 million Fiscal Year 20 I 0 city em ployer 
contribution received in July 20 ]0. The Plan's other assets at June 30, 2009 totaled $78.0 million compared to 
$94.6 mi llion at June 30, 2008, a decrease of$16.6 million (-17.6%) from June 30, 200S. 

Accounts payable at June 30, 20 1 0 amounted to $299.S million, a $34.5 million (13.0%) increase from 
June 30, 2009. The increase in accounts payable included a $27.0 million year over year increase in pension 
expenses attributed to the Pension Fund and a $6.7 million increase in balances due to depositories. Accounts 
payable al June 30, 2009 were $265.3 million, a $79.3 million (-23.0%) decrease from June 30, 2008. 

Payables for investments purchased at June 30, 20 10 amounted to $3.2 billion, an $814.4 mill ion (33 .5%) 
increase from June 30, 2009. Investments purchased are accounted for on a trade-date basis. The increase 
resulted from timing differences in settlement dates, similar to receivables for investments sold discussed 
earl ier. Payables for investments purchased at June 30, Z009 amounted to $2.4 billion, a $6S5 .8 million 
(39.3%) increase from June 30, 2008. 

Accrued benefits payable at June 30, 2010 amounted to $13.6 million, a $ 199 thousand ( 1.5%) increase from 
June 30, 2009. The $199 thousand accrued benefits payable increase during Fiscal Year ZO]O is attributed to 
an increase of pending benefits payable to retirees at year end. Accrued benefits payable at June 30, 2009 
amounted to $13 .5 million, a $3.0 million (29 .2%) increase from June 30, 2008. The $3.0 million accrued 
benefit payable increase during Fiscal Year Z009 is attributed to an increase in the year end benefits payable 
to beneficiaries. 
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Changes in Pla n Net Assets 
Years Ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 
(In thousands) 

2010 2009 2008 

Additions: 
Member contributions $ 138,075 $ 143,281 $ 142,308 
Employer contributions 2,566,288 2,297,789 1,944,097 
Net (payments to) receipts from 

other retirement systems (2,109) 1,035 799 
Net investment income (1oss) 4,760,306 (7,892,778) (3,157,851) 
Securities -lending income 17,853 54,5 19 48,087 

Tota l additions 7,480,413 (5,396,154) (1 ,022,560) 

Deductions: 
Administrative expenses 41,465 37,639 40,389 
Benefit s payments and withdrawals 4,1 18,027 3,786,582 3,78 1,978 

Tota l deductions 4,159,492 3,824,221 3,822,367 

Net increase (decrease) $ 3,320,921 $(9,220,375) $(4,844,927) 

TRS received $138. 1 million and $143.3 million in member contributions during Fiscal Years 20 I 0 and 2009, 
respectively. The $138.1 mil lion in member contributions represents a $5.2 million (-3.6%) decrease from 
Fiscal Year 2009. For Fiscal Year 20 10, member contributions decreased due to a decrease in the number of 
new teachers hired and an increase in teachers attaining the required ten years of member contributions [under 
Chapter 126/00]. Additional salary deductions required for enrollees of the Age 55 Retirement Program 
(Chapter 19108) are mandated into the Plan 's contingent reserve fund and included in other employer 
cOnlributions. The $ 143.3 million in member contributions during Fi scal Year 2009 represents a $1.0 million 
(0.7%) increase from Fiscal Year 2008. The $ 1.0 million increase in 2009 is attributable to salary increases 
provided under the 2007·2009 teachers ' contract, offset by decreases in hiring new teachers and increases in 
members attain ing the requi red ten years of member contributions under Chapter 126/00. 

Employer contributions during Fi scal Year 201 0 were $2.6 billion, a $268.5 million (11.7%) increase from 
Fiscal Year 2009. Employer contributions increased due to fund ing the impact of the new Age 55 Retirement 
Program, certai n litigation settlements, and experience losses, including the phase-in of certain prior year 
asset losses. Employer contributions during Fi scal Year 2009 were $2.3 billion, a $353.7 million ( 18.2%) 
increase from Fiscal Year 2008. 

The Plan's investment income for Fiscal Year 20 10 was $4.8 billion , a $12.7 billion (gain) increase from 
Fiscal Year 2009. For Fiscal Year 20 I 0, the net investment income re fl ects the appreciation in fair va lue of 
the Plan' s investments, including both real ized and unreal ized gains. The appreciat ion was in line with the 
appreciation of the majority of financial indexes during the fiscal year. Gains on the appreci ation in fair value 
of the Plan's investments for the Pension Fund, Di versifi ed Equity Fund, the International Equity Fund, the 
Inflation Protection Fund, and the Socia lly Responsive Eq uity Fund tota led $3.4 bi ll ion, $401.7 mi ll ion, $13.8 
thousand, $2.8 million, $267.6 thousand and $421.1 thousand respectively. The aggregate gain of$3.8 billion 
on the appreciation in fai r va lue of the Plan's investments was further enhanced by $1. 1 billion in di vidend 
and interest income and reduced by $129.1 million in investment expenses. The Plan ex perienced a 
$7.9 bi llion net investment loss during Fiscal Year 2009, a $4.7 billion (- 149.9%) increase from Fiscal Year 
2008. For Fi scal Year 2009, the net investment loss which includes both realized and unrealized losses, 
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reflects the depreciation in fair value of the Plan's investments due to the recession that began in 2007 and 
severely worsened in the second quarter of Fi scal Year 2009. Losses on the depreciation in fa ir value of the 
Plan's investments forthe Pension Fund, Di versified Equi ty Fund, the lntemationa l Equity Fund, the Innation 
Protection Fund, and the Socially Responsive Eq uity Fund tota led $7.5 billion , $ 1.5 billion, $366.6 thousand, 
$1.2 million, $22.6 thousand and $2 16.2 thousand respectively. The aggregate loss of$9.0 bi lli on on the 
depreciation in fair value of the Pl an 's investments was somewhat offset by $ 1.2 bil lion in di vidend and 
interest income. 

Administrative expenses during Fi scal Year 20 1 0 were $41.5 million, an increase of $3 .8 million ( 10.2%) 
from Fiscal Year 2009. The increase in administrative expenses refl ects an increase in the System 's 
administrative expenses attributed to the Plan. (See notes to Financial Statements No.7 Administrative 
Ex penses .) The Plan's administrati ve expenses fo r Fi scal Year 20 10 accounted for 78.4% of the System 's 
administrative expenses. The System's administrative expenses have been $52.9 million, $53.2 million, and 
$53.6 mi llion for Fiscal Years 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectivel y. Admini strati ve expenses during Fi sca l 
Year 2009 were $37.6 mi llion, a decrease of 6.8% from Fiscal Year 2008. The Plan's admini strati ve expenses 
for Fiscal Year 2009 accounted for 70.3% of the System 's admini strati ve expenses. 

Benefit s payments and withdrawals during Fiscal Year 2010 were $4. 1 billion, a $33 1.4 million (8.8%) 
increase from Fiscal Year 2009. The $33 1.4 million increase in benefit s payments and withdrawals was 
primarily due to a $134.9 million (4.6%) increase in ann ual retirement benefit s and the $149.4l11illion portion 
of the $ 160 million minim um accumulation class action settlement (UFT lawsui t of2005) paid or due 10 the 
retiree population. In addition, interest that is accumulated on behalf of and transferred monthl y to the Tax
Deferred Annuity (TDA) Program increased by $49.6 million (6.5%) from Fiscal Year 2009. In total , benefit s 
payments and withdrawals di stributed during Fiscal Year 20 1 0 were composed of74.2% retirement benefit s, 
19.8% interest that is accumulated 0 11 behalf of and transferred to the TDA Program, 3.6% the minimum 
accumulation class action settlement (U FT lawsuit of 2005), and 2.4% refunds, death benefi ts, and loan
payment withdrawals. Also, benefi ts payments and withdrawals account for the funds disbursed to members 
from the Plan 's Passport Funds. Fiscal Year 20 10 disbursements, excluding the interest transferred to the 
TDA Program, are composed of 86.5% from the Fi xed Return Fund, 12.7% from the Diversifi ed Equity Fund, 
0.7% from the Stable-Value Fund, and 0. 1 % from the I111emat ional Equi ty, Inflation PrOiection, and Socially 
Responsive Equity Funds. Benefits payments and withdrawals during Fiscal Year 2009 were $3.8 bi llion, 
substantially the same as in Fiscal Year 2008. Benefits payments and withdrawals distributed during Fiscal 
Year 2009 were composed of 77 .1 % retirement benefits, 20.3% interest that is accumulated on behalf of and 
transferred to the TDA Program, and 2.6% refunds, death benefits, and loan payment wi thdrawals. Retirement 
benefits, including advance payments to new pending retirees, decreased 3.3% from Fisca l Year 2008. 
Reti rement benefits decreased in Fiscal Year 2009 as retirement benefit s withdrawn from the variable-retum 
funds decreased $205.8 mi llion (-32.8%) from Fiscal Year 2008. Interest accumulated on behalfofand 
transferred monthly to the TDA Program increased 18.4% from Fiscal Year 2008. Al so, benefit s payments 
and withdrawa ls account for the funds di sbursed from the Plan 's Passport Funds. Fi scal Year 2009 
disbursements, excluding the interest transferred to the TDA Program, are composed of 85.5% from the Fixed 
Retunl Fund, 13.7% from the Di versified Equity Fund, and 0.8% from the Stable-Value Fund. 

Investments 

TRS uses the S&P 500 and Russell 3000 indices to provide benchmarks for domestic and private eq uity 
in vestment retllms and the MSCI EAFE index for intemationa l equi ty relllnlS. The Citigroup BB & B Rated 
and NYC indices are used to provide benchmarks fo r debt securiti es . The Wilshi re Rea l Estate and NCREIF 
NPI indi ces and Citigroup's two-year US treasury fund are used to provide benchmarks for mortgage 
investments and investment contracts, respective ly. TRS does not use benchmarks for short-term investments . 
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TRS earns additional investment income by lending its investment securities. The borrowers provide 
collateral to TRS that is valued in excess of the securities loaned. Forthe fiscal year ended June 30, 20 I 0, net 
securiti es lending income amounted to $17.9 million compared with $54.5 mi lli on for Fiscal Year 2009. For 
the fi scal year ended June 30, 2009, net securit ies-lending income amounted to $54.5 milli on compared with 
$48. 1 mi lli on for Fiscal Year 2008. 

In vestments held by T RS, including collateral from securities-l ending transactions, are listed according to 
their investment classifi cation in the following table: 

Type of Investment 2010 2009 2008 
(in thousands) 

Short-term investments $ 1,558,882 $ 766, 162 $ 910,447 
Debt securities 6,575,24 1 6,090,602 7,651,227 
Equity securiti es 17,3 12,995 14,690,914 21,975,618 
Private equ ity 1,622 ,586 1,263,718 1,335,293 
TIPS 923 ,785 8 19,318 1,190,941 
Mortgages 129,129 11 6,480 98,905 
Investment contracts 83 ,926 110,22 1 135,838 
Promissory notes 10,770 10,046 12,807 
Collateral from securiti es lendi ng 2,760,139 2,3 16,27 1 4,761,529 

Total $ 30,977,453 $26, 183,732 $ 38,072,605 

Contact Information 

This financia l report is designed to provide a general overview of the Teachers ' Retirement System's 
finances. Questions concerning any data provided in thi s report or requests for additional information should 
be directed to Paul J. Raucci, Chief Accountant, Teachers' Retirement System of The City of New York, 55 
Water Street, New York, NY 10041. 

* * * * * * 
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TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

STATEMENTS OF PLAN NET ASSETS 
JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 
(In thousands) 

ASSETS: 
Cash 

Receivables; 
In\'cslm<:n1 ~cllrities sold 
Aanled interest and dividends 
Member 10.1n5 (Note 5) 

Total receivables 

In\'csuncms - m fai r value (Notes 2 and 3): 
Fixed RClUm Fund: 
Shon-term in\'CSUnClll fund 
Ikbl st:curities: 

U.S. Go\"cnuncill 
Corpornlc 
FOTCign 

Equity SI:.::uritics: 
Domestic 
Private cquil)' 

Mutual funds: 
Dom~'Slic equity 
International equity 
TreasulY inflatiOfl - proll"(;'~d securities 
Mongagcs 
Promissory nOll'S 

Divcrsilicd Equity Fund: 
Shon-term investments 
Equity s;."1::Urilies 
Corporate Bonds 

Sl3blc-Valuc Fund: 
Shon-term investments 
Synthetic in\'CSUnl'1U cammets 
Managed investment COlUmets 
Guaranteed invcstmcill contracts 

[mcmmional Equity Fund: 
Shon-term in\'csuncms 
Corporate Bonds 
Equity s.:curities 

Innation I'rolcelion !'und: 
Shon-Ie"" investments 
Equi ty securities 

Socially Responsivc Equit)' Fund: 
Shon-te"" investments 
Equity securities 

Collateral from SCI;uri lies lending 

Total investments 

Other assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable 
Pa)'~b!cs for in"estment securities purchased 
Accrued benefits payable 
S~'(;uriti l"S [cnding (Notc 2) 

Total liabilities 

['LAN NET ASSETS II ELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS (A schl-du[eof 
fundin g progl\!'ss for the Plan is pn:senled in Sehedu[e 1) 

Sec notes to financial statements. 

2010 "" , 396 , 419 

1.309.085 l.S"9.432 
151.902 15l.278 
169.778 151 , 110 

1.630.765 1.851.820 

1.507.320 714.362 

3.182.966 2,940.840 
3,162.330 2,708,6N 

29.821 76.250 

10,798.051 8,721.764 
1.622.586 l.263.7 18 

20.500 17,399 
3,451.234 3,066.300 

923.785 819.318 
129. 129 116.480 

10.770 10.046 

32.266 39.268 
3.023.468 2.857,M6 

200.1 22 364.888 

19.05[ 11.731 
29.956 44.809 
47.658 58.906 
6.312 6.506 

116 713 
2 

13.320 21.364 

77 59 
3.729 4.271 

" 29 
2.693 2.770 

2,760.139 2.316.271 

30,977,453 26,[83.732 

[ 19.239 77,950 

32,727,853 28,1 13.92 [ 

299.818 265,300 
3,247.414 2.432,987 

13.649 13.450 
2,768.562 2,3N.695 

6,329.443 5,0)6,432 

$26.398,410 $23.077.489 
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TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN PLAN NET ASSETS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

(In thousands) 

2010 2009 
ADDI TIONS: 

Contributions: 
Member cOnl ribut ions S 138.Q7S S 143.281 
Employer contributions (Note 4) 2.484.0 74 2.223,644 
Other employer conlribut ;0115 82.214 74. 145 

Total contribut ions 2.704.363 2.44 1.010 

In vestment income (NOlI.' 2): 
Interest income 570. 129 631.210 
Dividend income 527.292 574.006 
Net ,lpprcciUlion (depreciat ion) in fair value of im'cSlmCnl S 3,79 1,955 (8,996.02 1 ) 

Tot al investment income (loss) 4.889.376 (7.790.805) 
Less: 

Investment expenses 129.070 10 1.973 

Ne! ;IlI'1;stmcnl income (loss) 4,760.3 06 (7.892,778) 

Scellril ics-Iending I ransael ions: 
Securities-lending income 22 .487 105,931 
Sceuritics-Icnding fees (4,634) (5 1,4 12) 

Net sccuril ies-Iending income 17,853 54,51 9 

Otller: 
Net (paymenls (0) receipts from otller reI iremcnt systems (2, I 09) 1,035 

TOlaladdilions 7,480.41 ) (5,396,154) 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Iknelil s paynu::nls and wilhdru\\uls (NOles I and 2) 4.1 18.027 3.786,582 
Administral ive cxpenses (NOles 6 and 7) 41,465 37,639 

TOlal deductions 4,[59,492 3.824.22 I 

INCREASE ( DECREASE) IN PLA N NET ASSET S 3,320,92 I (9,220,375) 

l' t AN NET ASSETS HELD [N T RUST FOR BENEI'l TS: 
lkgin ning of yca r 23,077,489 32.297,864 

Endofyear S 26.)98,4 10 S 23.077,489 

Sec notes 10 fina nc ial statements. 
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TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009 

I. PLAN DESCRIPTION 

The City orNew York ("The City") maintains a number of pension systems providing benefi ts for 
employees ofils various agencies (as defi ned within New York State (State) statutes and City laws). The 
City's five major actuarially-funded pension systems are the Teachers' Retirement System of The City 
of New York-Qua lified Pension Plan (the "Plan"), the New York City Employees ' Retirement System 
(NYCERS), the New York City Board of Education Reti rement System-Qualified Pension Plan (BERS), 
the New York City Police Pension Fund (PO LI CE) and the New York City Fire Department Pension 
Fund (F IRE). Each pension system is a separate Publ ic Employee Retirement System (PERS) with a 
separate oversight body and is financiall y independent of the others. 

The Plan is a cost -sharing, mu ltip le-employer PERS. The Plan provides pension benefi ts for certain City 
publ ic school teachers and certai n other school and college teachers. The primary empl oyers, in addit ion 
to The City, are The City University of New York and certain Charter Schools (coll ectively, the 
"Employer"). Substantially, al l teachers in the public school s of The City become members of the Plan 
and certa in other specified school and college personnel may become members on the first day of 
permanent employment. 

The Plan functi ons in accordance with exi sting State statutes and certain City laws. It combines features 
of a defined benefit pension plan with those of a defined contribution pension plan. Contributions arc 
made by the Employer and the members. 

In June 199 1, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GAS B) issued Statement No. 14, The 
Fillancia! Reporting EmilY. The definition of the reporting entity is based primarily on the notion of 
financ ial accountability. In determining financia l accountability for legally separate organizations, the 
Plan considered whether its officials appoint a voting majority of an organization 's governing body and 
is either able to impose its will on that organ ization or if there is a potential for the organization to 
provide spec ific financial bene fit s to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the Plan . The Plan also 
considered whether there are organ izat ions that are fi scally dependent on it. It was deternlined that there 
arc no component units of the Plan . 

The Plan is included in the Pension and Other Employee Benefit Trust Funds section of The City 'S 
Comprehensive Annua l Financia l Report (CA FR). 

Members of the Plan have the option to participate in a Tax-Deferred Annu ity (TDA) Program. which 
provides members a means of deferring income tax payments on their voluntary tax-deferred 
contributions until the period a fter retirement or upon withdrawal of contributions. The TDA Program 
was created pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) . Contributions to the TDA Program are 
made by the members only. The TDA Program is maintained as a separate plan and is not included in 
these financial statements. 
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At June 30,2008 and 2007, the dates of the Plan's most recent actuarial valuations, the Plan's 
membership consisted of: 

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefIts 
Terminated vested members not yet receiving benefits 
Other inactives * 
Active members receiving sala ries 

Total 

2008 2007 

69,775 
7,080 

10,890 
112,472 

200,217 

68,492 
6,004 

10,666 
109,868 

195,030 

* Represents members who are no longer on payroll but not otherwise class ified. 

Under the One· Year Lag Methodology (OY LM) in effect for fiscal years beginning 2006, the actuarial 
valuation determines the Employer Contribution for the second following fisca l year. June 30, 2008 and 
2007 are the dates used for calculating Fiscal Year 2010 and Fiscal Year 2009 Employer Contributions, 
respectively. 

The State Constitution provides that the pension rights of public employees are contractual and shall not 
be diminished or impaired. In 1973, 1976 and 1983, amendments made to the State Reti rement and 
Social Security Law (RSSL) modified certain benefits for employees joining the Plan on or after the 
effective date of such amendments. As such, benefit s under the Plan fall into vari ous categories based on 
the year when an employee joined the Plan. The service retirement benefits under the Plan are as 
follows: 

• Members who joined prior to July I, 1973 (Tier I) are entitled to service reti rement benefits of 50% 
of "final salary" (as defined within State statutes and City laws) after 20 years of service; a portion is 
provided from member contributions, plus additional benefits equal to specified percentages (as 
defined within State statutes and City laws) per year of service of " final salary" for years in excess 
of the 20·year minimum. These additional benefits are increased, where applicable, by an annuity 
attributable to accumulated member contributions in excess of the minimum required balance and by 
any benefits attributable to the Increased·Take· Home·Pay (ITHP) contributions accumulated after 
the twentieth year of member qualifying service. ITHP represents amounts contributed by The City 
in li eu of members' own contribut ions. These amounts reduce the contributions that members wou ld 
have to make to the Plan during thei r service and thereby increase their take·llOme pay. Members 
have the choice of waiving their ITHP reduction, which wou ld reduce their take-home pay, but 
provide them with increased benefits upon retirement. 

In addition, these same members could elect a service ret irement benefit with no minimum service 
requirement that provides an annual benefi t for each year of service equal to a specifI ed percentage 
(as described within State statutes and City laws) of "final salary" payable on attainment or age 55. 
This benefit is increased, where appl icable, by an annuity attributable to the member's contributions 
and by any benefits attributable to the Em ployer's contributions with respect to such service under 
the ITHP contri butions. 
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• Members who joined the Plan after June 30, 1973 and before July 27, 1976 (Tier II ) have provisions 
similar to Tier I, except that the el igibility for retirement and the salary base for benefi ts are different 
and there is a limitation on the maximum benefit. This maximum limitation was subsequently 
eliminated under Chapter 574 of the Laws orlOOO fo r all Tier II members who retired after 
December 8, 2000. Members retiring prior to the age of 62 without 30 years of credited service 
experience an age-reduction factor in their retirement allowance. Effect ive February 27, 2008, active 
members were eligible to enroll in a 55 retirement age minimum and 25 credited years of service 
retirement option C'55/25 reti rement option") enabling them to eliminate any age-reduction factor in 
their ret irement allowance (Chapter 19 of Laws of 2008). Those choosing the 55/25 retirement 
option are required to make additional contributions of 1.85% of sa lary from February 28, 2008 until 
June 29, 2008, or unti l they have accumulated 25 years of credited service, whichever is later. 

For members enrolled in the Plan prior to Ju ly 27, 1976, ITHP contributions made on their beha lf, as 
well as their own contributions, are invested, at their election, in a fixed-return fund or 
variable-return funds. Members can elect to invest in multiples of 5% and change their elections on 
a quarterly basis. The Plan guaranteed a 7.5% return on member contributions or ITHP contributions 
to the Fixed Return Fund (Fixed Annuity Program) until June 30,1982, increased the guaranteed 
return to 8.0% as of Ju ly I, 1982 and to 8.25% as of July I, 1988 for members who enrolled in the 
Plan prior to Jul y 27, 1976. (Members enrolled on or after July 27, 1976, receive a guaranteed return 
of 5.0% on member contri butions) The variable-return funds include only member contributions and 
ITHP contributions made on their behalf, as described above, and are ex pressed in terms of un its 
that are valued monthly based on investment experience. At reliremelll , monthly annui ties 
auributable to member contributions and ITHP contributions can be paid in both fi xed and variable 
amounts, based on the member's election, which can be changed quarterly on an annual , 
semi-annual or quarterly basis. Other benefi ts are paid only in fixed amounts. Variable annui ties are 
not fixed in amount, but are based on investment experience through the preceding month. 

• Members who joined the Plan on or after July 27, 1976 and prior to September I, 1983 (Tier 111 ) 
were mandated into Tier IV. However, these members cou ld elect to remain in Tier Ill , which 
requires member contributions of3.0% of salary for a ten-year period (Chapter 126 of Laws of 
2000), reduces benefits by one half of the primary Social Security benefit attributable to service with 
the Employer and provides an annual cost of living escalator in pension benefi ts of not more than 
3.0%. Members retiring prior to the age of 62 without 30 years of credi ted service ex perience an 
age-reduction factor in their retirement allowance. Effective February 27, 2008, active members 
were eligible to enroll in the 55 reti rement age minimum and 25 credited years of service retirement 
option ("55/25 retirement option") enabling them to eliminate any age-reduction factor in their 
reti rement allowance. Those choosing the 55/25 retirement option are required to make additional 
contribut ions of 1.85% of salary from February 28, 2008 until June 29, 2008, or unt il they have 
accumulated 25 years of credited service, whichever is later. 
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• Members who joined the Plan on or after September I, 1983 (Tier IV) were required 10 make 
contributions of 3% of salal)' unti l tennination of service. As of October 1,2000, these members are 
not required to make contributions after the tenth ann iversary of their membership date or 
completion of ten years of credited service, whichever is earlier (Chapter 126 of Laws of2000). The 
annual benefit is 1.67% of "fina l average salary" per year of service for members with less than 
20 years of service and 2% of " final average sa lary" per year of service for members with 20 to 
30 years of service, plus a 1.5% addition of . ' final average salal)''' per year of service for service in 
excess of30 years of service. Members retiring prior to the age of 62 without 30 years of credited 
service ex perience an age·reduction facto r in their retirement allowance . Effective February 27, 
2008, acti ve members were e li gible to enroll in a 55 retirement age minimum and 25 credited years 
of service retirement option enabling them to e liminate any age·reduction factor in thei r retirement 
allowance. Those choos ing the age 55 retirement opti on are required to make additional 
contributions of 1.85% of salary from Februal)' 28, 2008 until June 29, 2008, or until they have 
accumulated 25 years of credited service, whi chever is later. Members joining after Februal)' 27, 
2008, are automatically enroll ed in a 55 ret irement age minimum and 27 credited years of service 
ret irement program ("55127 retirement program"). These members are required to make additional 
plan contributions of 1.85% of salary until they have accumu lated 27 years of credited service. 

After December 10,2009, new members under the 55127 reti rement program, who are represented 
by the United Federati on of Teachers (U FT), are required to make contributions of 4.85% of salal)' 
until they have 27 years of credited service and contributions of 1.85% of salary thereafter. 

Under all service retirement categories, annuities attributable to member contributions are reduced 
on an actuarial basis for any loans with unpaid ba lances outstanding at the date of reti rement. 

Subj ect to certa in conditions, members become full y vested and e ligible for benefi ts upon the 
complet ion of fi ve years of service. After December 10, 2009, new members who belong to the UFT 
become fu ll y vested upon completion of ten years of service . 

In addition, the Plan provides death benefits and retirement benefits on the occurrence of accidental 
or ordinal)' disabi lity. 

During the Spring 2000 session, the State Legislature approved and the State Governor (Governor) 
authorized automatic Cost·of·Li ving Adj ustments (COLA) for certain retirees and beneficiaries 
(Chapter 125 orthe Laws of 2000). 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTI NG POLICIES AND PLAN ASSET MATTERS 

Basis of Accounting - The Plan uses the accrual basis of accounting whcre the measuremen t focus is 
on the flow of economic resources . Revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are 
earned and expenses are recognized in the period incurred. Contributions from members are recognized 
when the Employer makes payroll deductions from Plan members' salary. Employer contribut ions are 
recogni zed when due and the Employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. 
Benefit s and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance wi th the tenns of the Plan. 
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Investment Valuation - Investments are reported at fair value. Securities purchased pursuant to 
agreements to resell arc carried at the contract price, exclusive of interest, at which the securities will be 
resold. Fa ir value is defined as the quoted market value on the last trad ing day of the period, except for 
the Short-Tenn Investment Fund (STIF) (a money market fund), Internati onal Investment funds (the 
" lIF"), and Ailernati ve Investment funds (the "AL TINVF"). The ll F are private funds of publicly traded 
securities that are managed by various investment managers on beha lf of the Plan. Fair va lue is 
determined by Plan management based on information provided by the various investment managers. 
The investment managers determine fair va lue using the last ava ilable quoted price for each security 
owned adj usted by any contribut ions to or withdrawa ls from the fund during the peri od. The AL TlNVF 
are investments for wh ich exchange quotations are not readi ly avai lable and are valued at estimated fair 
va lue as determined in good faith by the General Partner (GP). These investments are initially valued at 
cost with subsequent adj ustments that renect third party transactions, financial operating results and 
other factors deemed relevant by the GP. Fa ir value is detennined by plan management based on 
in fonnation provided by the various GP's after rev iew by an independent consultant and the custodian 
bank for the fund. 

Purchases and sa les of securities are renecled on the trade date. Dividend income is recorded on the ex
dividend date. Interest income is recorded as earned on an accrua l basis. 

Investment Programs - Prior to July I, 2008, the Plan 's investments were composed of tile assets of 
the following investment programs: the New York City Pension Fund (which includes a component, the 
Fixed Return Fund) and two variable-return funds - the Di versified Equ ity Fund and the Stable-Value 
Fund. As of July 1,2008, the Plan 's investment programs were expanded to include three new 
variable-return funds - the International Equity Fund, the In nation Protect ion Fund, and the Socially 
Responsive Eq uity Fund. The six investment programs are co llecti vely referred to as the TRS Passport 
Funds. 

Assets of the Fixed Return Fund of the Plan are co-invested with certain assets of the TDA Program. 
The TDA Program is funded by voluntary member contributions. Assets of the variable-return funds of 
the Plan are co-invested with certain assets of the TDA Program and BERS. These financia l statements 
reflect the Plan's proportionate share of the investments and the related acti vity of each of these 
programs. 

Investment Presentation - In 2010, the Stable-Value Fund 's synthetic investment contracts appears as 
its own investment class. Accordingly, 2009 amounts are presented separately from the Stable-Value 
Fund 's short-term investments . 

Income Taxes - Income earned by the Plan is not subject to Federal income tax. 

Accounts Payable - Accounts payable is principally comprised of a reserve for investment and 
administrative expenses for the variable-return funds, in vestment expenses accrued to the Pension Fund 
and amounts owed to the Plan 's banks for overdrawn bank ba lances. The Plan 's practice is to fully 
invest cash balances in most bank accounts on a daily basis. Overdrawn ba lances result primarily from 
outstanding benefit checks that are presented to the banks for payment on a daily basis and these 
balances are routinely sett led each day. 

Benefits Payments and Withdrawals - Plan deductions are primarily due to benefits payments and 
withdrawals. Included in withdrawals is the interest fi xed income (7% APR for UFT members after 
12/ 10109,8.25% APR for non-UFT members and UFT members prior to 12/10/09) owed and transferred 
to the TDA program. TDA interest payments of$8 16.6 million and $767.0 milJion were classified as 
part of the benefi t payments and withdrawa ls for Fi scal Year 201 0 and Fi scal Year 2009. 
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Securities-Lending Transactions - State statutes and Board policies pennit the Plan to lend its 
investments to broker·dea lers and other entities for co llatera l with a simultaneous agreement to return 
the collateral for the same securiti es in the futu re. The Plan's custod ian lends the fo ll owing types of 
securities: shorHerm securiti es; common stock; long·term corporate bonds; U.S. Government and U.S. 
Government agency bonds; asset·backed securities; and international equ ities and bonds held in 
collecti ve investment funds. In return, it receives collateral in the form of cash and U.S. Treasury and 
U.S. Government agency securities at 100% to 105% of the principal plus accrued interest for 
reinvestment. Management believes the Plan has limited credit ri sk ex posure to borrowers because the 
amounts the Plan owed the borrowers equaled or exceeded the amounts the borrowers owed the Plan. [n 
addit ion, the contracts with the Plan 's custod ian require borrowers to indemnify the Plan if the 
borrowers fail to return the securities and if the collateral is inadequate to replace the securities loaned or 
fai l to pay the Plan for income di stributions by the securities' issuers while the securiti es are on loan. All 
securiti es loans can be tenninated on demand within a period specified in each agreement by either the 
Plan or the borrowers. Cash collatera l is invested in the lending agents' shorH erm investment pools, 
which have a weighted average maturity of90 days. Underlying fixed income securiti es have an average 
matu ri ty often years. 

During Fiscal Year 2003, the value of certain underlying securil"ies became impaired because of the 
credit fai lure of the issuer. Accordingly, the carrying amount of the coll ateral reported in the Plan 's 
Statements of Plan Net Assets for Fi sca l Year 2003 was reduced by $25 million to reflect this 
impairment and re flect the net realizable value of the securities purchased with collateral From securiti es 
lending transactions. In May 2004, the Plan received $ 1.8 million fTom a distribution in bankruptcy 
proceeds from the defaulted issuer. Also, in Fisca l Years 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009, the Plan 
received $5.7 million, $ 1.5 million , $2.2 million, $5.4 million , and $1.9 thousand partial seulements 
from part ies involved in the initial purchase of the impaired security. 

The securiti es lending program in which the Plan participates only allows pledgi ng or selling securities 
in the case of borrower default. 

GASB Statement No. 28, Accollllfing and Financial Reporfing/or Seclirities·Lending Transactions , 
requires that securities loaned as assets and related liabilities be reported in the Statements of Plan Net 
Assets. Cash received as collateral on securities·lending transactions and investments made with that 
cash are reported as assets. As of balance sheet date, the maturities of the in vestments made with cash 
collateral on average exceed the maturities of the securiti es loans by approximately 30 days. Securities 
received as collateral are also reported as assets if the government entity has the ability to pledge or sell 
them with a borrower defau lt. Accordingly, the Plan recorded the investments purchased with the cash 
collateral from securiti es lending with a corresponding liability for securities lending. Securities on loan 
are carried at market value; the va lues as of June 30, 20 10 and 2009 are $2.9 bi ll ion and $2.3 billion, 
respect ively. 

3. I NVESTMENTS AND DEPOSITS 

The Comptroller of The City of New York (the ';Comptroller") acts as an investment advisor to the Plan. 
In addition, the Plan employs an independent investment consultant as an investment advisor. The Plan 
utilizes several investment managers to manage the long-tenn debt and equity portfoli os. The managers 
are regularly reviewed, with regard to both their investment perfonnance and their adherence to 
investment guidelines. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Plan does not have any investment s in anyone entity that represent 5% or more of Plan net assets. 
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The legal requirements for Plan investments are as follows: 

a. Fixed·incomc, cqu ity and other invcstment s may be made as pemlitted by New York State RSSL 
§§ I 76·178(a) and Banking Law § 235, the New York City Admini strati ve Code, and the Legal 
Investments for New York Savings Banks li st as publi shed by The Ncw York State Banking 
Department, subj ect to Note 3(b). 

b. Investments up to 25% of total Pension Fund assets may be made in instrument s not expressly 
permitted by the State RSSL. 

The Bank of New York Mellon (BNYM) is the primary custodian fo r signifi cantly all securiti es of the 
Plan. 

Cash deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation for up to $250,000 per Plan 
member and are, therefore, fully insured. 

The infomlat ion renecled in the Credit Ratings and in the Years to Maturity is deri ved from the 
Custodian 's Risk and Performance Analytics Reporting System. 

C redit Risk - Portfolios other than U.S. Government and related portfolios have credit rating 
limitations. Investment Grade portfolios are limi ted to mostly ratings of BBB and above except that they 
are also permitted a 10% maxi mum exposure 10 BB & B rated securities. Whil e non·investment grade 
managers arc primarily invested in BB & B rated securit ies, they can also invest up to 7% ofthcir 
portfolio in securit ies rated CCC or lower. Not-rated securities are considered to be non·in vestment 
grade. The quality ratings of investments, by percentage of the rated portfolio, as described by nationally 
recogni zed statistical rat ing organizations, are as follows: 

Inyes tment Type ' 

June 30. 2010 

U.s. Gov~rnmenl 
Corporate bonds 
Yankee bonds 
~orl-tcrm: 

Connncrcial puper 
Pooled fWlds 

AAA AA A BBB 

S&P Q uailly Rulngs 

BB B 
eee & 
Selow 

%% % % % %% 
2.16 3.95 12.23 16.84 12.51 15.54 3.95 
0.17 0.11 0. 13 0.05 

Sho rt 

t u m 

% 

'" Rated 

% 
6.10 
0.04 

0.08 
26.14 

TOla l 

% 
73.28 
0.50 

0.08 
26.14 

U.s. Agencies 
MaSlcr Notes 

I' creeni ofrall-d 
portfolio 2.33 % 4.06 % 12.36 % 16.89 % 12.51 % 15.54 % 3.95 % 0.00 % 32.36 % 100.00 % 

June 30 , 2009 

U.s. Governmenl 
Corporale bonds 
Yank~e bonds 
~ort-Ierm: 

Commercial paper 
I'ooled funds 
Ccrt ificate of ocposit s 
U.s. Treasuries 
U.s. Agencies 

AAA AA A BBB BB B 

eee & 

Selow 

%% % % % %% 
6.21 3.38 14.21 17.55 15.79 13.32 3.57 
0.Q2 0.45 1.29 0.37 0.04 0.01 

Short 

t erm 

12.33 

% 

'" Rated 

•• 3.39 

8.Q7 

Tota . 

77.42 
2.18 

12.33 
8.07 

% 

I' crecni ofrall-d 
portfolio 6.23 % J.83 % 15.50 % 17.92 % 15.83 % !J.33 % 3.57 % 12.33 % 11.46 % 100.00 % 

• U.s. Trcasury Bonds. Notes and Treasury_inflation protected securit ics are obligalions of the U.s. ~ .. o\'crnmenl 
or explicitly guaranteed by the U.s. govcrnmcnt and thercfore not considered to have credit risk and are not included above. 
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Custod ial Credit Risk - Deposits are ex posed to custodial credit ri sk if they are uninsured and 
uncollatera lized. Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event ofa failure of the counterparty, the 
Plan will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. Investment securi ties are ex posed to custod ial credit ri sk if the securities 
are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the Plan and are held by either the counterparty or the 
counterparty 's trust department or agent but not in the Plan's name. 

Consistent with the Plan 's investment policy, the investments are held by the Plan's custodian and 
registered in the Plan's name. 

All of the Plan's deposits are insured ancVor collateral ized by securities held by a financial inst itution 
separate from the Plan 's depository financial institution. 

All of the Plan 's securit ies are held by the Plan 's custod ial bank in the Plan's name. 

Interest Rate Risk - Interest rale risk is the ri sk Ihm the fair va lue of investments could be adversel y 
affec ted by the change in interest rates. Duration limi ts, in relation to a relevant benchmark, are used to 
contro l the portfolios' exposure to interest rate changes. Duration is limited to a range of -I to 
0.75 years. Durat ion range is a measure of the overall portfolio, whi le statements of the stated maturity 
renect the specific maturities of the individual securities held. The lengths of investment maturi ties (in 
years), as shown by the percent of the rated portfolio, are as fo ll ows: 

Years to Maturity 
Investment Type 

June 30, 2010 

U.S. Government 
Corporate 
Yankee bonds 
Short tcnn: 

Commercial paper 
Pook'" funds 
U.S. Agencies 
Master NOlcs 

Percent of rmoo port folio 

June 30, 2009 

U.S. Government 
Corporate 
Yankee bonds 
Short tcnn: 

Commercial paper 
"ooled fu nds 
Certificate of depos its 
U.S. Treasuries 
U.S. A~ncics 

Percent of rated port folio 

Fair 
Value 

40.14 % 
40.48 

0.27 

0.04 
14.44 
4.63 

100.00 % 

Fair 
Value 

45.72 % 
42.00 

1.19 

6.69 
4.38 

0.02 

100.00 % 
~ 

Investment Maturities 
Le ss than One to Five Six to Ten More than 
One Year Years Years Ten Years 

0.00 % 0.77 % 6.50 % 32.87 % 
2.71 11.95 17.45 8.37 

0.07 0.16 0.04 

0.04 
14.44 
4 .63 

21.82 % [2.79 % 24.11 % 41.28 % 

Investment Maturities 
Less than One to Five Six to Ten More than 
One Year Years Years Ten Years 

0.00 % 0.89 % 5.42 % 39.41 % 
0.61 13.68 17.00 10.71 
0.01 0.22 0.42 0.54 

6.69 
4.]8 

0.02 

11.71% [4.79 % 22.84 % 50.66 % 
-- -- ~ ~ 
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Securities Lending Transactions 

Credit Risk - The quality ratings of investments held as collateral for Securities Lending are as follows (in thousands) : 

Invesbnent Type and Fair Value 
of Securities l ending Transactions S&P Quality Ratings 

CCC& 
June 30, 2010 AM AA A BBB BB B Below Short Term Not Rated Total 

Government $ S S S $- S - 5 - S - 5 $ 
Corporate 408,191 549,867 132,266 4 101 3,980 1,09.,409 
Yankee 
ShorHenn: 

Repurchase agreements 2.707 172.601 175.309 
Rc\'crsc repurchase agreements 597.054 597,054 
emificates of dcposil 148.211 400.256 548.467 
Funding agn."eITletllS 
Master notes 134 134 
Medium lenn notes 111 111 
Commercial paper 45,577 777 46,354 
MonL,)' martet funds 51 123,897 123,9"'9 
Bank notes 
Variable rate demand notes 28 5,497 5.1 10 10.635 
U.S. Treasury 
U.S. Agencies 261 261 
Time deposit 41 .283 122,173 163.456 

Total S449.763 $703.686 $ 708.141 $ S 4 S 101 S . $ . $898.444 S2.760.139 

Pt:rccnt of St.-curilics Lend ing Porlfolio 16.30 % 25..19 % 25.66 % % % % % o,~ 32.55 % 100.00 % 

CCC& 
June 30, 2009 AM AA A BBB BB B Below Short Term Not Rated Total 

Go\'emmenl S 33.154 S S $ S $ S S - $ S 33.154 
Corporate -H8.524 210.371 560.6 19 5.617 1.195_131 
Yankee 
Short-term: 

Repurchase agreements 5.173 92.072 97.245 
RC"ersc repurchase agreements 179.091 179,091 
Certificates ofdcposil 978 978 
Cenilic:ates ofdeposil - floaters 35,652 140,291 J_2 79 179,222 
Funding agreerrwnts 7. 74 
Master n(){cs 237 237 
Medium tcnn n(){cs 1.622 1.622 
Commercial paper 4.742 ",742 
Money market funds 156 446 602 
Bank nOles 104.971 401,132 506.103 
U.S. Treasury 959 959 
U_S. Agencies 225 225 
Time deposit 1_304 115_582 116.886 

Total S453.018 5353.994 SI .228.754 $3 ,279 S - $ - S . $ - 5277,226 52.316,271 

Percent of Sec uri lies Lending Portfolio 19.56 % 15.28 % 53_05 % ..JU.:!. % .-
" % % % 11..97 ~o 100.00 % 
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Interesl Rale Risk - The lengths of investment maturities (in years) of the collateral for Securities 
Lending are as fo llows (in thousands); 

Years to Maturity 
Inyestment Type 

Inves tment Maturities 

Fair Less Than One to FIYe SI. to Ten More Than 
June 30, 2010 Value One Year Years Years Ten Years 

GOl'cmmenL S S S S - S 
Corporate 1.094.409 568.670 513.058 7.502 5.179 
YankL'C 
Shon-tmTI 

Rcpurchasc agreements 175.309 175.309 
Rc\'cr'S(! repurchase agrcrmelllS 597.054 597.054 
CL'T1ifieales of deposit 548.467 334.327 214.140 
Funding agn:<:mel1ls 
Master notes 134 134 
ML-dium ternl notes III III 
Commercial paper 46.354 46.354 
Money martet funds 123.949 123.949 
Bank notes 
Variable rule demand notes 10.635 10.635 
U.S. Treasury 
U.S. Agencies 261 261 
T ime deposit 163.456 163.456 

S2.760. 139 S2.020.260 S 727.198 ~ S 5.179 

I'crccnt ()fSL'Curitics Lending I'onfolio 100.00 % 73.19% 26.35 % ......212.% ~% 

Years to Maturity 
Inyestment Type 

Inyestment Maturities 

Fair Less Than One to FIYe SI. to Ten More Than 
June 30, 2009 Value One Year Years Yea rs Ten Years 

GOI'emmcnL S 33.1 S4 S 33.154 $ $ S 
Corpora,e 1.1 95.131 763.115 432.016 
Yankee 
Short-,ernl 

RL'PUrchase agn.'Cments 97.245 97.245 
HCI'cr'S(! rcpurehase agn.'(:mcnts 179.091 179.091 
Ccrtific3tL'S of dcposil 978 978 
Ccrtificatcs of deposit - tlo.1ters 179.222 179.222 
Funding agn.'Cmcnts 74 74 
Master notcs 237 237 
Medium ICon notes 1.622 1.622 
Commercial paper 4.742 4.742 
Money martel funds 602 602 
Bank notcs 506.103 40).132 104.971 
U.S. Treasury '59 '59 
U.S. Agcllcies 225 225 
Timc deposi t 116.886 116.886 

S2.316.271 SI.779.284 $ 536.987 , - S 

I'ereent of See uri lies Lendillg I'ortfolio 100.00 % 76.82 '-0 23.18 '-0 % % 
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4. CONTRIBUTIONS AND ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

The financ ial objecti ve or the Plan is to fund members' retirement benefits during their acti ve service 
and to establi sh Employer contribut ion rates that, expressed as a percentage of an nualized covered 
payroll , wi ll rema in approximately level from year 10 year. Under current law, the Employer contributes 
slatlltorily·requ ired contributions ("S tatutory Contributi ons") that together wit h Member Contribut ions 
and investmen t income would ultimately be sufficient to accumulate assets to pay benefits when due. 

Member C ontributions - Members who joined prior to July 27, 1976, contribute by salary deductions 
on the basis of a normal rale of contributi on Ihal is assigned by the Plan al membership. This member 
norma l rate, wh ich is dependent upon age, years of prior serv ice, and aCluarial tabl es in effect at the time 
of membership, is determined so as to provide approximately one·fourt h o f the service retirement 
allowance at the earliest age for service retirement. For age at membership equal to 20 and with no prior 
service, the member normal rate is equal to 4.6%. For age at membership equal to 40 with no prior 
service, the member normal rate is equal to 3.6%. 

Members who joined on or after July 27, 1976 are mandated 10 contribute 3% of salary. EfTecti ve 
October 1,2000, these members are not required to make contri butions after the tenth anniversary of 
their membership date or completion often years of credited service, whichever is earli er. 

EfTecti ve February 27, 2008, active members were eli gibl e 10 enroll in a 55 retirement age minimum and 
25 credited years of service retirement option ("55 /25 retirement opt ion") enabl ing them to eliminate 
any age·reduction facto r in their retirement allowance. Those choosing the age 55/25 retirement option 
are required to make additional contribut ions of 1.85% of salary from February 28, 2008 until June 29, 
2008, or until they have accumul ated 25 years of credited service, whichever is later. Members joining 
after February 27, 2008, arc automat ica lly enrolled in a 55 retirement age minimum and 27 credited 
years of service ret irement program C'55/27 retirement program"). These members are req uired to make 
additional plan contributions o f 1.85% of salary unti l they have accumulated 27 years of credited 
service. Chapter 504 of the Laws o f 2009 (Chapter 504/09) provides that indi vidua ls joining TRS after 
December 10, 2009, who are represented by the UFT and who participate in the 55/27 retirement 
program, will be required to make pension contributions of 4.85% of salary until they have 27 years of 
credited service and contributions of 1.85% of salary thereafter. These members wi ll become vesled 
a fter ten years o f credited service. 

Also, under Chapter 504/09, all members ofTRS represented by the UFT who parti cipate in the Tax· 
Deferred Annuity Program (TDA), wi ll recei ve an interest rate of7.0% per annum creditcd to thei r TDA 
Fixed Funds accounts beginning December 10, 2009. 

Employer Contributions - Statutory Contributions to the Plan, determined by the Plan 's Chief 
Actuary o f the Office of the Act uary (the "Actuary" ) in accordance wi lh the State statutes and City laws, 
are generall y funded by the Employer within the appropriate fi scal year. 
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The June 30, 2008 (Lag) aCluarial valuat ion was used to detennine the Fi scal Year 20 I 0 Employer 
Contribution. There were no changes in actuarial assumptions and methods from the prior aCluarial 
va luation. However, the actuarial assumptions were supplemented by additional assumptions used to 
va lue the benefi ts provided under Chapter 19 of the Laws of2008. These assumptions were adopted by 
the Retirement Board during December 2008. 

The June 30, 2007 (Lag) actuarial valuation was used to determine the Fiscal Year 2009 Employer 
Contribution. There were no changes in actuarial assumptions and methods from the prior actuarial 
va luation. 

The Frozen Initial Liability Actuarial Cost Method is utilized by the Actuary to calculate the 
contributi ons from the Employer. Under thi s actuarial cost method, the Initial Liability was reestablished 
by the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method as of June 30, 1999, but with the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liabi lity (VAAL) not less than zero. The excess of the Actuarial Present Va lue (APV) of projected 
benefit s of members as of the valuation date, over the sum of the Actuarial Asset Value (AA V) plus 
UAAL, if any, and the APV of future employee contributi ons is al located on a level basis over the future 
earnings of members who are on the payroll as of the va luation date. Actuarial ga ins and losses are 
reflected in the employer normal contribution rate. 

Chapter 85 of the Laws of2000 (Chapter 85/00) re-establi shed the UAAL and eliminated the Balance 
Sheet Liability (BSL) for actuari al purposes as of June 30, 1999. The schedule of payments toward the 
reestablished UAAL provides that the UAAL, ifany, be amortized over a period of II years beginning 
Fiscal Year 2000, where each annual payment a fter the first eq uals 103% of its preceding annual 
payment. 

Chapter 69 of the Laws of2002 established the UAA L as of June 30, 2003, for an Earl y Retirement 
Incentive (Part A only). This UAA L was amortized on a level basis over a period of fi ve years beginning 
Fi scal Year 2004. 

Beginning with the June 30, 2004 (Lag) actuarial valuation, the Actuarial Asset Valuation Method 
(AAVM) was changed to a method which reset the AAV 10 Markel Value (i.e., "Market Val ue Restart") 
as of June 30, 1999. As of each June 30 thereafter the AA VM recogni zes investment returns greater or 
less than expected over a period of six years. 

Under thi s revised AAVM, any Unexpected Investment Returns (U IR) for Fi scal Years 2000 and later 
are phased into the AA V beginning the fol lowing June 30 at a rate of 15%, 15%, 15%, 15%.20% and 
20% per year (or cumulative rates of 15%, 30%, 45%, 60%, 80% and 100% over a period of six years) . 

The UIR for Fi scal Years 2000 to 2004 under the revised AAVM was set equal to the UIR under the 
prior AAVM. 

For determining employer contributions for Fiscal Years 2000 through 2005 inclusive, the AAVM was 
changed as of June 30, 1999 to reflect a market basis for investments held by the Plan. This AA VM 
recognized expected investment returns immediately and phased in UIR. 

Under thi s prior AAVM, any UIR for Fiscal Years 2000 through 2004, inclusive, were phased into the 
AA V beginning the following June 30 at a rate of 10%, 15%, 20%, 25% and 30% per year (i.e., 
cumulative rates of 10%, 25%, 45%, 70% and 100% over a period of fi ve years). 

For assets of tile variable-return programs, current market val ue is used. 
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Beginning with the June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuarial valuation, the AAV was recomputed retroactive to 
June 30, 1999, by re-characterizing amounts credited as interest on TDA Fixed Fund account balances as 
payouts instead of investment losses. 

Chapter 125 of the Laws of2000 (Chapter 125/00) provided eli gible retirees and el igible beneficiaries 
with increased Supplementation as of September 2000 and with automatic Cost-of-Li ving Adj ustments 
(COLA) beginning September 200 I. Chapter 125/00 also provided for a fi ve-year phase-in schedule for 
funding the addi tional actuarial liabilities created by the benefits provided by this law. Chapter 278 of 
the Laws of2002 (Chapter 278/02) required the Actuary to revise the methodology and timing for 
detennining the Statutory Contributions on account of the addi tional actuarial li abilities attributable to 
the benefits provided under Chapter 125/00 by ex tending the phase-in period for funding these liabil ities 
from five years to ten years. 

The impact of the ten-year phase-in of Chapter 278/02 was to postpone funding or the additiona l 
actuarial liabilities anributable to Chapter 125/00 resulti ng in greater Employer Cont ribut ions in later 
years. 

Chapter 152 of the Laws of2006 (Chapter 152/06) eliminated the ten-year phase-in. All actuarial 
liabil ities attri butable to Chapter 125/00 are now recognized in the actuarial va luation. 

Statutory Contributions for Fisca l Years 2010 and 2009 were equal to the amounts calculated by the 
Actuary. 

Funded Status and Funding Progress - One measure of the funded status of the Pl an as of June 30, 
2008, the most recent actuarial va luation date, based on the Frozen Initial Liabi li ty Actuarial Cost 
Method, the plan 's funding method, is as follows (doll ar amounts in thousands): 

UAAL as a 
Actuariat Actuarial Unfunded Percentage 
Value of Accrued ML Funded Covered of Covered 
Assets Liability (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

(.) (b) (b-.) (alb) (c) ((b-.)Ic) 

$32,227,375 $32,227,375 $ 0 100% $7,926,648 0.0% 

A schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information (RSI) following the 
notes to the financial statements, presents mult iyear trend information about whether the actuari al values 
of plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the AA Ls for benefit s under the Plan 's 
Actuarial Cost Method. 

An additional schedule of fund ing progress, presented as supplementary information following the notes 
to the financia l statements, presents mul tiyear trend in formation about whether actuari al values of plan 
assets are increasing or decreasing over time rel ati ve to AA Ls for bene fit s under the Entry Age Actuarial 
Cost Method. 
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Additional infonnat ion as of the latest actuarial valuat ion follows: 

Valuation Date 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Amortization Mcthod 
Initial Unfunded 

Remaining Amortization 
Period 

In itial Unfunded 

Asset Valuation Method 

Actuarial Assumptions 
Projected Salary Increases· 

Investment Rate of Return • 

COLAs· 

June 30, 2008 (Lag) 

Frozen Initial Liabi lity 

Increasing Dollar 

NA 

6-Year Smoothed Market 

In general, merit and promotion increases plus assumed 
general wage increases of 3.0% per year. 

8.0% per annum 

1.3% per annum 

• Developed assuming a long-term Consumer Price Inflation assumption of2.5% per annum. 

5. MEMBER LOANS 

The balance of member loans receivable at June 30, 20 I 0 and 2009, is $169.8 million and 
S151.1 milli on, respecti vely. Members are permitted to borrow up to 75% of their own contributions, 
includ ing accumul ated interest. Outstand ing loan ba lances are insured in order to protect members' 
balances in case of death. In return for insurance coverage, T ier III and Tier IV members supplement 
their 7% (APR) loan interest payments with a 0.2% (APR) insurance fee. Upon tennination of 
employment be fore reti rement, certai n members are entit led to refunds of thei r own contributions, 
includ ing accumu lated interest, less any loans outstand ing. 

6. RELATED PARTI ES 

The Comptroller has been appointed by law as custodian fo r Fixed Return Fund assets with d iscretionary 
authority. Securi ties are held by certain banks under custodial agreements with the Comptroller. The 
Comptroller, Financial lnfon11at ion Services Agency (F ISA) and Office of Payroll Admin istrat ion 
(O r A) provide cash receipt and cash disbursement serv ices to the Plan. Actuarial services are provided 
to the Plan by the Office of the Actuary employed by the Boards of Trustees of The City'S main pension 
systems. The Ci ty's Corporation Counsel provides legal services to the Plan. The City also provides 
other administrative services. The cost of providi ng such services amounted to $7.3 mi llion and 
$7.7 mill ion in Fiscal Years 20 10 and 2009. 
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7. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Chapter 593 of the Laws of 1996, effective Ju ly \ , \996, authorized the Board of Trustees to draw upon 
its assets to pay the administrat ive expenses incurred by the Plan. Prior to Fisca l Year 1997, The City 
and Variable Annuity Programs had paid all administrative expenses. After Chapter 593, net 
administrative expenses incurred by the System are attributed to the Plan and the variab le-return funds 
or the TDA program; the TDA program is not represented in these financial statements. The cost sharing 
is weighted and depends on an assessment orthe prior year's admini strati ve activiti es. The System' s 
admini strative expenses have been $52.9 million and $53.6 million for Fiscal Years 2010, 2009, 
respecti vely. In addition to these System administrative expenses, other City agencies attribute the cost 
fo r services rendered by them during the fi scal year. In Fiscal Year 2010, $7.3 mill ion were incurred on 
beha lf of the Plan by other City agencies, primarily the Comptroller's office. In Fi sca l Year 2009, 
$7.7 million were incurred on behalf of the Plan by other City agenci es, primari ly the Comptrol ler 's 
offi ce. 

8. CONTINGENT LI ABILITIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

Continge nt Liabilities - In August 2002, a lawsuit was instituted on behalf of retired Plan members 
seeking service credit for work performed as "per session employment. " Plaintiffs' request to proceed as 
a class action was granted by the lower court . Subsequently, the parties have reached a fi nal agreement 
whi ch is expected to result in substantial costs to the Employer. 

In March 2005, the President of the UFT and three retired teachers commenced two related lawsuits 
a lleging miscalculation of the retirement fonnu la applicab le to TRS members who retire under the 
20-Year Pension Plan . Subsequentl y, the parties have settl ed with the Employer, agreeing to pay a Slim 
of $ 160 mi llion allocated to the plaintiffs according to a negoti ated algorithm. In February 2010, the 
settlement was implemented. 

Another lawsuit that was sett led but not implemented was related to the inclusion of wages for class 
coverage into the calculation of retirement benefi ts. This is also expected to result in a substantial cost to 
the Employer. 

The Plan also has certain other contingent liabilities. Management of the Plan, on advice trom legal 
counsel, believes that such proceedings and contingencies will not have a material effect on Plan net 
assets or cause changes in Pl an net assets. Under the State statutes and City laws that govern the 
functioning of the Plan, increases in the obligation of the Plan to members and beneficiaries ordinarily 
result in increases in the obligati ons of the Employer to the Plan. 

Olher Matlers - During Fiscal Years 20 I 0 and 2009, certai n events described below took place that, 
in the opinion of Plan management, could have the effect of increasing benefit s to members and/or their 
bene fi ciaries, and therefore, would increase the obligations of the Plan. The effect of such events has not 
been ful ly quantifi ed. However, it is the opinion of Plan management that such developments would not 
have a material effect on Plan net assets held in trust for pension benefit s or cause changes in Plan net 
assets held in trust for pension benefit s. 

Actuarial Audit - Pursuant to Section 96 of the New York City Charter, studies of the actuarial 
assumptions used to value li abilities of the five aCluarially-funded New York City Reti rement Systems 
(N YCRS) are conducted every two years. The most recently completed study was publi shed by The 
Segal Company (Segal), dated November 2006, and analyzed ex perience for Fiscal Years 2002 through 
2005. Segal made recommendations with respect to the actuarial assumptions and methods based on its 
anal ysis. 
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Currently, the Hay Group (Hay) is conducting a study of actuarial assumpt ions and analyzing experience 
for Fi scal Years 2006 through 2009. Hay has completed their study of Fiscal Years 2006 and 2007. An 
ana lysis of experi ence for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009 is underway. Hay will recommend changes to the 
actuarial assumptions and methods in conjunction with the completion of their study of experience for 
Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009. 

The Actuary is currently reviewing results from the Segal and Hay studies in preparation for 
recommending revised actuarial assumptions and methods. 

Revised Actuarial Assumptions and Methods - [n accordance wi th the ACNY and with appropriate 
practice, the Boards of Trustees of the five actuarially-funded NYCRS are to periodically review and 
adopt actuarial assumptions as proposed by the Actuary for use in the determination of Employer 
Contributions. 

Based in part upon a review of an October 2003 ex perience study by Gabri el, Roeder, Smi th & 
Company (GRS), the Actuary issued an August 31, 2005 report entitled "Proposed Changes in Act uaria l 
Assumptions and Methods for Detennin ing Emp[oyer Contributions for Fiscal Years Beginning On and 
After Jul y 1, 2005 fo r the New York City Teachers' Retirement System" ("August 2005 Report"). 
Where required, the Retirement Board of the Plan adopted those changes to actuaria l assumptions that 
required Board approva l and the State Legislature and the Governor enacted Chapter 152/06 to provide 
for those changes to the actuarial assum ptions and methods that required legislation, including the AIR 
assumption of 8.0% per annum. 

New York State Legislation (only significant laws included) - Chapter 104 of the Laws of2005, as 
amended by Chapter 93 of the Laws of2005, created a presumpt ive eligibility for accidental disabi li ty in 
connection with the World Trade Center attack on September II , 200 I. 

Chapter 105 of the Laws of2005 states that a member ki ll ed in the U.S . Armed Forces on and after 
June 14, 2005 is deemed a Line-of-Duty death wh ile on active payroll. 

Chapter 152106 provided for the changes in actuarial assumptions and methods that requ ire legislat ion, 
including the continuation of the AIR assumption of 8.0% per annum and continuation of the current 
Frozen Initial Liability (FI L) Actuarial Cost Method and the existing Unfunded Actuarial (Accrued) 
Liability (UAL). In addi tion, Chapter 152/06 provides for elimination of the use of the ten-year phase-in 
of Chapter 278/02 for fund ing the additional actuari al liabilities created by the benefi ts provided by 
Chapter 125/00. 

Chapter 445 of the Laws of2006 (Chapter 445/06) created a presumpti ve eli gibi lity for accidental death 
benefits in connection with the World Trade Center attack on September II , 200 I. 

Chapter 5 of the Laws of2007 amended Chapter 445/06 to clarify the World Trade Center accidental 
disability benefits payable to retirees who die in the fi rst 25 years ofrelirement. 1t also amended Chapter 
44510610 include World Trade Center deaths as presumptive acc idental death benefits in the 
Li ne-of-Duty. 

Chapter 19 of the Laws of2008 (Chapter 19/08) establ ished reti rement programs to pennit Tier [I and 
Tier IV current members ofTRS to elect to reti re between ages 55 and 62 without reduction provided 
they have 25 years of service, by paying an additional contribution of 1.85% of future pay. New 
members after February 27, 2008, are mandated into this plan and are required to have 27 years of 
service. 
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Chapter 489 of the Laws of2008 expanded and redefined the eligibility provisions of the accidental 
di sability and accidental death benefit s that arise in connection with the World Trade Center attack on 
September I I, 200 I . 

Chapter 211 of the Laws of2009 continued the va luation and other interest rates for one year to June 30, 
2010 from June 30, 2009. 

Chapter 504 of the Laws of2009 (Chapter 504/09) provides that individuals joining TRS after December 
10, 2009, who are represented by the United Federati on of Teachers (UFT) and who partic ipate in the 
55/27 retirement program, will be required to make pension contributions of 4.85% of salary until they 
have 27 years of credited service and contributions of 1.85% of salary thereafter. These members wi ll 
become vested after ten years of credi ted service. 

Also, under Chapter 504/09, all members ofTRS represented by the UFT who participate in the Tax
Deferred Annuity Program (TDA), will receive an interest rate of 7.0% per annum credited to their TDA 
Fixed Funds accounts beginning December 10, 2009. 

Chapter 265 of the Laws of2010 cont inued the valuation and other interest rates for one year to June 30, 
201 1 from June 30, 2010. 

Chapter 286 of the Laws of20 I 0 technically corrects the defi nition of Final Average Salary (F AS) for 
certain TRS members to confonn with current administrative practice. 

'" '" '" '" '" '" 
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TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION FUND 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 
(IN CONFORMITY WITH THE PLAN'S FUNDING METHOD) 
(In thousands) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Actuarial Actuarial 

Actuarial Asset Accrued Unfunded 
Valuation Value Liability ML Funded 
Date (MV) (ML)' (UML) Ratio Covered 
June 30 (A) (A)&(B) (C)(2)·(1) (1)+(2) Payroll 

2008 (Lag) $ 32,227,375 $ 32,227,375 $ 0 100.0 % $ 7,926,648 
2007 (Lag) 33,854, 152 33,856,737 2,585 100.0 7,222,471 
2006 (Lag) 32,405,645 32,41 0,50 1 4,979 100.0 6,978,726 
2005 (Lag) 32,865, 126 32,872,322 7, 196 100.0 6,273 ,9 10 
2004 (Lag)" 33, 149,25 1 33, 159,690 10,439 100.0 6, 175,940 
2004 32,8 17, 102 32,827,54 1 10,439 100.0 6,2 19,809 

• Based 0 11 the Frozen Initial Li ability Actuarial Cost Method . 

• Re flects revised actuari al assumpt ions and met hods based on ex perience review. 

SCHEDULE 1 

(6) 
UAAl as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll 
(3)+(5) 

0.0% 
0.0 
0.1 
0 .1 .. 0.2 
0.2 

•• The annualized covered payroll under the One~ Year Lag Methodology used for the Fisca l Year 2006 
Employer Contribution differs from thaI as of June 30, 2004 to compute Fiscal Year 2005 Employer 
Contribution due to changes in actuarial assumptions and methods and more recent infonnation on labor 
contract sett lements. 

Notes: 

A. Beginning with the June 30, 2004 (Lag) actuarial valuati on, the Actuarial Asset Valuation Method 
(AAVM) was changed to a method which reset the AAV to Market Value (i.e., "Market Val ue Restart") 
as of June 30, 1999. As of each June 30 thereafte r the AAYM recognizes investment returns greater or 
less than expected over a period of six years. 

Under thi s revised AAYM, any Unex pected Investment Returns (UIR) for Fisca l Years 2000 and later are 
phased into the AA V beginning June 30, 2000 at rates of 15%, 15%, 15%, 15%, 20% and 20% per year 
(or cumulati ve rates of 15%, 30%, 45%, 60%, 80% and 100% over a period of six years). 

The UIR for Fisca l Years 2000 to 2004 under the revised AAYM was set equal to the UIR under the prior 
AAVM. 

(Schedule of Fundi ng Progress Continued) 
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SCHEDULE 1 

The prior AA VM was changed as of June 30, J 999 to reneet a market basis for in vestments held by the 
Plan and was made as one component of an overall revis ion of actuarial assumptions and methods as of 
June 30. 1999. 

Under the AA VM used for the June 30, 1999 to June 30, 2004 actuarial va luati ons, any UIR for Fi sca l 
Years 2000 and later were phased into the AA V beginning the following June 30 at a rate of 10%, 15%, 
20%,25% and 30% per year (i.e., cum ulati ve rales of 10%,25%,45%, 70% and 100% over a period of 
five years). 

Beginning with the June 3D, 2008 (Lag) actuarial valuation the AAV was recomputed retroactive to June 
30, 1999. by fe-characterizing amounts credited as interest on TDA Fixed Fund account ba lances as 
payouts instead of investment losses. 

B. To effectively assess the funding progress of the Plan, it is necessary to compare the AAV and the AA L 
calculated in a manner consistent with the Plan ' s funding method over a period of time. The AAL is the 
portion of the Actuarial Present Value of pension plan benefi ts and expenses which is not provided for by 
future Employer normal costs and future Member Contributions. 

C. The VAAL is the excess of the AAL over the AAV. This is the same as the unfunded frozen AAL, which 
is not adjusted from one act uarial va luation to the nex t to reflect actuarial gains and losses. 

(Schedule of Funding Progress Concluded) 
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SCHEDULE 2 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION FUND 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

(In thousands) 

Fiscal Years 
Ended June 30 

20 10 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution (ARC) 

$ 2,484,074 
2,223,644 
1,916,520 
1,600,904 
1,3 16,61 1 
1,304,033 

Percentage 
of ARC 

Contributed 

100.0 % 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
94.2 

Under the requi rements of Govemmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 25 (GASB25), as 
amended by GAS B Statement No. 50 (GASB50), the Annual Req uired Contribution (ARC) is determined 
th rough an actuarial va luation reflecting al l liabil ities o f the Pl an. The Employer Contribution to the Plan is 
determined in accordance with statute (i.e., Stanuory Contribution). 

For Fiscal Year 2005, the d iffe rence between the ARC and the Statutory Contribution is the consequence o r 
Chapter 278/02 whi ch phased in over 10 years the additional actuaria l liabi lities attributable to the benefi ts 
prov ided by Chapter 125/00 (i.e., automatic COLA) . The Statutory Contribution of $ 1 ,228.3 million for Fiscal 
Year 2005 was computed in accordance with Chapter 278/02. 

Chapter 152/06 el iminated the use of the ten -year phase-in o f Chapter 278/02 begin ning Fiscal Year 2006. 
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TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) 
SCHEDULE OF ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

SCHEDULE 3 

The infonlmtion presented in the required supplementary schedul es was determined as part orthe actuarial 
va luations as of June 30, 2008 (Lag) and June 30, 2007 (Lag). These actuarial valuations were used to 
detennine Employer Contributions for Fi sca l Years 2010 and 2009, respecti vely. Additional infonnation as of 
the last two actuarial valuations foll ows. 

Actuarial cost method 

Amorti ~..al jon method for 
Unrul1d~-d Actuaria l Accrued 
Liabilities 

Remaining amortil'..alion period 

Actuarial assel valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of rctum 

Post-retirement rnortulity 

Act;\"c service: withdrawa l. 
death, disability, sen ';cc 
retirement 

Salary increases 

Cost...,r·li,,;ng adjustments 

June 30, 2008 (Lag)' 

FrozCrl Initi al Liability 

None. 

None. 

Modi tied six-year mOI'ing a\"~'r.lge 
of market valucs with a "market 
value resttlrC as of June 30. 1999. 
For assets of Variable Annuity 
I'rogmm. eurn:nt market I·alut:. 

8.0% per annum! (4.()"10 per 
annum lor bcrJdilS p;lya b1e under 
the Variable Annuity I'rograms). 

Tables adopted by Retirement 
Board during Fiscal Year 2006. 

Tabk-s adopted by Ret irement 
Board during Fiscal Year 2006. 

In general. merit and promotion 
increases plus assumed gener .. 1 
wage increases of 3.0% per 
annum. )' 

1.3% per annum.' 

June 30, 2007 (Lag)' 

FrOZl11 Initial Liability 

None. 

None. 

Moditied six-year moving average 
of market I'alues with a "market 
I'alue restart" as of June 30. 1999. 
For assets of Variable Annuity 
I'rogmm. current market value. 

8.0% per annum! (4.0% per annum 
for benefits payable under the 
Variable Annuity Programs). 

Tablcs adopted by Retirement 
Board during Fiscal Year 2006. 

Tahll'S adopted by Retirement 
Board during Fiseal Year 2006. 

In general. merit and promotion 
increases plus assuml'd general 
wage increases of 3.0% per 
annnm.)· 

1.3% per annum.! 

1. Under the One-Year Lag Methodology, the actuarial I'aluation dctL"TlTIincs the Employer Contribut ion forthe second following fiscal yt:ar. 

2. Under th is Actuarial Cost Method. the Initial Liability was reestabl ished as of June 30. 1999 by the EIllf)' Age Actuarial Cost Method. but with 
the UAAL nOl ll''Ss than SO. The linallcia ll\.'Sults using th is Frozen In itial Uability Actuarial Cost Method dillh minimally lronl those \hut would 
be producl'd using the Aggregate Actuarial Cost Method. 

3. DeI'elOped assuming a long-tenn Coosumer Price Inflation of 2.5% per year. 
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SCHEDULE 4 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
QUALIFIED PENSION PLAN 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) 
FUNDED STATUS BASED ON ENTRY AGE ACTUARIAL COST METHOD 
(In thousands) 

This Schedule is being provided by the Actuary for the Plan to improve the transparency and decision 
use ful ness of this financ ial report . 

The Actuarial Cost Method (ACM) used to develop the funding requi rements for the Plan is the Frozen Initial 
Liabil ity (F l L) ACM. Under thi s ACM, fo llowi ng estab lishment of any Init ial Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liabili ti es (VAAL), actuaria l gains and losses are fi nanced over the working lifetimes of acti ve partic ipants 
and are not identi fi ed as separate VAA L. 

The funding status and funding progress in formation provided in thi s Schedu le has been prepared using the 
Entry Age ACM where the Actuarial Present Value (A PV) of any obligations of the Pl an not provided by the 
APV of Future Contri butions (Employer and Employee). as detenll ined under the Entry Age ACM, equals the 
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AA L). Under the Entry Age ACM, the UAAL equals the AA L minus the 
Actuaria l Value of Assets. 

Actuarial Unfu nded UAAL as a 
Actuarial Accrued AAL Percentage 

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) (UAAL) - Fu nded Covered of Covered 
Val uation Assets • Entry Age Entry Age Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (0) (b) (b-a) (al b) (e) ((b-a)fc) 

June 30, 2008 (Lag) $32.227.3 75 $49,400,762 $ 17,173,387 65.2% $7,926,648 2 16.7% 

June 30, 2007 (Lag) 33 ,854, 152 48,625.202 14.77 1.050 69.6% 7,222,471 204 .5% 

June 30, 2006 (Lag) 32 ,405,645 45, 138,925 12,733 ,403 7 \. 8% 6,978,726 182 .5% 

June 30, 2005 (Lag) 32,865, 126 42,644,4 15 9.779,289 77. 1% 6,273,910 155.9% 

June 30. 2004 (Lag) 33 ,149,251 40,871,986 7,722,735 8 1.1% 6, 175 ,940 125.0% 

Note: Actuaria l assumptions used are those shown in Schedule 3. 
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PERSONNEL SERVICES
Staff Salaries $   21,236,387 
Social Security 1,240,719 
Insurance (Health) 2,310,034 
Welfare Benefit Fund 951,523 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $25,738,663

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Data Processing Support Services 5,770,503 
Temporary and Consulting Services 1,469,995 
Professional and Legal Services 551,934 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,792,432 

COMMUNICATION
Telephone 398,183 
Postage 521,340 
Local Traveling Expenses* 31,919 
Non-Local Traveling Expenses** 22,352 

TOTAL COMMUNICATION 973,794

RENTALS
Office Space 5,173,527 
Equipment Leasing 332,631 

TOTAL RENTALS 5,506,158

MISCELLANEOUS
Utilities 331,980 
Supplies and Materials 61,483 
Maintenance, Repairs, and Services 334,664 
Office Equipment and Furniture 65,655 
Advertising Expenses 54,289 
Storage 89,825 
Printing 291,982 
Training Program 215,450 
Books 8,087 
Miscellaneous 60 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 1,453,475

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES*** $41,464,522

* Includes Local Travel Fare $18,580, Courier $3,798, and Meals & Refreshments $8,560.
** Includes Hotels & Meals $10,244, Travel Fare $6,474, and Conferences $4,948.
*** The Plan’s expenses account for 78% of total TRS administrative expenses, the balance or $11,451,814 paid by

the TDA plan and loan service charge and other revenues. Other administrative expenses of $7,273,432 were paid
on TRS' behalf by other City agencies under Regulation 85 of the New York State Superintendent of Insurance
Regulations.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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Assets Under Management Investment Expenses

INVESTMENT CATEGORY
Pension Fund $24,838,491,834 $121,377,242 
Diversified Equity and Int'l Equity Funds 3,269,295,269 4,718,732 
Stable-Value Fund 102,977,625 145,576 
Inflation Protection Fund 3,805,947 858 
Socially Responsive Equity Fund 2,745,341 650 

Other Investment Services
Consultant 3,272,878 
Legal 130,760 

Provision for Expense Reduction (576,967)

$28,217,316,016 * $129,069,729 

* Excludes $2,760,138,657 in securities lending.

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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3.1

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
Teachers’ Retirement System of the City of New York

The following are an Introduction to the Report on Investment Activity and a report of Economic & Market
Commentary prepared by Rocaton Investment Advisors.  Following these reports are disclosures of asset class
allocation, sector returns, investment managers and other service fees, and bond and equity holdings. The
disclosures are meant to supplement the Investment information of the Financial Section.  

Introduction to Report on Investment Activity 

Prepared by Rocaton Investment Advisors, LLC, 
Investment Consultant to the Teachers’ Retirement System of the City of New York

As of June 30, 2010, TRS offered six investment program options: the Fixed Return Fund, the Diversified Equity Fund,
the Stable-Value Fund, the International Equity Fund, the Inflation Protection Fund, and the Socially Responsive
Equity Fund.  The structure of each of these programs differs depending upon its investment objective.  These six
programs and their objectives are described below.  

The Pension Fund includes a) all funds that Tier I/II members invested in the Fixed Return Fund and b) all Tier III/IV
QPP funds.  The Fixed Return Fund currently provides Tier I/II participants with an 8.25% return.  Tier III/IV
members are credited 5% in their QPP accounts.  The QPP Fixed Return Fund assets totaled $24.8 billion as of 
June 30, 2010.  The overall Pension Fund earned a gross of fee return of 14.38% for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2010.  As of June 30, 2010, this Fund had 42% U.S. equity investments, 14% non-U.S. equity investments,
5% private equity investments, 1% private real estate, 4% REITs, 33% fixed-income investments, and 2% in short-term
investments. (Due to rounding, percentages may not add up to 100%.)  The fund’s long-term asset allocation policy 
is based on the fund’s long-term investment horizon of more than 20 years.  The investment structure has a significant
emphasis on risk control.  For example, as of June 30, 2010, approximately 94% of U.S. equity assets were invested in
indexed or risk-controlled strategies.  This emphasis on indexed and risk-controlled strategies also enables the program
to more effectively control costs.  The Fund’s fixed-income holdings are primarily high quality U.S. securities with
smaller allocations to sectors such as enhanced yield and convertibles securities.

The Diversified Equity Fund’s objective is to provide participants with a diversified equity investment portfolio.  As of
June 30, 2010, the QPP Diversified Equity Fund had $3.3 billion in assets and had a net of fee return of 14.1% for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.  This portfolio’s target structure is a mixture of U.S. equities (70%), non-U.S. equities
(15%), and defensive strategies (15%).  The defensive sector is made up of convertible bond strategies and tactical asset
allocation strategies. Tactical asset allocation strategies shift allocations to and within asset classes such as stocks, bonds,
and cash, depending upon the managers’ analysis of market conditions.  The diversification of this portfolio beyond
U.S. equities is intended to broaden diversification and help protect participants against significant market downturns
within a single asset class (i.e., U.S. stocks).  Again, risk control and cost-effectiveness are a very important focus of the
investment structure.  For example, as of June 30, 2010, 91% of the assets in dedicated U.S. Equity strategies within the
Diversified Equity Fund were invested in indexed and risk-controlled strategies.  

The Stable-Value Fund is structured with the goal of preserving participants’ capital and providing current income with
a low level of volatility.  As of June 30, 2010, the QPP Stable-Value Fund’s assets totaled $103.0 million and the Fund
earned a net of fee return of 3.2% for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.  The Stable-Value Fund maintains a well-
diversified portfolio of high-quality conventional and/or synthetic GICs, as well as short-term and cash equivalent
securities.  Synthetic GICs consist of a single bond or a portfolio of bonds, which are “wrapped” (i.e., they receive a
commitment from a bank or insurance company) to ensure book value for participant withdrawals.  The Stable-Value
Fund portfolio is conservatively managed and is focused on principal preservation.

The International Equity Fund invests primarily in the stocks of non-U.S. companies located in developed markets. The
objective of this fund is to provide a return comparable to the return of the non-U.S. developed equity markets over a
full market cycle.  As of June 30, 2010, the QPP International Equity Fund’s assets totaled $13.4 million.  For the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2010, the International Equity Fund returned 12.8%, net of fees.
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The Inflation Protection Fund seeks exposure to multiple asset classes and markets.  The objective of this fund is to
provide a rate of return that exceeds inflation over a full market cycle.  As of June 30, 2010, the QPP Inflation Protection
Fund’s assets totaled $3.8 million.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, the Inflation Protection Fund returned
17.1%, net of fees.

The Socially Responsive Equity Fund invests primarily in stocks of large and mid-cap U.S. and non-U.S. companies that
meet certain financial and social criteria.  The objective of this fund is to provide a rate of return comparable to the broad
equity market while reflecting social priorities.  As of June 30, 2010, the QPP Socially Responsive Equity Fund’s assets
totaled $2.7 million.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, the Socially Responsive Equity Fund returned 18.0%, 
net of fees.  

In summary, all of the above investment programs are invested in well-diversified multi-manager portfolios.  The investment
strategies of these investment managers are monitored periodically for consistency with TRS’ overall investment objectives.

Economic & Market Commentary

ECONOMIC REVIEW

For the one-year period ending June 30, 2010, global financial markets fared well, as global economies emerged from the
2008-2009 recession and carried on the momentum that was built during the 2nd quarter of 2009. Optimism over
improving economic figures has risen as the U.S. Government and others around the world have used unprecedented
amounts of stimulus to support their once struggling economies. World markets have shown resilience through 2010
despite headwinds over the past year, including sovereign debt issues in Europe and rising unemployment in the U.S.
Inflation concerns have seemed to wither for the moment, as the focus has shifted to below average GDP growth and its
subsequent effect, or lack thereof, on current unemployment. Bright spots include a potential stabilization of the U.S.
housing market, continued government support, and positive global growth stemming from emerging markets. Strong
capital market performance over the past year in various asset classes should be viewed as extremely positive, and the recent
continuation of this momentum has placed doubt in the minds of those proclaiming a double-dip recession. 

U.S. MARKETS REVIEW

Major domestic equity indices rose during the one-year period ending June 30, 2010.  The Russell 3000 Index, a broad
measure of the U.S. equity markets, returned 15.7% for the one-year period ending June 30, 2010.  For the 12 months
ending June 30, 2010, value stocks outperformed growth stocks as the Russell 3000 Value Index returned 17.6% versus
the Russell 3000 Growth Index return of 14.0%.  

For the year ending June 30, 2010, the Barclays Capital Aggregate Bond Index, a broad index of U.S. investment grade
bonds, returned 9.5%.

INTERNATIONAL MARKETS REVIEW

The return for the MSCI EAFE index, a measure of the developed international equity markets, was 6.4% in U.S. dollar
terms for the one-year period ended June 30, 2010.  Of the following four regions, Japan, Pacific Basin ex-Japan, U.K.,
and Europe ex-U.K., Pacific Basin ex-Japan had the strongest performance for the one-year period, with a return of
18.6%.  Europe ex-U.K. returned 5.3%, the U.K. equity market returned 8.6%, and Japan returned 0.9%.  International
small cap stocks outperformed foreign large cap companies for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2010, as the MSCI
EAFE Small Cap Index returned 12.6%.  The MSCI Emerging Markets Index returned 23.5% for the one-year period
ending June 30, 2010.  All of the performance information regarding non-U.S. markets is provided from the perspective
of U.S.-based investors.

Rocaton Investment Advisors, LLC

601 Merritt 7

Norwalk, Connecticut  06851
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TOTAL ASSET ALLOCATION*
As of June 30, 2010

In Thousands

Common Stock
47.54%

$13,416,145

Alternative
Investments

9.82%
$2,770,196

Fixed
Income
23.31%

$6,575,241

Short-Term Investments
5.52%

$1,558,882

* Excludes $2,760,139 in securities lending.

INVESTMENT SUMMARY
As of June 30, 2010

Market Value Percent of Total
Type of Investment In Thousands Market Value

Fixed Income:
Government Bonds $3,182,966 11.28%
Corporate Bonds 3,362,452 11.92%
Foreign Bonds 29,823 0.11%

Total Fixed Income $6,575,241 23.31%

Common Stock:
Financial & Utility $3,593,405 12.73%
Basic Industry 4,692,143 16.63%
Consumer & Service 2,855,582 10.12%
Technological 2,152,971 7.63%
Other 122,044 0.43%

Total Common Stock $13,416,145 47.54%

International Investments $3,896,850 13.81%

Alternative Investments:
Private Equity $1,622,586 5.75%
TIPS 923,785 3.27%
Mortgages 129,129 0.46%
Investment Contracts 83,926 0.30%
Promissory Notes 10,770 0.04%

Total Alternative Investments $2,770,196 9.82%

Short-Term Investments $1,558,882 5.52%

Total Investments $28,217,314* 100.00%

International
Investments

13.81%
$3,896,850
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FIXED-INCOME MANAGERS ASSET ALLOCATION
As of June 30, 2010

Government Bonds
48.4%

Foreign Bonds
0.5%

Corporate Bonds
51.1%

Basic Industry
35.0%

Technological
16.0%

EQUITY MANAGERS ASSET ALLOCATION
As of June 30, 2010

Consumer & Service
21.3%

Financial & Utility
26.8%

Other
0.9%
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CHANGES IN ASSET ALLOCATION FOR 
EQUITY AND FIXED-INCOME ASSETS OVER 10-YEAR PERIOD

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 20100

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Year Equity Fixed Income

2001 71.53% 28.47%
2002 69.06 30.94
2003 69.97 30.03
2004 72.40 27.60
2005 73.39 26.71
2006 73.66 26.34
2007 73.51 26.49
2008 70.35 29.65
2009 65.98 34.02
2010 67.11 32.89
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ANNUALIZED INVESTMENT RESULTS
As of June 30, 2010

Current Year Annualized
2010 3 Year 5 Year

TRS Pension Fund1 14.38% (4.23)% 2.55%
Benchmark: Policy Index2 14.93 (4.56) 2.19

TRS Diversified Equity Fund3 14.10% (9.82)% (0.31)%
Benchmark: Russell 30005 15.72 (9.47) (0.48)

TRS Stable-Value Fund7 3.18% 3.70% 3.80%
Benchmark: BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury8 2.69 4.78 4.24

TRS International Equity Fund3 12.80% N/A N/A
Benchmark: MSCI EAFE6 6.37 (12.94) 1.35

TRS Inflation Protection Fund3 17.13% N/A N/A
Benchmark A: Barclays Capital US TIPS 1-10 Year Index9 8.51 7.02 5.06
Benchmark B: CPI (SA) + 5%10 6.11 6.55 7.30

TRS Socially Responsive Equity Fund3 17.96% N/A N/A
Benchmark: Standard & Poor’s 5004 14.43 (9.81) (0.79)

1 All returns are gross of investment advisory fees except for the “Targeted” program allocation, which currently
accounts for less than 0.2% of fund.

2 The “Policy Index” is a custom benchmark representing the weighted average return of the weighted benchmark
indexes for each major investment program within the total fund and is calculated monthly based on adjusted policy
weights at the beginning of each month.

3 Includes income; performance net of operational fees (advisory and custody) and administrative expenses.

4 Includes income; unmanaged index based on the common stock of 500 large capitalization U.S. companies.  
No fees reflected.

5 Includes income; unmanaged index representing approximately 98% of investable domestic common stocks.  
No fees reflected.

6 Morgan Stanley Capital International Europe, Australasia, and Far East unmanaged Index is a capitalization
weighted index of publicly traded corporations in developed non-U.S. markets.  No fees reflected.

7 Book Value; includes accrued interest, net of operational fees (advisory and custody), and administrative expenses. 

8 The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year US Treasury & Agency Index is a subset of the BofA Merrill Lynch US Treasury &
Agency Index including all securities with a remaining term to final maturity less than 3 years.

9 Formerly known as the Lehman US TIPS 1-10 Year Index.

10 The US Consumer Price Index as shown for the stated periods above is provided for June 30, 2010; CPI
calculations are subject to subsequent revisions over time.

The above information has been gathered from reliable sources, but TRS can only take responsibility for the accuracy 
of the information concerning its own investment programs.
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TRS 14.38% (4.23)% 2.55%

Benchmark: Policy Index 14.93% (4.56)% 2.19%

1 3 5NUMBER OF YEARS

ANNUALIZED INVESTMENT RESULTS
As of June 30, 2010
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TRS Diversified Equity Fund
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TRS 12.80% N/A N/A

Benchmark: MSCI EAFE 6.37% (12.94)% 1.35%

1 3 5NUMBER OF YEARS

TRS International Equity Fund*
(Established on July 1, 2008)
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TRS Stable-Value Fund

TRS 3.18% 3.70% 3.80%

Benchmark:
BofA ML 1-3 Year Treasury 2.69% 4.78% 4.24%
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*TRS 3- and 5-year results are not available.

ANNUALIZED INVESTMENT RESULTS (Continued)
As of July 30, 2010
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*TRS 3- and 5-year results are not available.

TRS Inflation Protection Fund*
(Established on July 1, 2008)

TRS 17.13% N/A N/A

Benchmark A:  Barclays Capital 8.51% 7.02% 5.06%

Benchmark B:  
CPI (SA) +5% 6.11% 6.55% 7.30%

ANNUALIZED INVESTMENT RESULTS (Continued)
As of July 30, 2010

TRS 17.96% N/A N/A

Benchmark:
Standard & Poors 500 14.43% (9.81)% (0.79)%
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TRS Socially Responsive Equity Fund*
(Established on July 1, 2008)

*TRS 3- and 5-year results are not available.



Pension Fund-Fixed Income
Advent Conv. Bonds Investment Manager $661,158 
Barrow Hanley - Credit Investment Manager 350,938 
Blackrock Investment Manager 1,248,151 
Blackrock - SP Purpose Mtg Investment Manager 28,666 
Goldman Sachs - Mortgage Investment Manager 91,047 
Lord Abbett Conv Bonds Investment Manager 222,591 
Mackay Shields L.L.C. Investment Manager 1,921,500 
Neuberger Berman-Mortgage Investment Manager 38,214 
PIMCO Advisor Investment Manager 904,043 
Prudential - Credit Investment Manager 228,043 
Seix Investments Investment Manager 762,088 
Shenkman Capital Investment Manager 1,505,379 
Smith Breeden - Mortgage Investment Manager 230,843 
State Street - Govnt Investment Manager 223,876 
Stone Harbor Investment Partners Investment Manager 926,307 
TCW - Mortgage Investment Manager 138,324 
T. Rowe Price Associates Inc. Investment Manager 2,136,107 
Taplin, Canida, & Habacht Investment Manager 467,942 
Victory Conv. Bonds Investment Manager 207,181 
Wellington - Mortgage Investment Manager 301,596 

Pension Fund-Domestic Equity
Adelante Capital Management Investment Manager 949,455 
Attucks Asset Management - AF Investment Manager 229,122 
Barclays Global Investors N.A Investment Manager 162,684 
Bivium Capital - BC Investment Manager 313,272 
Blackrock Carbon III Investment Manager 22,501 
Brown AM Investment Manager 996,861 
Capital Prospects - CP Investment Manager 153,757 
FIS Equity Russell 3000 Investment Manager 351,005 
Lombardis Cap Investment Manager 365,348 
Morgan Stanley (Domestic Equity) Investment Manager 383,756 
Piedmont Inv Investment Manager 439,829 
Profit Inv. Mgmt Investment Manager 434,382 
Progress Asset Management - PIM Investment Manager 384,913 
Security Capital Investment Manager 1,127,255 
Seizert Cap Investment Manager 358,497 
Walden Asset Management Investment Manager 194,123 

Pension Fund-International 
Blackrock Investment Manager 1,020,947 
CONY Alliance MTA Investment Manager 2,169,646 
CONY Baillie MTA Investment Manager 2,073,220 
CONY ENV/Alt Energy MTA Investment Manager 198,466 
CONY ENV/Water MTA Investment Manager 282,820 
CONY Martin Currie MTA Investment Manager 1,839,739 
CONY Sprucegrove MTA Investment Manager 1,664,914 
CONY Thornburg MTA Investment Manager 2,044,778 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND FEES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

INVESTMENT MANAGERS
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Continued on page 3.11
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CONY Walter Scott MTA Investment Manager $2,427,716 
F&C MTA Investment Manager 479,436 
F&C SGE MTA Investment Manager 570,634 
Mondrian MTA Investment Manager 2,495,116 
Philadelphia MTA Investment Manager 742,671 

Pension Fund-TIPS MTA 
Blackrock TIPS MTA Investment Manager 175,000 
PIMCO TIPS MTA Investment Manager 536,442 
State Street TIPS MTA Investment Manager 15,346 

Pension Fund-Enhanced Yield/Alternative 
ACS  (CONY ETI) Investment Manager 142,286 
AEA Investors Investment Manager 390,283 
AFL-CIO Housing Investment Investment Manager 591,280 
Aisling Capital Partners Investment Manager 158,692 
Allegra Capital Partners IV, L.P. Investment Manager 146,186 
Ampersand 2006 Investment Manager 650,000 
Apollo Investment Fund Investment Manager 1,328,737 
Apollo Real Estate Investment Manager 74,412 
Ares Corp. Opp Fund Investment Manager 1,260,489 
Arsenal Capital Partners, II Investment Manager 342,855 
Aurora Equity Capital Partners III Investment Manager 362,614 
AVE Europe Special Situations Fund Investment Manager 356,631 
AVE Special Situations FD V Investment Manager 463,050 
Avista Capital Partners, L.P. Investment Manager 1,883,413 
BDCM Opp Fund Investment Manager 728,303 
Blackstone Group Investment Manager 2,063,026 
Blackstone Mezz Partners Investment Manager 346,955 
Blackstone R E  IV Investment Manager 306,066 
Blue Wolf Capital Fund II Investment Manager 400,000 
Bridgepoint Europe III, L.P. Investment Manager 719,408 
Canyon Johnson Realty Advisors Investment Manager 306,137 
Carlyle Group Investment Manager 851,028 
Carpenter Community Bancfund Investment Manager 300,000 
Catterton Partners VI, L.P. Investment Manager 525,208 
CCMP Capital Investors II Investment Manager 307,744 
CD & R Fund VII, L.P. Investment Manager 1,336,055 
Celtic Pharmaceutical Holding L.P. Investment Manager 300,000 
Citi Investment Fund Investment Manager 583,589 
CO Invest Prtnr Eur Investment Manager 283,082 
Coller Investment Management, Ltd. Investment Manager 85,237 
Constellation Ventures III Investment Manager 322,755 
Craton Equity Investors Investment Manager 270,766 
Credit Suisse Emerging Mgn Co Investment Manager 286,544 
Credit Suisse Emerging Mgn Fd Investment Manager 522,548 
Cypress Mech BK  Partners II Investment Manager 195,357 
Emerald Infr Dev Fd Investment Manager 548,647 
Erasmus NYC Growth Fund L.P. Investment Manager 345,065 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND FEES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 (Continued)

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

Continued on page 3.12
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Ethos Private Equity Fund Investment Manager $501,694 
Fairview Capital Partners Investment Manager 218,061 
Fairview Emerg Mgrs Fd LP Investment Manager 200,000 
FdG Capital Partners L.L.C. Investment Manager 711,579 
First Reserve Fund XI Investment Manager 869,451 
Fourth Cinven Fund Investment Manager 684,901 
Freeman Spogli & Co., Inc. Investment Manager 128,289 
FT Ventures Fund III Investment Manager 337,500 
GF Capital Private Equity FD, L.P. Investment Manager 300,000 
GI Partners Fund II L.P. Investment Manager 1,206,899 
GSC Recovery III Investment Manager 307,204 
GSO Capital Opp Investment Manager 274,064 
Governance For Owners Investment Manager 576,451 
Halyard Capital II Investment Manager 308,231 
HM 2006 Sector Per Fund Investment Manager 371,643 
InterMedia Partners VII, L.P. Investment Manager 481,739 
J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc. Investment Manager 59,353 
Landmark Equity Partners Investment Manager 950,488 
Lee Equity Partners Investment Manager 735,099 
Leeds Equity Partners V Investment Manager 800,000 
Leeds Weld Equity Partners IV Investment Manager 131,332 
Levine Leichtman Capital Investment Manager 452,023 
Lincolnshire Management, Inc. Investment Manager 858,344 
Markstone Capital Partners Investment Manager 825,143 
Midocean Partners III Investment Manager 899,286 
Montreux Equity Partners IV Investment Manager 375,000 
Nautic Partners VI Investment Manager 400,000 
New Mountain Investments Investment Manager 1,048,124 
New Spring Ventures II, L.P. Investment Manager 300,000 
NGN Biomed Opportunity II Investment Manager 300,000 
ONEX Partners III Investment Manager 1,376,943 
Paladin Homeland Security Investment Manager 738,226 
Palladium Equity Partners III Investment Manager 691,708 
PCGAM Clean Energy & Tech Fund Investment Manager 578,864 
Pegasus Partners IV Investment Manager 529,248 
Perseus Partners VII Investment Manager 300,000 
PIMCO Discovery Investment Manager 14,892,772 
Pine Brook CAP Partners Investment Manager 512,133 
PRE AMB Alliance Fd II Investment Manager 103,755 
PRE Amer Value Investment Manager 259,156 
PRE Blackstone Pre Ptn Eur III Investment Manager 750,000 
PRE Blackstone RE Investment Manager 983,159 
PRE Canyon Johnson UBN III Investment Manager 406,250 
PRE Capri Urban Investors, L.P. Investment Manager 635,450 
PRE Carlyle Investment Manager 346,373 
PRE Colony Realty Partners Investment Manager 215,600 
PRE Heitman America Fd Investment Manager 217,871 
PRE JPM Urban Ren Pty Investment Manager 256,320 
PRE JPMC Special Situations Fund Investment Manager 148,192 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND FEES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 (Continued)

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

3.12

Continued on page 3.13
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PRE JPMC Strategic Property Fund Investment Manager $293,521 
PRE Lehman Rep  III Investment Manager 144,384 
PRE Metro Workforce Housing Fund Investment Manager 308,737 
PRE Prudential Prisa  II Investment Manager 387,426 
PRE RREEF America Investment Manager 214,348 
PRE Stockbridge RE III Investment Manager 620,910 
PRE/Urban America II Investment Manager 128,309 
PRE Westbrook RE Fd  VIII Investment Manager 560,939 
Prisa Investment Manager 256,747 
Prism Venture Parts Investment Manager 630,000 
Psilos Group Partners III Investment Manager 625,000 
Quadrangle Capital Partners II Investment Manager 637,774 
Quaker BioVentures II Investment Manager 356,250 
Relational Invest. Investment Manager 235,680 
Relativity Fund Investment Manager 288,805 
Ripplewood Holdings, L.L.C. Investment Manager 70,239 
Riverstone/Carlyne GLB Investment Manager 513,831 
RLJ Equity Partners Fd Investment Manager 434,831 
RRE Ventures Investment Manager 986,286 
SCP Private Equity Partners Investment Manager 178,899 
SCP Vitalife Partners II Investment Manager 375,000 
Shamrock Capital Investment Manager 952,817 
Silver Lake Partners Investment Manager 1,088,877 
Snow Phipps & Guggenheim Investment Manager 306,056 
Solera Capital, L.L.C. Investment Manager 346,724 
Starvest Prtnrs II Investment Manager 436,903 
Tailwind Capital Partners Investment Manager 464,507 
Terra Firma Cap III Investment Manager 540,381 
Thomas H Lee Equity Fund VI Investment Manager 370,475 
Thomas McNerney Ptnrs Investment Manager 665,438 
Thor Urban Propty FD ll Investment Manager 317,665 
Tishman Speyer Investment Manager 264,000 
Torchlight Investors Investment Manager 1,801,424 
Trilantic Cap Ptnrs Investment Manager 1,266,202 
UBS Real Estate Separate Account Investment Manager 281,328 
US Power Fund, L.P. Investment Manager 1,233,337 
Vista Equity Partners III Investment Manager 147,994 
Vitruvian Partners Investment Manager 755,973 
VSS Communication Partners IV Investment Manager 143,739 
Yucaipa American Alliance Fund Investment Manager 2,811,979 
Yucaipa Corporation Initiatives II Investment Manager 647,500 
Welsh, Carson, Anderson & Stowe Investment Manager 450,000 
Investment Legal Fees 130,760 
Consultant Fees 3,272,878 

Diversified Equity Fund and International Equity Fund
Advent Conv. Bond Investment Manager $280,293 
Alliance-Large Cap Group Investment Manager 101,065 
Amalgamated-S&P 1500 Investment Manager 11,692 

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND FEES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 (Continued)

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

Continued on page 3.14
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AXA Rosenberg-Intl Core Investment Manager $313,973 
AXA Rosenberg-US Enh Investment Manager 106,281 
Bernstein-Intl Value Investment Manager 252,245 
BGI-Intl Alpha TILTS Investment Manager 627,147 
Cap. Guardian-Intl Sm Cap. Investment Manager 104,032 
Cardinal Small Cap Value Investment Manager 71,421 
CRM-Mid Value Investment Manager 45,982 
Goldman-Enhanced Core Investment Manager 284,185 
INTECH-Super Fund Investment Manager 261,785 
Lord Abbett Conv. Bond Investment Manager 145,696 
Lynmar Lrg. Cap. Gr. Investment Manager 34,992 
Martingale Large Cap Investment Manager 112,684 
MCM-Enhanced Asset Alloc. Investment Manager 237,994 
MCM-Russell 3000 Investment Manager 46,355 
Profit Lrg. Cap. Core Investment Manager 54,272 
Pyramis Global Investment Manager 68,487 
Rainer Small/Mid Investment Manager 174,736 
Shapiro-Small Cap Investment Manager 75,079 
Sound Shore-Value Investment Manager 147,545 
Walter Scott-Int'l. Investment Manager 282,881 
Wellington-Lrg. Cap Core Investment Manager 261,998 
Zazove Conv. Bond Investment Manager 327,541 

Mellon Trust Co. Custodial Bank 285,705 
Interactive Data Data Service 2,665 

Stable-Value Fund
Standish-Mellon Asset Mgmt. Funding Advisor $142,336 
Mellon Global Securities Services Custodial Bank 3,240 

Inflation Protection Fund 
PIMCO Mutual Fund
Mellon Global Securities Services Custodial Bank $858 

Socially Responsive Equity Fund
Neuberger Berman SRF Mutual Fund
Mellon Global Securities Services Custodial Bank $650 

Total Investment Expenses* $129,646,696

*  Total Investment Fees does not include $576,967 reduction in Variable Programs' provision for expenses.

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT MANAGERS AND FEES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 (Continued)

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

3.14
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LIST OF LARGEST BOND ASSETS HELD
(BY MARKET VALUE)

As of June 30, 2010

Par Value Interest Rate Due Date Market Value

$163,675,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA SFM 4.500% 07/01/39 $169,633,792.98
124,895,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA 5.000 07/01/39 132,135,007.03
114,300,000.00 Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp TBA Gold SFM 4.500 08/01/31 117,979,031.25
98,380,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA 5.500 07/01/39 105,604,781.25
86,755,000.00 Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp TBA Gold SFM 4.500 07/01/34 89,845,646.88
73,200,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA SFM 6.000 08/01/34 79,181,812.50
70,200,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA SFM 5.500 08/01/34 75,114,000.00
60,160,000.00 Federal Nat Mtg Assn TBA 6.500 07/01/39 65,884,600.00
58,300,000.00 Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp TBA Gold SFM 6.000 08/01/34 63,091,531.25

LIST OF LARGEST EQUITY ASSETS HELD
(BY MARKET VALUE)

As of June 30, 2010

Note: The above tables reflect assets of both the Qualified Pension Plan (QPP) and Tax-Deferred Annuity (TDA) Program. 
The complete list of the assets held by TRS’ six investment programs is included in the publication Investment Portfolios. 

Company Name Shares Market Value

Exxon Mobil Corp. 6,213,469.00 $354,602,675.83 
Apple Inc. 1,122,086.00 282,238,291.58 
Microsoft Corp. 9,615,187.00 221,245,452.87 
Proctor & Gamble Co. 3,547,889.00 212,802,382.22 
Johnson & Johnson  3,562,853.00 210,422,098.18 
International Business Machines Corp. 1,567,396.00 193,542,058.08 
General Electric Co. 13,233,161.00 190,822,181.62 
Bank of Amer Corp. 12,872,078.00 184,971,760.86 
JP Morgan Chase & Co. 5,003,966.00 183,195,195.26 
AT&T Inc. 7,315,242.00 176,955,703.98 
Berkshire Hathaway Inc. 2,099,561.00 167,314,016.09 
Chevron Corporation 2,453,584.00 166,500,210.24 
Simon Ppty Group Inc.  1,989,953.00 160,688,704.75 
Wells Fargo & Co.  6,000,035.00 153,600,896.00 
Cisco Sys Inc. 7,109,548.00 151,504,467.88 
Pfizer Inc. 9,823,092.00 140,077,291.92 
Intel Corporation 6,923,499.00 134,662,055.55 
Google Inc. 301,948.00 134,351,762.60 
Coca-Cola Co. 2,637,928.00 132,212,951.36 
Merck & Co. 3,735,829.00 130,641,940.13 
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Retirement Board 
Teachers' Retirement System 

of New York Cit~ 
55 Water Street, 16' Floor 
New York, Y 10041 

OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY 

75 PARK PlACE • 9~ FLOOR 
NEW YORK, NY 10007 

(2121442-5775 • FAX: (2121442-5777 

ROBERT C, NORTH, JR_ 

CHIEF ACTUARY 

December 9, 20 I 0 

Re: Actuarial Information for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report ("CAFR") for the 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 

Dear Members: 

The financial objective of the Teachers' Retirement System of the City of New York -
Qualified Pension Plan (the "Plan") is to fund members' retirement benefits during their active 
service and to establish employer normal contribution rates that, expressed as a percentage of 
active member annualized covered payroll, would remain approx imately level over the future 
work ing lifetimes of those active members and , together with member contributions and 
investment income, would ultimately be sufficient to accumulate assets to pay benefits when 
due_ 

An actuaria l va luat ion of the Plan is performed ann ual ly as of the second June 30 
preceding each fiscal year to determine the Employer Contributions to be paid for that fiscal year 
(i.e., June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuaria l valuation to determine Fiscal Year 20 I 0 Employer 
Contributions). 

Under current law, Employers are required to contribute statutori ly-required contributions 
("Statutory Contributions") and these contributions are generally funded by Employers within 
the appropriate fi scal year. 

Statutory Contribut ions for Fiscal Year 2010 were equal to the Annual Required 
Contributions as defined under Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement 
Number 25 ("GASB 25") as amended by GASB Statement o. 50 ("GASB 50"). 

The Annual Required Contributions were computed in accordance with GASB 25 as 
amended by GASB 50 and are consistent with generally accepted actuaria l principles. 
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Actuari al Assumptions and Methods 

Prov ided in this Actua ria l Section of the CA FR is a "Sum mary of Actua ria l Assumptions 
and Methods in Effect for the June 3D, 2008 (Lag) Actua ria l Valuation." These actuaria l 
assumptions and methods were fi rst employed in the June 3D, 2004 (Lag) actuarial va luation that 
was used to determ ine Fisca l Year 2006 Employer Contributions to the Plan and are refe renced 
in the Summary of Actuaria l Assum ptions and Methods as the August 2005 Report . 

These actuaria l assumptions and methods are unchanged from those employed in the June 
30, 2007 (Lag) actuari al val uat ion that was used to determine Fisca l Year 2009 Em ployer 
Contributions to the Plan. 

Benefi ts and Census Data 

A summary of the benefits app licable to Plan members included in the June 30, 2008 
(Lag) actuarial val uation is shown later in this Actuarial Section of the CA FR. 

Not included in the sum ma ry of benefits are benefi t prov isions that, as of the date of th is 
letter, have been passed by the New York State Legislature and awa it the signature of the 
Governor to become law. These benefit prov isions wo uld become app licable to certain members 
who join the Plan on and after enactment of this law. 

Census data are submitted by the Plan's adm in istrative staff and by the employers' 
payrol l faci liti es and are rev iewed by the Office of the Actuary ("OA") for consistency and 
reasonabil ity. 

A sum mary of the census data used in the June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuarial valuati on is 
inc luded in th is CAFR. A summary of the census data used in the June 30, 2007 (Lag) actuaria l 
valuation of the Plan is avai lable in the June 30, 2009 CAF R. 

Funded Status 

The Funded Status of the Plan is usually expressed in various relationsh ips of Assets to 
Liab ilities. 

With respect to the Funded Status of the Plan, included in the Financia l Section of the 
CAFR is a Schedu le of Fund ing Progress (Schedu le I). 
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Included in the Actuarial Sect ion of the CAFR is a Solvency Test (i.e., Comparative 
Summary of Actuarial Va lues and Percentages Covered by Actuarial Va lue of Assets) as 
prescribed by the Gove rnment Finance Officers Association ("GFOA"). Th is Solvency Test 
represents an alternat ive approac h to descr ibing progress toward fund ing objectives. 

In add iti on to the Schedule of Funding Progress and the Solve ncy Test, included for 
informationa l purposes in the Actuarial Section of the CA FR (fol lowing the Solvency Test) is an 
Add itiona l Discussion of Plan Fund ing and Other Measures of Funded Status that prov ides 
different comparisons between the Assets and Liabi liti es of the Plan. Incl uded in th is Other 
Measures of Funded Status discussion is informati on consistent with the d isclosure expectat ions 
ofGASB 50. 

Presentation Style and Sources of Informatio n 

The actuarial informati on herein is being presented in a manner believed to be consistent 
with the requ irements of the GFOA and, where applicable, with GASB 25 which was adopted 
for fi nancial report ing purposes beginn ing Fiscal Year 1995 and with GASB 50 wh ich was 
adopted for fi nanc ia l reporting purposes beg inn ing Fisca l Year 2008. 

The Additiona l Discuss ion of Plan Funding and Other Measures of Funded Status 
represents add itional informat ion provided by the Actuary to assist those users who desire 
alternative disc losures. 

As prescribed by GASB 25 as amended by GASB 50, included in the Financial Secti on 
of the CAFR are the fol lowing schedules prepared by the OA: 

• Schedu le of Fund ing Progress . 

• Schedu le of Employe r Contributions. 

• Schedu le of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods. 

The fo llowing schedu les in the Actuarial Section of the CAFR we re prepa red by the OA: 

• Summary of Actuarial Assum ptions and Methods in Effect for the June 30, 2008 
(Lag) Actuaria l Val uatio n. 
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• Active Member Va luation Data. 

• Retirants and Beneficiaries Added to and Removed from Roll s. 

• Comparative Summary of Actuarial Values and Percentages Covered by Actuarial 
Value of Assets - Solvency Test. 

• Add it ional Discuss ion of Plan Funding and Other Measu res of Funded Status. 

• Statutory vs . Annual Required Contributions. 

• Summary of Plan Prov isions. 

The fo llowing information and schedules in other secti ons of the CAFR were prepared by 
the OA: 

• Summary of Plan Mem bership. 

• Schedule of Partic ipating Employers. 

If you have any questions about any of the information in this Actuaria l Section or any of 
the actuarial informat ion elsewhere presented in this CAFR, please do not hesitate to contact 
Mr. John R. Gi bney, Jr. , Mr. Edward Hue or me. 
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I, Robert C. North, Jr., am the Chief Actuary for the New York City Retirement Systems. 
I am a Fe llow of the Soc iety of Actuaries and a Member of the Ame rican Academy of Actuaries. 
I meet the Qua lificati on Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuaria l 
op in ion conta ined here in . 

RCN/bs 

Att. 

cc: Mr. J .R. Gibney 
M r. E. Ilue 
Mr. P.J. Raucci 
Mr. N. Serrano 

Respectfu ll y submitted, 

Robert C. North, Jr., FSA, MAAA 
Chief Actuary 
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SUMMARY OF ACT UARIAL ASSUMPTIO NS AND M ETHODS 
IN EFFECT FOR THE J UNE 30, 2008 (LAG) ACTUARIAL VAL UATION 

I. Based, in part, upon a review of an October 2003 experience study by Gabriel, Roeder, 
Smith & Company ("G RS"), the Actuary issued an August 31 , 2005 Report enti tled 
Proposed Changes in AClIwrial Assumplions and Methods for Determining Employer 
Contributions/or Fiscal Years Beginning on and After July I, 2005 for the New York City 
Teachers' ReliremenJ System ("A ugust 2005 Report"). Where required, the Reti rement 
Board of the Plan adopted those changes to actuarial assum ptions that requ ired Board 
approval and the State Legislature and the Governor enacted Chapter 152 of the Laws of 
2006 ("Chapter 152/06") to prov ide for those changes to the actuarial assum ptions and 
methods that requ ired legislation, includ ing the Actuarial Interest Rate ("A IR") assum ption 
of 8.0% pe r annum. 

Chapter 152106 prov ided fo r the changes in actuarial assum ptions and methods that requi re 
legis lation, inc lud ing the continuati on of the AIR assumpt ion of 8.0% per annum and 
continuation of the current Frozen Initial Liab il ity (" F1L") Actuarial Cost Method and the 
exist ing Unfunded Actuarial Acc rued Liability ("UAAL"). In addition, Chapter 152106 
prov ided fo r elimination of the use of the ten-year phase- in of Chapter 278 of the Laws of 
2002 ("Chapter 278102") fo r funding the add itiona l actuari al liabil it ies created by the 
benefi ts prov ided by Chapter 125 of the Laws of 2000 ("Chapter 125/00") . 

In addition the Actuary proposed and the Reti rement Board adopted on December 18, 2008 
supplemental tab les of probab ili ties of Service Reti rement fo r those who become members 
of the Plan established under Chapter 19 of the Laws of 2008 ("Chapter 19/08") 

2. The in vestment rate of return assumption is 8.0% per annum (4.0% per annum for benefits 
payable under the Variab le Annu ity Programs). 

3. The mortali ty tab les fo r serv ice and d isabili ty pensioners were deve loped from an 
experience study of the Plan's pensioners. Sample probabil ities are shown in Table I. 

4. Active Service tables are used to estimate vari ous withdrawa ls from Active Service. 
Sample probabil ities are shown in Table 2 for members withdrawing from Active Service 
due to death or disab il ity , in Table 3 for members withdrawing fo r Other Than Death or 
Disability or Retirement and in Tab les 4A and 4B fo r members withdrawing from Acti ve 
Service after elig ibility for Service Retirement. 

5. A Salary Sca le is used to estimate salaries at termination, retirement or death . Sample 
pe rcentage increases are shown in Table 5. The Salary Scale inc ludes a Ge neral Wage 
Increase ("GWI") assumption of3 .0% per annum. 

6. The economic assumptions (i.e., the ass umed in vestment return rate, GWI rate and Cost-of
Living Adj ustments ("COLA")) were developed assuming a long-tenn Consumer Price 
Infl ati on ("C PI ") assumption of 2.5% per annum. The COLA assum ption is 1.3% per 
annum. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 
IN EFFECT FOR THE J UNE 30, 2008 (LAG) ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

(Cont' d) 

7. The valuation assumes a closed group of members. Sa laries of members on the va luati on 
date are assumed to increase in accordance with the Salary Scale. 

8. The Frozen Initia l Liabi lity Actuaria l Cost Method is util ized by the Plan' s Actuary to 
calculate the employer contributions. Under this Actuarial Cost Method, the In itia l 
Liab ility was reestabli shed under the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method as of June 30, 1999 
but with the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability ("UAAL") not less than $0. 

Under this method, the excess of the Actuarial Present Value ("APV") of projected benefits 
of members as of the valuation date, over the sum of the Actuaria l Asset Value ("AA V") 
plus UAAL, if any, and the APV of future employee contributions, is allocated on a level 
basis over the future earn ings of members who are on payro ll as of the valuation date. 
Actuarial ga ins and losses are reflected in the employer normal contr ibution rate. 

Al l outstandi ng components of the UAA L are being amortized over closed periods. 

Chapter 85 of the Laws of 2000 ("Chapter 85/00") reestablished the VAA L and eliminated 
the Balance Sheet Liability ("BSL") for actuarial purposes as of June 30, 1999. 

The sched ule of payments toward the reestablished VAA L prov ides that the VAAL, if any, 
be amort ized over a period of II years beginning Fiscal Year 2000, where each ann ua l 
payment after the first annual payment equa ls 103% of its preced ing ann ua l payment. 
However, the ini tia l VAAL as of June 30, 1999 equa led $0 and no amortizati on period was 
required. 

Chapter 69 of the Laws of 2002 established a VAAL as of June 30, 2003 for an Ear ly 
Retirement Incentive (Part A only). This UAA L was amortized on a level basis over a 
period of fi ve years beginning Fisca l Year 2004. 

Note: Because the VAAL equals zero as of June 30, 2008, the financial resu lts using the 
Frozen In iti al Liability Actuarial Cost Method are the same as those that wou ld be produced 
using the Aggregate Actuaria l Cost Method . 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.9

SUMM ARY O F ACT UARIAL ASSUMPTIO NS AND M ETHODS 
IN EFFECT FOR THE J UNE 30, 2008 (LAG) ACTUARIAL VAL UATION 

(Cont' d ) 

9. One-Year Lag Methodology uses a June 30, 2008 ("Lag") va luation date to determ ine 
Fiscal Year 20 1 0 Employer Contri but ions. 

This methodo logy req uires technical adjustments to certai n components used to determ ine 
Fiscal Year 20 I 0 Employer Contributions as fo llows: 

• Present Val ue of Future Salary ("PVFS") 

The PVFS at June 30, 2008 is reduced by the va lue of sa lary projected to be paid during 
Fiscal Year 2009. 

• Sa lary for Detenn ining Employer Contributions 

Sa lary used to determ ine the em ployer No rm al Cost is the salary projected to be paid 
during Fiscal Yea r 20 I 0 to members on payroll at June 30, 2008. 

• Present Val ue of Future Normal Costs ("PVFNC") 

The PVFNC at June 30, 2008 is reduced by the d iscounted value of the Fiscal Year 
2009 Employe r Contribution (after offsetting for any UAAL payments) . 

10. Beginni ng with the June 30, 2004 (Lag) actua ria l va luation, the Actuarial Asset Va luati on 
Method ("AA VM") was changed to a method that reset the AA V to Market Val ue (i.e., 
"Market Value Restart") as of June 30, 1999. As of each June 30 thereafter the AA VM 
recognizes in vestment returns greater or less than expected over a pe riod of six yea rs. 

Under this rev ised AAVM, any Unexpected Investment Returns ("U IR") for Fisca l Years 
2000 and later are phased into the AA V beg inn ing the fo llowing June 30 at a rate of 15%, 
15%, 15%, 15%, 20% and 20% pe r year (or cum ulati ve rates of 15%, 30%, 45%, 60%, 80% 
and 100% over a period of six years). 

These revised averag ing factors were app lied against the UIR com puted under the prior 
fi ve-yea r AAVM used for Fiscal Years 2000 to 2004. 

The rev ised AA VM was util ized for the fi rst ti me in the June 30, 2004 (Lag) actuaria l 
val uation to determ ine the Fiscal Year 2006 Employer Contribution in conjunction with the 
One-Year Lag Methodo logy and the revised economic and noneconomic assum ptions . 

The AA VM in effect for the June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuarial valuati on is unchanged from the 
AA VM used in the June 3D, 2007 (Lag) actuaria l valuation. 

Note that beg inn ing with the June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuarial val uation, the AA V was 
recomputed retroact ive to June 30, 1999, by re-characteriz ing amounts cred ited as interest 
on TDA Fixed Fund account balances as payouts instead of investment losses. 
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(Cont'd) 

11. The Actuarial Present Va lue of Future Benefits ("APVB") as of June 30, 2008, used to 
determine Fiscal Year 20 10 Employer Contributions, inc ludes estimates of liabi lit ies for: 

• World Trade Center Disabi lity Benefits 
• World Trade Center Death Benefits 
• TDA Fixed Funds 
• Proposed litigati on settl ements 

12. The Actuarial Assumptions and Methods are ge nerally unchanged from the June 30, 2007 
(Lag) actuarial va luation . 
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(Cont'd) 

TABLE I 

Deaths among Service and Disability Pensioners 

Percentage of Pensioners Dying within Next Year 

Service Pensione rs l)isability Pen sioners 

Age Males Females Males Females 

40 . 11 5 1% .0645% 1.5101% 2.9247% 

45 .1 89 1 .0984 1.6709 2.9247 

50 .263 1 .1 543 1.8462 2.56 18 

55 .4 126 .2339 2.0266 1.8705 

60 .6163 .3832 2.2326 1.4957 

65 1.0493 .6265 2.5427 1.477 1 

70 1.846 1 1.0802 3.1342 1.9287 

75 2.8830 1.7974 4.2347 3.0066 

80 4.6919 3.0798 6.06 19 4.8 143 

85 7.9915 5.8229 8.9692 7.38 12 

90 12.9028 10.3790 12.9554 11 .4430 

95 19.7210 17.5405 19.7210 17.5405 

100 30. 1977 28.6331 30. 1977 28.633 1 

105 49.9036 47.3178 49.9036 47.3 178 

110 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 
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TABLE 2 

Withdra"'als from Active Service (Due to Death or Disabili ty) 

Percentage of Active Members Separoling lI'ilhin Next Year 

Accidental Disability Ordinary Disability O rdinarv Death 

Age Ma les Females Males Females Males Females 

20 .00% .00% .02% .0 1% .040% .020% 

25 .00 .00 .02 .0 1 .040 .020 

30 .0 1 .00 m .0 1 .040 .020 

35 .01 .01 .03 .02 .050 .025 

40 .0 1 .0 1 .04 .06 .060 .030 

45 .01 .0 1 .0' .09 . 11 0 .055 

50 .03 m m .10 .1 60 .080 

55 .04 .02 .12 .13 .2 10 .105 

60 .05 .03 .17 .15 .260 .130 

65 .06 .04 .24 .17 .320 .160 

70 NA NA NA NA NA NA 
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TABLE 3 

Withdrawals for Other Than Death or Disability or Retirement 

Percentage of Active Members Withdrawing within Next Year 

Years of Probability of 
Service Withdrawal 

0 7.50% 

5 4.00 

' 0 2.00 

15 1.25 

20 1.00 

TABLE4A 

Withdrawals from Active Service (After Eligibility for Service Retirement) 
Members Not Electing an Optional Retirement Plan'" 

Percentage of Eligible Active Members Retiring within Next Year 

Males Females 

With With Unredu ced Benefits With With Unreduc.ed Benefits 
Red uced Reduced 
Benefits Years of Service Since First [ lie:. Ae:e Benefits Venrs of Serv ice Since First Elie.. 

D·' ,., 2+ 0·' ,., 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

2.00 12.00 0.00 0.00 55 2.00 10.00 0.00 

5.00 12.00 10.00 10.00 60 5.00 10.00 8.00 

0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 65 0.00 30.00 30.00 

NA 100.00 100.00 100.00 70 NA 100.00 100.00 

• Appl ies to members who did not voluntarily elect to participate in the 55/25 plan enacted under Chapter 19 of the 
Laws of2008 and to members mandated into the 55/27 plan. 

2+ 

0.00% 

0.00 

8.00 

30.00 

100.00 
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TABLE4B 

Withdrawals from Active Service (After Eligibility for Service Retirement) 
Members Electing an Optional Retirement Plan * 

Percentage a/Eligible Active Members Retiring within Next Year 

Males females 

With With Unreduced Benefits With With Unreduc.ed Benefits 
Reduced Reduced 
Benefits Years of Service Since First [Jig. Age Benefits Years of Service Since First EJig. 

0-1 1-2 2+ 0-1 1-2 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

2.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 55 2.00 40.00 0.00 

5.00 40.00 30.00 20.00 60 5.00 40.00 30.00 

0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 65 0.00 30.00 30.00 

NA 100.00 100.00 100.00 70 NA 100.00 100.00 

' Applies to members who voluntarily elected to participate in the 55125 plan enacted under Chapter 19 of the Laws of 2008. 

Years of 
Service 

o 
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

TABLE 5 

Salary Scale 

Assumed Annual 
Pereentage Inereases 
Within Nett Year* 

11 .00% 

6.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

'Salary Scale includes a General Wage Increase assumption of 3.0% per annum. 

2+ 

0.00% 

0.00 

20.00 

30.00 

100.00 
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Active Member Valuation Uata 

Percentage 
Increase 

Annual (Decrease) in 
As of June 30 Number Annual Payroll Ave rage Salary Average Sa larv 

1999 86,682 $4,2 17,560,0 16 $48,656 5.4% 

2000 9 1,494 4,72 1,526,309 51,605 6. 1 

200 1 95,38 1 5,0 15,449, 14 1 52,583 1.9 

2002 95,678 5,469,239,283 57, 163 8.7 

2003 97,986 5,828,756,503 59,486 4.1 

2004 105,39 1 6,2 19,808,50 I 59,0 17 (0.8) 

2004 (Lag) 105,391 6, 175,939,608(1) 58,600 ( 1.5)(2) 

2005 (Lag) 104,850 6,273,909,925 59,837 2. 1 

2006 (Lag) 109,992 6,978,725,642 63,448 6.0 

2007 (Lag) 109,868 7,222,471,073 65,738 3.6 

2008 (Lag) 11 2,472 7,926,647,584 70,477 7.2 

2009 (Lagp) 11 3, 133 8,0 19,364,503 70,884 0.6 

(1) The annualized covered payroll under the One- Year Lag Methodology as of June 30, 2004 used for the 
Fiscal Year 2006 Employer Contributions differs from that used to compute Fi scal Year 2005 Employer 
Contributions due to changes in actuarial assumptions and updated information on labor contract 
sett lements. 

(2) Decrease from June 30, 2003. 

(3) Prel iminary 
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Retirants and Beneficia ries 
Added to and Removed from Rolls 

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls End of Yea r 

% In crease In Ave rage 
Annual Annua l Annu al Annua l Annual 

Ended Jun e 30 Number Allowanmlrlr Num ber Allowan ces Number Allowanceslr Allowances Allowan ces 

1999 1,794 $ 147,046,596 1,537 $ 36,7 19,223 50,525 $ 1,604,299,434 7.4% $3 1,753 

2000 1,989 97,255,275 1,545 4 1,436,595 50,969 1,660, 11 8, 11 4 3.5 32,5 71 

200 1 2,723 17 1,487,630 1,71 2 83,599,498 5 1,980 1,748,006,246 5.3 33,628 

2002 4,309 194,808,8 13 1,727 120,082,520 54,562 1,822,732,539 4.3 33,407 

2003 5,0 14 258,523,666 1,443 50,572,54 1 58, 133 2,030,683,664 11.4 34,932 

2004*" 6,264 4 15, 127,840 1,669 53,234, 11 2 62,728 2,392,577,392 17.8 38,142 

2005 (Lag) 4,423 255,085,446 1,983 59,626,485 65,168 2,588,036,353 8.2 39,7 13 

2006 (Lag) 4,207 23 1,094,649 1,799 55,372,752 67,576 2,763,758,250 6.8 40,899 

2007 (Lag) 3,078 234, 183,35 1 2, 162 66,646,428 68,492 2,93 1,295, 173 6. 1 42,798 

2008 (Lag) 3,252 75,074,8 13 1,969 64,757,835 69,775 2,94 1,6 12, 15 1 0.4 42, 159 

.. Allowances shown in table are those used in the actuarial valuation for the given fi scal year and are not adjusted for anticipated changes due to finalization of 
benefi t calculat ion or contract settlements . 

.. Balancing Item - Amounts shown include changes due to benefit fina lization, changes in benefit type (e.g., Service to Accidental Disabili ty), COLA increases 
and other changes . 

.... Same amounts apply for June 30, 2004 (Lag) actuarial valuation. 



TEACHERS’ RETIREM
ENT SYSTEM

 O
F THE CITY O

F NEW
 YO

RK

4.17

Comparative Summary of Actuarial Values and Percentages Covered 
by Actuarial Value of Assets 

Solvency Test 
(Dol/ar Amount~· in Thousands) 

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities for 

Accumulated Current Active Members' 
As of Member Retirants and Employer Actuarial Percentage of Actuarial Values 
June 30 Contributions Beneficiari es Financed Portion Value of Assets Cove red bv Actuarial Value of Assets 

(A) (8 ) (C) (D) (A) (8) 

1999 $3, 111 ,0 19 $15,748,859 $ 12,447,4 1 ]'I' $34,626,062 100% 100% 

2000 3,354,746 17,446,520 14,340,434* 36, 142,435 100 100 

200 1 3,077,5 10 17,254,058 14, 11 4,923* 35,410,230 100 100 

2002 2,93 1,464 18,189,124 13,623,528* 34,177,750 100 100 

2003 2,752,562 20,489,777 12,56 1,5 16 33,169,2 10 100 100 

2004 2,628,369 24,460,479 11 ,465.947 32,817,102 100 100 

2004 (Lag) 2,628,369 24,636,479 11 ,682,625 33,149,251 100 100 

2005 (Lag) 2,624,824 26,590,313 11 ,4 18,808 32,865, 1 26~ 100 100 

2006 (Lag) 2,724,8 14 27,934,37 1 11 ,960,437 32,405,645 100 100 

2007 (Lag) 2,927, 133 29,528,062 13,957,52 1 33,854,152 100 100 

2008 (Lag) 2,898,027 29, 182,084 14,743,596 32,227,375 100 100 

* Amounts shown were revised in the Fiscal Year 2004 CAFR from amounts published earlier to include annuitization of Variable Funds. 

# Revised in the Fiscal Year 2008 CA FR to reflect updated information. 

Also, see following "SOL VENey TEST - NOTES." 

(C) 

100% 

100 

100 

96 

79 

50 

50 

32 

15 

10 
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Comparative Summary of Actuarial Values and 
Percentages Covered by Actuarial Value of Assets 

Solvency Test-Notes 

The ultimate test of financial soundness in a ret irement system is its ability to pay all of its 
promised benefits when due. The ret irement system's progress in accumulating assets to pay all 
promised benefits can be measured by comparing the Actuarial Value of Assets of the retirement 
system with the Aggregate Accrued Liabilities for: 

(A) Accumulated Member Contributions; 
(B) Current Retirants and Beneficiaries; and 
(C) Acti ve Members' Employer Financed Portion. 

The Aggregate Accrued Liabi lities are the APY of projected benefits produced by the projected 
benefit attribution approach prorated on service. The Aggregate Accrued Liabili ties were 
calculated in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 5 
("GASB 5"). 

Th is comparat ive summary allocated assets as if they were priority groups, somewhat similar to 
(but not identical to) the priority categories of Sect ion 4044 of the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA"). 

The va lues in the table are dependent upon census data, benefit levels (wh ich have changed on 
occasion over the past years), and the actuarial assumptions and methods employed at each 
valuation date . The most recent change in assumpt ions and methods occurred in the June 30, 
2004 (Lag) va luation used to compute the employer contribution for Fiscal Year 2006. These 
underl ying bases can be found within the Comprehensive Annual Financ ial Report for each 
respective year. 

Beginning with the June 30, 2008 (Lag) actuari al va luation the AA V was recomputed retroactive 
to June 30, 1999, by re-characteriz ing amounts credited as interest on TDA Fixed Fund account 
balances as payouts instead of investment losses. 

To fully eva luate trends in financial soundness, changes in assumptions need to be eva luated. 
For the va luation dates appearing in the Table, the Actuarial Interest Rate and the General Wage 
Increase assumptions were all equal to 8.0% per annum and 3.0% per annum, respect ively. 
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ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

On-Going Funding of the Plan 

Under the basic equation of pension funding, Contributions plus Investment Earnings pay for 
Benefits plus Expenses. 

There are three major sources for financing those Bene fi ts and Expenses paid from the Plan. 

Fi rst, Member Contributions are established by statute and paid as percentages of member 
salaries. 

Second, Investment Earnings reflect the rates of return achieved on the amounts of assets held in 
different asset classes in the Trust. 

Third, Employer Contributions are determined by actuarial methodology to finance the Benefits 
payable by the Plan that are not provided by e ither Member Contributions or Investment 
Earnings and for the Administrative and Investment Expenses of the Plan. 

This actuaria l methodology inc ludes demographic and certa in tabular assumptions recommended 
by the Actuary and adopted by the Retirement Board, and certain economic assum ptions and 
financing methods recommended by the Actuary, supported by the Retirement Board and, where 
required, enacted into law by the New York State Legislature and Governor. 

Employer Contributions are particularl y responsive to Investment Earni ngs and increase 
(decrease) on a smoothed basis whenever Investment Earnings are less (more) than expected. 

For example, during Fisca l Years 200 I to 2003, the Assets of the Plan decreased because they 
earned less than expected. Consequently, over the fo llowing several years, the actuari al 
methodology responds by increasing Employer Contributions in order to bri ng the overall 
fi nancial status of the Plan back into balance. 

The New York City Charter requires an independent actuary to conduct an experi ence rev iew of 
the Plan every two years. The Actuary utilizes th is infonnation and regularl y proposes changes 
in actuarial assumptions and methods, most recently during Fiscal Year 2006. 

These most recent changes, approved by the Retirement Board and implemented during Fisca l 
Year 2006, include ( I) updated demographic assumptions, (2) fu ll recognition of all Obligations 
of the Plan (i.e., removing the statutory phase-in of certain liab ilities) and (3) revised 
methodologies for smooth ing changes in Employer Contributions due to Plan experi ence. 
Together, these changes further enhance the long-tenn financial integri ty of the Plan. 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.20

ADDITIONAL DI SCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

(Cont'd) 

The ongoing process of actuarial rebalancing and periodic reviews of actuaria l assum ptions and 
methods by the Actuary and the Ret irement Board, coupled with a financiall y responsible, long
durat ion employer li ke the City of New York (the "City") and other participating Employers that 
can afford some vari ability of Employer Contributions, help provide financial security fo r the 
Plan and its participants and reasonable intergenerational budget equi ty fo r taxpayers. 

With the City and other participating Employers that have always paid and are expected 10 

continue to pay the statutoril y-required Employer Contributions as calculated by the Actuary and 
approved by the Ret irement Board , changes in Employer Contributions represent the source fo r 
rebalancing the bas ic equation of pension funding. 

Other Measures of Funded Status 

Measures of Funded Status of the Plan are determined at speci fic points in time and are usually 
expressed in various relationsh ips of Assets to Obligat ions. Assets as percentages of Obligations 
are referred to as Funded Ratios. 

Comparisons of Funded Status over time provide insight into the evolving financial condit ion of 
the Plan. 

The Other Measures of Funded Status presented herein provide somewhat differen t insights into 
the financ ial condition of the Plan and comparisons amongst these Other Measures of Funded 
Status can provide even more. 

As noted, there are multi ple, possible defi ni tions of the Plan 's Assets and Obligat ions. Some of 
these definitions of and comments on Assets and Obligations are set forth immediately hereafter. 
Additional observations about the meanings and usefulness of and the relat ionships amongst 
certa in of the Funded Ratios are provided following the table of Funded Ratios. 

Definition of and Comments on Assets 

With respect to Assets, both Market Value of Assets ("MVA") and the Actuarial Value of Assets 
(or Actuarial Asset Value ("AA V")) are used to detenn ine Funded Ratios. 

In the case of the Plan, the AA VM currently in use provides for smoothing of the MVA by 
phasing any Unexpected Investment Returns (i.e., Investment Earnings greater or less than those 
expected under the actuarial assumption of 8.0% of AA Veach year) into the AA V over a period 
of six years. 

The advantage of using MV A is that it represents the tradable va lue of the Assets of the Plan at 
any point in time. 
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ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

(Cont'd) 

The advantage of using AA V is that it is smoothed to remove the vo latility of MVA. The 
di sadvantage of AA V is that it is not the tradab le va lue of Assets in the marketplace and, 
therefore, does not show the volatility oflhe Assets. 

Defini tion of and Comments on Obl igations 

With respect to Obligations, the Actuarial Accrued Liabi lity ("AA L") under any particular 
Actuarial Cost Method ("ACM") is that portion of the APY of projected benefits wh ich is not 
prov ided by future normal costs (employer and employee) . 

With respect to the Plan, where the ACM is the Frozen In itia l Liability ("FIL") ACM, the AAL 
mathematica ll y can be recast as the Unfunded AAL ("UAAL") plus the AA V. To the extent that 
the UAAL does not change much year to year, then the related AAL remains relatively 
consistent in value with the AA Veach year. 

With respect to the ongoing funding of the Plan, the use of the FIL ACM provides fo r amonizing 
actuarial ga ins and losses over the future working li fetimes of acti ve employees. As used by the 
Plan, the FIL ACM genera ll y resu"s in funding that is more conservati ve (i.e. , greater Employer 
Contributions) than that of most other Public Pension Plans. 

The Entry Age Accrued Liab ility ("EAAL") is defined as the APV of projected benefits less the 
sum of the APV of fu ture employee contri but ions and the APV of future employer entry age 
normal costs. 

The EAAL is a requi red disclosure in accordance with Governmenta l Account ing Standards 
Board ("GASB") Statement Number 43 ("GASB 43") and GASB Statement Num ber 45 ("GASB 
45") for Other Post-Employment Benefits ("OPEB") under certa in ACM. 

In accordance with GASB Statement Number 50 ("GASB 50"), beginning with Fiscal Year 
2008, the EAAL is a required di sclosure for Public Pension Plans that determine employer 
contributions using the Aggregate ACM. 

The Entry Age ACM is the most-commonly utilized ACM for funding Public Pension Plans. 

The Projected Benefit Obligat ion ("PBO") is defined as the proportion of APV of all benefits 
attributed by the Plan's benefit formu la to employee service rendered prior to the va luation date. 
The PBO was required reporting under GASB Statement Number 5 ("GASB 5") prior to its 
rep laeement by GASB 25 and GASB 27. 

The Accumulated Benefit Obligation ("ABO") is determined in the same manner as the PBO but 
without assuming future salary increases. 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.22

ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

(Collt'd) 

The Market Va lue Accumulated Benefit Obligation ("MVABO") is determined in the same 
manner as an ABO using the same actuarial assumptions except that projected benefit payments 
are di scounted using annual yie lds on U.S. Treasury securities of like duration. The MVABO is 
sometimes described as a Mark-te-Market measure of Obligations or a Market Va lue of 
Liabi l ities (" MVL"). 

Table of Asset and Obligation Values 

The following table presents the values of Assets and Obligations used to calculate altemative 
Funded Ratios. 

Component Measures of Funded Stat us 

(Dollar Amou nts in Millio ns) 

MVABO 
l\tark~ 1 Value E·lu;,'. ,\IVAIIO 

/\Iarkel Actu ~ rill l Acluario l Entry Age I'rojec ted Accumulated AC( II mulated Ilistonn l W~ight~d 

Value or ASSN Aecrul.'d Accrued Benefit Benefit Benefit Yield A"enlge 
Valuation A5sct~ Value Liabili ty Liahi lity Obligation Obligation Obligation (I'er I>uration 

Ihte (MVA) (AAV)" (AAL)· {EAAL)U (1'110)" (ABO)-- (MVAIJO)·" Aunum) (Year.!) 

6f30f99 $34.626.1 $34.626.1 $34.626.1 $32,542.5 $31.307.3 $27.929.8 $31,828.0 6.0% 11.5 

6/30100 36.751.2 36.142.4 36.147.6 36.743.6 35.141.7 31.150.1 35.581.1 6.0 11.8 

613010 I 31.593.0 35.410.2 35.414.5 36.140.1 34.446.5 30.721.5 36.393.4 5.7 11.6 

6/30102 27.025.9 34.177.8 34.181.1 36.531.2 34.744.1 30.677.2 36.575. 1 5.8 10.9 

6fJOI03 26.078.0 33.169.2 JJ.182.7 37.622.9 35.776.9 31.945.0 42.682.0 4.6 11.8 

6fJOI04 28.975.4 32.817.1 32.827.5 40.486.9 38,554.8 35.175.5 43,053.6 5.5 11.1 

6/30/04 (Lag) 28.975.4 33.149.3 JJ.159.7 40.872.0 38.947.5 35.277.6 43,223.1 5.5 11.2 

6fJOI05 (Lag) 30.492.2 32.865.1 32.872.3 42.644.4 40.633.9 37.033.8 51.957.2 4.2 13.0 

6fJOI06 (Lag) 32.206.7 32.405.5 32.410.5 45.138.9 42.619.6 38.580.8 47.892.4 5.4 11.9 

6fJOI07 (Lag) 37.142.8 33.854.2 33.856.7 48.625.2 46.412.7 42.362.9 53.151.3 5.2 12.0 

6130108 (Lag) 32.297.9 32.227.4 32,227.4 49.400.8 46.823.7 41 .9 11.8 57,275.0 4.5 12.1 

6fJOI09 ( t ag)" 23.077.5 30.775.0 30.775.0 48.000.7 45.313.8 40.881.1 59.263.3 4.1 12.3 

• , lhe All Y used for the June 30. 1999 to June 30 .• 004 actuarial \aluauons assumes the AAV "as reset to MVA as of June 30. 1999. As of each 
June 30 thereafter. the AAY recogni7.cs hwestment RelUms grc~ter or less than c.'l:peetcd o\'er a period of five years (si;.; years beginning " 'ith 
the June 30. 2004 (lag) actuarial valuation). 

Calculat.:d in accordanc.: with the Actuarial Cost Method (i.e .. I'ro1.en Initial Liability) and actuarial assumptions used for d.:t.:rmining 
Employer Contributions. 

•• Calculated based on actuarial assumptions uscd for detcrmining Employer Contributions. 

... Calculat.:d bas.:d on actuarial assumptions used for d.:tcrmining Employ.:r Contributions el1c.:ptthat projcctcd benefit paym.:nts are di scountcd 
using annual >'iclds derived from U.S. Treasury Spot Rates as publisht'd b)' the U.S. Dcpartm.:nt ofth.: Treasury Office of Thrift Supervision in 
ils Selected Asset and Liability Price Tables. Also shown are Ihe relal<,d MVABO Equivulenl Discount Yield and Ihe MVABO Weighted 
A\'erage Duration. 

.. The June 30. 2009 (Lag) figures arc preliminary and are genernliy based on the same census data. actuarial assumptions and methods USl-d 10 
develop published. preliminary Fiscal Year 2011 emplo>'cr contributions. 

ADDIT IONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTH ER M EASURES OF FUNDED STAT US 

(Conl'd) 

The Market Va lue Accumu lated Benefit Obligation ("MY ABO") is determ ined in the same 
manner as an ABO using the same actuarial assumptions except that projected benefit payments 
are discounted using annual y ields on U.S. Treasury securities of like duration. The MVABO is 
somet imes described as a Mark-te -Market measure of Obligations or a Market Va lue of 
liabi l ities (" MVL"). 

Table of Asset and Obligation Values 

The fo llowing tab le presents lhe va lues of Assets and Obligations used to calculate altemat ive 
Funded Ratios. 

Co mponent Measures of Funded Stat us 

(Dollar Amou nts in Millions) 

/\lVABO 
I\h rk~ 1 Valu ... Eq uj,', MVARO 

Mark~ 1 Actu~rill l Actuaria l Entr:o' A1:~ "relj ef l"d A~~"mul" t eu Ace llmulatcd l)iStoun l W~igh l cd 

VII I II ~ or Auel Aerrul'd Aecrued lJeneli l Rendil R('ndil Yield An'rug" 
Vlllulliion ASSl' l~ Value Liuh ili ly Liabi lily O hlil!lIlion Ollligulion Obligal ion ( I'cr I)unillion 

Ihle (I\IVA) (AAV)' (AAL)- (F.:AAL)" ( PBO)" (A BO)" (I\IVABO)·" Ann um) (YrUrll) 

6/30199 $34.626.1 $34,626.1 $)4,626.1 $32,542.5 S3 1.307.3 S27.929.8 53 I ,828.0 6.0010 11.5 

6130100 36.751.2 36. 142.4 36.147.6 36.743.6 35.1 41.7 3 1.150. 1 35.58 1.1 6.0 11.8 

6130/0 I 31,593.0 35,410.2 35.414.5 36.140. 1 34,446.5 30.721.5 36.393.4 '.7 11.6 

6130102 27.025.9 34.177.8 34.181.1 36.53 1.2 34.744.1 30.677.2 36.575.1 ,., 10.9 

6130/03 26,078.0 33, 169.2 33, 182.7 37.622.9 35,776.9 3 1,945.0 42.682.0 4.6 11.8 

6/30104 28.975.4 32,817.1 32,827.5 40,486.9 38,554.8 35,175.5 43.053.6 ,., 11.1 

613010~ (L~g) 28,975.4 33, 149.3 33, 159.7 40,872.0 38,947.5 35,277.6 43,223.1 " 11.2 

6130f05 (Lag) 30.492.2 32.865.1 32.872.3 42.644.4 40.633.9 37.033.8 51.957.2 4.2 13.0 

6130106 (Lag) 32.206.7 32.405.5 32.410.5 45.138.9 42.619.6 38,580.8 47.892.4 'A 11.9 

6130f07 (Lag) 37.1 42.8 33,854.2 33.856.7 48.625.2 46.412.7 42.362.9 53.151.3 '.2 12.0 

6130108 (Lug) 32,297.9 32,227.4 32.227.4 49.400.8 46.823.7 41.911.8 57.275.0 4.5 12.1 

6130109(La&I" 23,077.5 30,775.0 30,775.0 48.000.7 45,313.8 40.881 .1 59.263.3 4.1 12.3 

• .. , 1 he All V uscd for Ihe June 30. 1999 10 June 30 .• 004 uelOarial la!ulIt!ons assumes the AAV "lIS reset 10 MVA as of June 30. 1999. As or each 
June 30 thereafter. the All V recognizes hwestment Returns greater or less than expected ol'er a period of live years (six years beginning " 'ilh 
the June 30. 2{)().1 (Lag) actuarial valuation). 

Calculated in accordance wilh the Actuarial Cost Method (i.e .. FW7.cn Initial Liability) and actuarial assllmptious uscd for d.:termining 
Employer Conlributiolls. 

•• Calcul3led based on actuarial assumplions uscd for d':lermining Employer C(lntribulions. 

... Calculated based on actuarial assumptions used f(lr determining EmplOyer Contribut ions e)(Ceptlbat projecled benelil payments ~Ire discounted 
us ing w!lual yields derived from U.S. Treasury Spot Rntt'S as published b~' Ihe U.S. Dep:u'lm.:nt of the Treasury OI1;';e of Thrift SUp..'rl'ision in 
ilS Sclcctl'd ASSC"I and U ability I'ricc Tables. Also shown nre Ihe related MVA130 Equivulenl Discount Yield and the MVABO Weighted 
AI'erage Duration. 

.. The June 30. 2009 (Lag) figures an: prdiminmy 3nd nre genernliy bascd on the same census data. actuarial assumptions and methods used 10 
develop published. preliminary Fiscal Year 2011 employer comribulions. 
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ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

(Cont' d) 

Table of Funded Ratios 

The following table presents alternat ive Funded Ratios comparing Assets to Obligations, 
including: ( I) AAV divided by AAL, (2) AAV di vided by EAAL, (3) MVA di vided by EAAL, 
(4) AA V divided by PBO, (5) MVA divided by PBO, (6) AA V divided by ABO, (7) MVA 
divided by ABO and (8) MVA divided by MVABO. 

Fu nded Ratios 

Valu ~t ion 

1)1I1~ AAV/AAI.. AAVf f.AAI.. I\1VAlEAAL AAV/PIIO J\1 Vi\fPIIO AAVfA.1I0 MVAfAIIO I\1VAlMVAIIO 

6130m 100"10 106% 106% 111'Y. IIW. 124% 124% 109"/. 

6130/00 100 98 100 IOJ 105 116 118 IOJ 

6130/0 1 100 98 " IOJ 92 115 IOJ " 
6130/02 100 94 74 98 78 III 88 74 

6130/03 100 88 69 9J 7l 10' 82 61 

6130/04 100 81 72 85 75 9J 82 67 

6130/04 (Lag) 100 81 71 85 74 94 82 67 

6/30105 (Lag) 100 77 72 81 75 89 82 " 
6/30106 (t ag) 100 72 71 76 76 84 8J 67 

6130/07 (Lag) 100 70 76 7l 80 80 88 70 

6130108 (Lag) 100 65 65 69 69 77 77 56 

6130/09 (Lag)' 100 64 48 68 " 75 56 J9 

I Prell.llu.nary . 

Comments on Funded Ratios and Funding Methodology 

With respect to the different Funded Ratios shown in the preceding table, the ratio of AAV/AAL 
is from the Schedule of Funding Progress (Schedule 1) presented in the Financ ial Sect ion of this 
CAFR. 

Due to the mathematics of the FIL ACM where AAL equals AAV plus UAAL, the AAV/AAL 
Funded Rat ios tend to remain relat ive ly constant from year to year and provide limited insight 
into the ongoing financial performance of the Plan. 
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ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION OF PLAN FUNDING AND 
OTHER MEASURES OF FUNDED STATUS 

(Cont'd) 

The Other Measures of Funded Status shown in the preceding table provide different 
relationships between the Assets and Obligations of the Plan and are designed to offer additional 
insight into the Funded Status of the Plan that the Actuary be lieves useful to some users. 

The ratios of AAV/EAA L reflect information that is now a required di sclosure for certa in Public 
Pension Plans that utili ze the Aggregate ACM . This requirement also ex ists for certain OPEB 
plans under GASB 43 and GASB 45 . 

The rat ios of AA V/PBO present information that was previously requi red under GASB 5 and is a 
comparable but somewhat different representation of the information shown in the Solvency Test 
presented earlier in this Section of the CAFR. 

The ratios of MV A1MVABO provide information on Funded Status that is ( I) independent of the 
asset allocation of the Plan, (2) exclusive of any advance recogni tion of expected asset risk 
premia (e.g., equity ri sk premium) and (3) absent any smoothing of asset va lues. 

Inherent in its design, the MVA/MVABO Funded Ratio is expected to be volatile due to the 
impact of asset gains and losses without smoothi ng and the impact of changes in interest rates in 
the economy. Such volat ili ty is a reflect ion of markets and can provide useful disclosure 
information. However, such volatility is not consistent with the needs of budget ing. Those 
budgeting needs are mel by the actuari al assumptions and FIL ACM curren tly in use to 
determine Employer Contributions. 

Comparing the MVA/EAAL to AAV/EAAL, MVAIPBO to AAVlPBO or MVA/ABO to 
AA V / ABO provides an opportuni ty to eva luate the degree of smoothi ng provided by the 
Actuarial Asset Va luat ion Method. 

Comparing Funded Ratios based on the same Assets (i. e., MVA or AA V) but differen t 
definitions of Obl igations (e.g., EAAL versus PBO versus ABO) provides an opportuni ty to 
eva luate the differences in those different definitions of Obligations. 

Comparing AA V/PBO with AA V/ABO prov ides insight into the im pact of expected salary 
growth on the va lue of benefits earned to date. 

Comparing MV NABO with MV N MVABO provides an opportunity to compare the impact of 
alternat ive interest rates on discounting the ABO. 

It should also be noted that Measures of Funded Status are best examined with more 
considerat ion of the ir trends over time than their values at any given poin t in time. 

Fina lly, over time, it should be noted that as the City and other participating Employers pay into 
the Plan the actuaria ll y-determined Employer Contributi ons, all Funded Ratios can be expected 
to increase from their current levels. 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.25

Statu tory vs. Annual Req uired Contri butions 

Fisca l Yea r Statutory Annu a l Req uired Employer Rate of 
Ended .J une 30 Contribution· Contribut ion Contribution·' 

2000 $ 181,769,965 $ 18 1,769,965 4.310% 

2001 444,965,372 57 1,955,543 9.424 

2002 509,931,588 607,762,939 10. 167 

2003 639,6 17,910 805,782,222 11.695 

2004 920,264, 167 1,0 15,331,185 15.788 

2005 1,228,275,356 1,304,032,623 19.748 

2006 1,3 16,610,5 17 1,3 16,6 10,5 17 21.293 

2007 1,600,904,278 1,600,904,278 25.471 

2008 1,9 16,5 19,629 1,9 16,5 19,629 27.386 

2009 2,223,643,770 2,223,643,770 30. 792 

2010 2,484 ,073,500 2,484,073 ,500 3 1.604 

Represents total employer contributions accrued for fiscal year. 

The Statutory Contributions for Fiscal Years 200 1 and 2002 were computed in accordance with Chapter 
125/00 which provided for a five-year phase-in o f the additional actuarial liabilities allributable to Chapter 
125/00. 

The Statutory Contributions for Fiscal Years 2003 through 2005 were computed in accordance with Chapter 
278/02 which extended from five to ten years the phase-in period for the funding of the addition31 3ctuarial 
liabilities allributable to Chapter 125/00. 

Beginning Fiscal Year 2006. the St3l1ll0ry Contributions were computed using a One-Year Lag Actuarial 
Valuation Methodology in 3ccord3nce with Chapter 152/06 which 31so climin3ted the usc of ten-year phase
in o f Chapter 278102 for funding the addit ional actuarial liabilities 3ttributed to Ch3pter 125/00. 

•• The employer rotes of contribution equal the Statutory Contributions as percentages of the s31aries of 
Illcmbers who were on p3yroll or projccted to be on payroll (under One-Ye3T Lag Methodology) 3S of the 
preceding JUlle 30 adjusted. where applicable. to be consistent with collective bargaining agreements 
estimated to be achicved. 
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CHRONOLOGY OF PLAN 

TRS was estab li shed as o f August I, 19 17 and, at the outset, the Teachers' Ret irement Board 
adopted the mortality tables, service tab les, and other tables necessary for calculating 
contribution rates and for preparing va luation figures. Periodic comparisons of the actua l 
experience with the expected experi ence, as obta ined by calculations from the latest adopted 
tables, have been made since August I, 19 17. 

SUMMARY OF K EY PLAN BENEFIT AND FUNDING CHANGES 

2009 Chapter 504 of the Laws of 2009 ("Chapter 504/09") provides that individuals joining 
TRS after December 10, 2009, who are represented by the Un ited Federation of Teachers 
("UFT") and who participate in the 55/27 retirement program, are required to make 
pension contributions of 4.85% of salary until they have 27 years of credited serv ice and 
contributions of 1.85% of sa lary thereafter. These members become vested after ten 
years of credited serv ice. 

Also, under Chapter 504/09, a ll members ofTRS represented by the UFT who panic ipate 
in the Tax-Deferred Annuity Program ("TON'), receive an interest rate of 7.0% per 
annum credited to thei r TDA Fixed Funds accounts beginning December 10,2009. 

2008 Chapter 19 of the Laws of 2008 ("Chapter 19/08") estab li shed ret irement programs to 
permit Tier II , III , and Tier IV current members ofTRS to e lect to ret ire between ages 55 
and 62 without reduct ion provided they have 25 years of serv ice, by paying an additional 
contribution of 1.85% of future pay. New members after February 27, 2008 are 
mandated into this plan and are required to have 27 years of service. 

Chapter 489 of the Laws of2008 expanded and redefined the eligib ility provisions of the 
acciden tal disabili ty and acciden tal death benefits that arise in connect ion with the World 
Trade Center attacks on September II , 200 I. 

2007 Chapter 5 of the Laws of 2007 amended Chapter 445/06 to clarify the World Trade 
Center accidental disabi li ty benefits payable to retirees who die in the first 25 years of 
retirement. It also amended Chapter 445/06 to include World Trade Center deaths as 
presumptive accidental death benefits in the Line-of-Duty. 

2006 Chapter 152 of the Laws of 2006 provided fo r the changes in actuaria l assumptions and 
methods that require leg islation, including the cont inuat ion of the A IR assumption of 
8.0% per annum and continuation of the current Frozen Initia l Liabi lity C'FIL") Actuarial 
Cost Method and the ex isting Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liab ili ty ("UAAL"). In 
addition, Chapter 152/06 provided for e limination of the use of the ten-year phase- in of 
Chapter 278/02 for fund ing the add it ional actuarial li abilities created by the bene fi ts 
provided by Chapter 125/00. 

Chapter 445 of the Laws of 2006 ("Chapter 445/06") created a presumpti ve eligibility for 
accidental death benefits in connection with the World Trade Center allack on September 
11 ,2001. 
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2005 Chapter 104 of the Laws of 2005 as amended by Chapter 93 of the Laws of 2005 creates 
a presumptive eligibility for accidental di sability in connection with the World Trade 
Center attack on September 11 , 200 I. 

Chapter lOS of the Laws of2005 states that a member killed in the U.S. Armed Forces on 
and after June 14,2005 is deemed a Line-of-Duty death while on act ive payroll. 

Chapter 133 of the Laws of 2005 provided a similar extension of the interest rates as did 
Chapter 133 of the Laws of 2004, for Fiscal Year 2006. The investment rate of return 
assumption for determining Employer contributions for Fiscal Year 2006 remains at 8.0% 
per annum until and unless changed following the proposals of the Actuary and the 
actions by the Retirement Board, the State Legislature and the Governor. 

2004 Chapter 133 of the Laws of 2004 extended certa in provision of Chapter 85/00 through 
Fiscal Year 2005. Thus, for Fiscal Year 2005, the interest rate used for Tier I and Tier II 
member contributions and ITHP Reserves remained at 8.25% per annum . The 
investment rate of return assumption for detennining Employer Contributions for Fiscal 
Year 2005 remains at 8.0% per annum until and unless changed following the proposal of 
the Actuary and the actions by the Retirement Board, the State Legislature and the 
Governor. 

Chapter 623 of the Laws of 2004 provided for an Excess Benefit Plan to be established 
wh ich would provide benefits to those pensioners whose annual retirement benefits are 
limited because those benefits exceed the limitations set by IRC Sect ion 415(b). The law 
is retroactive to July 1,2000. 

2003 Chapter 136 of the Laws of 2003 pennitted certain Tier II members who are reemployed 
after retirement for other than di sability and who received at least two years of service 
credit to be eligib le for a recalculation of their retirement allowance. 

Chapter 661 of the Laws of 2003 permitted members to change their option up to thirty 
days after the initial date of payability of their ret irement allowance (for di sability, up to 
the later of thirty days after approva l of the di sability retirement or the date of such 
retirement). 

2002 Chapter 69 of the Laws of 2002 authorized an Early Retirement Incentive ("ERI") for 
certain members in eligible titl es . 

Chapter 106 of the Laws of2002 expanded and reopened provisions for certain substitute 
teacher tier reinstatements. 

Chapter 215 of the Laws of 2002 increased Tier IV Acciden tal Disability Retirement to 
2/3 of Final Average Salary. 

Chapter 278 of the Laws of 2002 revised the phase-in schedule of Chapter 125 of the 
Laws of2000 for Fiscal Years 2003 and later. 
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Chapter 38 1 of the Laws of 2002 ex tended Chapter 558 of the Laws of200 I provisions to 
age 55 increased service fraction members. 

2001 Chapter 470 of the Laws of 2001 allowed members who received service credit for 
seniority and length of service purposes while on layoff due to the New York City fi scal 
crisis of the 1970's to also receive credit for such service for all pension purposes. 

Chapter 532 of the Laws of2001 allowed Tier J members to purchase up to 15 years of 
service that would have been creditable in another New York State Public Retirement 
System. 

Chapter 558 of the Laws of 200 1 allowed certain members on deferred retirement under 
the Career Pension Plan of the New York City Employees ' Retirement System 
("NYCERS") or the New York City Board of Educat ion Retirement System ("BERS") to 
transfer membership in to TRS. If such member has started rece iving a pension, such 
pension must be returned without interest to NYCERS or BERS. 

2000 Chapter 85 of the Laws of 2000 amended the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York to implement changes in actuarial assumptions and methods that require legis lat ion. 

Chapter 86 of the Laws of2000 authorized an ERJ fo r certain members in eligible titl es. 

Chapter 110 of the Laws of 2000 amended the language of legislat ion that later became 
Chapter 126 of the Laws of 2000, which provided for benefit enhancements for certain 
members of the City of New York retirement systems. 

Chapter 125 of the Laws of 2000 provided eligible ret irees with automatic annual Cost
of-Living Adjustments. 

Chapter 126 of the Laws of 2000 provided for benefit enhancements (i.e., elimination of 
member contributions for Tier III/IV members with more than 10 years of membership, 
additional pension credit for Tier 1111 members of up to a max imum of 24 months of 
addit ional service retirement credit, and allowed Tier 1I111V members to retire at age 55 
with reduced benefits under the same formu la as used for Tier II members) for certain 
members of the City of New York retirement systems. 

Chapter 548 of the Laws of 2000 permitted certain members to purchase up to 3 years of 
credit for certain U.S. Mi li tary Service by paying 3% of imputed salary. 

Chapter 552 of the Laws of 2000 permitted Tiers 1II1II/ IV members with at least 2 years 
of credited service to receive credit for certain previous service in a New York State 
Public Retirement System ("N YSPRS"). 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.29

Chapter 553 of the Laws of2000 lowered the reduction factors for Tier IV members who 
retire before age 62 with less than 30 years of service. 

Chapter 554 of the Laws of 2000 provided that Tiers WIll/IV members who joined prior 
to January 1,2001 and who elected Death Benefit I will receive the greater of Death 
Benefit I or Death Benefit 2 coverage. New members on and after January I, 200 I will 
only receive coverage under Death Benefit 2. 

1999 Chapter 70 of the Laws of 1999 authorized an Early Retirement Incent ive for certain 
members in eligible titles. 

Chapter 409 of the Laws of 1999 amended Chapter 616 of the Laws of 1998 to include 
the death gamble benefit of Tier I. 

Chapter 575 of the Laws of 1999 re-opened Chapter 666 of the Laws of 1990, which 
allows a retroactive transfer of pension credit under certain circumstances. 

Chapter 58 1 of the Laws of 1999 allowed Tier 11 members to receive service credit while 
under a leave of absence for union act ivities. 

Chapter 628 of the Laws of 1999 provided Tier I and Tier II members the opportunity to 
switch their retirement plans. 

Chapter 646 of the Laws of 1999 provided active and future members the right to 
reinstate earlier membership by repaying prior member contributions with 5% interest. 

Chapter 659 of the Laws of 1999 reduced the amount of service credit needed for Tier 
II I/IV vested members to receive benefits at age 55 to 5 years. 

1998 Chapter 7 (as amended by Chapter 47) of the Laws of 1998 authori zed a retirement 
incentive for certain members in eligible titles. 

Chapter 266 of the Laws of 1998 reduced the service required for Tier IV normal 
retirement benefits from 25 years to 20 years and permitted certa in Tier III retirees to 
receive Tier IV benefits. 

Chapter 366 of the Laws of 1998 increased the period of absence before loss of 
membership from 5 years to 7 years, provided member contributions are not withdrawn. 

Chapter 388 of the Laws of 1998 provided a pre-retirement death benefit for certain 
vested members of the Plan. 

Chapter 389 of the Laws of 1998 a llowed members of the Plan to become vested after 
five years of service. 
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Chapter 390 of the Laws of 1998 ("Chapter 390/98") provided additional benefits for 
cost-of-living increases for certain retirees of the Plan. An initial increase for members 
who retired on or before Calendar Year 1992 is effective as of September 1998 as 
enacted by the City Counci l on August 27, 1998. A subsequent increase for members 
who retired on or before Calendar Year 1993 is effective as of September 1999 as 
enacted by the City Council on August 27, 1998. 

Chapter 616 of the Laws of 1998 allowed Plan members who are tenninall y ill and 
eligible for di sabil ity retirement to elect advance payment of ordinary death benefit. 

1997 Chapter 41 of the Laws of 1997 authorized a reti rement incentive for certain persons in 
eligible titles who are public employees and who are members of the Plan. 

Chapter 60 I of the Laws of 1997 amended the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York and the Retirement and Social Security Law (<<RSSL") to bring the Plan into 
compliance with the requirement of the Federal O lder Workers' Benefit Protection Act of 
1990 ("OWBPA"). 

1996 Chapter 30 of the Laws of 1996 established an ERI for certain members and was enacted 
by a Board Resolution. 

Chapter 249 of the Laws of 1996 amended the schedules of payments toward the 
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabi lity ("UAAL") and Balance Sheet Liability ("BSL") to 
provide that the UAAL and BSL as of June 30, 1995 be amortized over a period of 15 
years beginning Fiscal Year 1996, where the amount of each annua l payment after the 
first is to equal 103% of the preceding annual payment. 

Chapter 592 of the Laws of 1996 permitted excess earnings of the annuity fund to reduce 
employer contribution to the Plan. 

Chapter 593 of the Laws of 1996 perm itted corpus funding of admin istrati ve expenses 
afierJu ly I, 1996. 

Chapter 712 of the Laws of 1996 permitted the increase in investment of Plan assets in 
equities to 70%. 

1995 Chapter 12 of the Laws of 1995 establi shed an ERI for certain CUN Y employees and was 
enacted by a resolution of CUN Y's Board. 

Chapter 74 of the Laws of 1995 amended Chapter 12 to offer the ERI to certain Board of 
Education employees. 

Chapter 119 of the Laws of 1995 amended the Genera l Mun ic ipal Law and the 
Administrative Code of the City of New York and provides for Supplementa l Retirement 
Allowances for certa in retirees. 
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Chapter 642 of the Laws of 1995 amended the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York in re lat ion to the rate of regular interest used in ca lculating contributions to TRS, as 
well as to the credit ing of special and additional interest to members and the allowance of 
supplementary interest on TRS funds. 

1994 Chapter 633 of the Laws of 1994 amended the schedules of payments toward the UAA L 
and BSL to provide that the UAAL and BSL of June 30, 1993 be amorti zed over a period 
of 17 years beginning Fiscal Year 1994, where the amount of each annual payment after 
the fi rst is to equal 103% of the precedi ng annual payment. 

Chapter 675 of the Laws of 1994 amended the RSSL in relation to the maximum amount 
of compensation that may be used in the determinat ion of pension benefits. The annual 
compensation of each employee taken into account under the plan for any year may not 
exceed $150,000 for plan years beginning after June 30, 1996. This figure is subject to 
cost-of-li ving adjustmen t. The State legis lat ion grandfathers those who become members 
prior to Ju ly I, 1996. This new law brings the New York City Retirement Systems into 
compliance with certain portions of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 and Internal Revenue 
Service regulations issued thereunder. 

1992 Chapter 221 of the Laws of 1992 amended the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York, in relat ion to treatment of surplus, deficits and investment earnings of TRS' Tax
Deferred Annui ty ("TDA") Program. 

Chapter 494 of the Laws of 1992 provided an ERI for certain City University 
professional staff members ofTRS. 

1991 Chapter 178 of the Laws of 199 1 became law on June 17, 1991. This law provided for a 
ERI for eligible employees of the Board of Education; thi s incent ive granted up to three 
years of retirement credit. 

Chapter 607 of the Laws of 1991 amended the funding provisions effective June 30, 
1990. This law provided that the Consolidated VAA L and BSL as of June 30, 1990 be 
amortized over 20 years with non-level payments for the first fi ve years. The schedule of 
payments for the combined UAAL and BSL components for the first fi ve years is to be 
comparable in pattern to the schedule of payments that was in effect under the 
amortization schedules immediate ly prior to the change in funding provis ions. The 
balance of the combined UAAL and BSL components at the end of five years is to be 
amortized using level payments over the remaining 15 years. The BSL component is to 
be amortized using level payments over 20 years from June 30, 1990. 
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1990 Chapter 210 became a law on June 6, 1990. This law provided for a ERI for eligible 
employees of CUNY, effecti ve September I, 1991. 

Chapter 357 became a law on Ju ly 12, 1990. This law amended Chapter 835 of the Laws 
of 1987 in re lation to medical review as provided by § 13-522. 1 of the Administrative 
Code of the City of New York. These provisions, which had been scheduled to expire on 
June 30, 1989, were made permanent. 

Chapter 483 became a law on July 18, 1990. This law amended Chapter 296 of the Laws 
of 1984 by extending the eliminat ion of mandatory retirement to tenured employees of 
CUNY. 

Chapter 666 became a law on July 22, 1990. This law amended § 13-503 of the 
Administrative Code of the City of New York in relation to the availabi lity of additiona l 
pension benefits to cenain retirees of other New York City retirement systems as the 
result of their joining TRS for an extended second pub lic employment. 

Chapter 878 became a law on Ju ly 25, 1990. This law amended the Admin istrat ive Code 
of the City of New York in relation to the rate and method of payment of regular interest, 
special interest, additional interest and supplementary interest to be credited by TRS. 

Chapter 9 19 became a law on July 30, 1990, with an effective date of Ju ly I, 1991. This 
law amended §§5 17 and 613 of the RSSL by permitting Tier III/IV members to borrow 
up to 75% of their accumulated contri but ions. 

Chapter 948 of the Laws of 1990 became law on December 26, 1990. This law amended 
the fund ing provisions of the Retirement System effective June 30, 1990. The funding 
provisions were amended in re lation to the interest rates used in the actuarial va luation of 
liabi li ties and amonization payments, fo r the purpose of calculat ing employer 
contri but ions. This law provided that an actuari al interest rate assumpt ion of 9% per 
annum for TRS (4% per annum for benefits payable under the variable annuity programs) 
would be in effect for that purpose with respect to employer contributions due for Fiscal 
Years 1991-1995. However, th is law was superseded by Chapter 607 of the Laws of 
199 1 before it was scheduled to take effect on June 30, 1990. 

1989 Chapter 580 of the Laws of 1989 amended the funding provisions of the New York City 
Retirement Systems effecti ve June 30, 1988 in relation to eliminating the deferred charge 
account. 

Chapter 58 1 of the Laws of 1989 amended the funding provisions of the New York City 
Retirement Systems effect ive June 30, 1988 in re lat ion to the interest rate used in the 
actuarial va luation of liabil ities fo r the purpose of calculating employer contribut ions. 
The law provided that an 8.25% interest rate will be in effect for that purpose with 
respect to employer contributions due for Fiscal Years 1989 and 1990. 
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1988 Chapter 8 became a law on February 29,1988. This law superseded many provisions of 
§13-680 of the Admin istrative Code of the City of New York in relation to the payment 
of supplemental retirement allowances to certain retirees. 

Chapter 182 became a law in June 1988. This law amended § 13-582 of the 
Administrative Code of the City of New York in relation to pennitting deferral of the 
di stribution of a member's TDA account to the latest date a llowable by the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Chapter 273 became a law on July 19, 1988. This law amended §§ 13-568, 57 1, 58 1, and 
582 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York in relation to the extent and 
frequency of participation in elections made by members and beneficiaries with respect to 
the Variab le Annuity and TDA Programs. 

Chapter 454 became a law on August I, 1988, effective immediately, providing for the 
payment of monthly supplemental retirement allowances to certain spouses of deceased 
members or retirees. Generally, spouses of deceased members or ret irees who are 
designated annuitants (i. e., beneficiaries covered under Option I or Option IV-b, who, 
upon the death of the members or retirees, elect a monthly form of payment of the death 
benefit, rather than a lump sum) will be el igib le to co llect an extra $50 per month as 
supplemental retirement allowance, provided the member or retiree died prior to January 
I, 1980. However, any spouse who may become eligible to receive, or who is already 
receiving, a supp lemental ret irement allowance is not eligible for thi s benefit. Payments 
to an eligible spouse will be effect ive on the later of either [a] the month following the 
one in wh ich the member' s or retiree 's death occurred, or [b] July I, 1983 . 

Chapter 522 became a law on August 2, 1988. This law amended the RSSL in relation to 
TRS membership. Generally, any Tier III/ IV member who was employed by the Board 
of Educat ion as a regular substitute for at least one term during one of the three school 
years immediately prior to July 27, 1976 would have the same rights and privi leges as a 
Tier II member, provided (s)he filed the appropriate app lication prior to Ju ly I, 1989. 

Chapter 523 became a law on August 2, 1988. This law amended the RSSL in re lation to 
TRS membership. Generall y, any Tier 11 member who was employed by the Board of 
Education as a regular substitute for at least one term during one of the three school years 
immediately prior to July I, 1973 would have the same rights and privileges as a Tier I 
member, provided (s)he fil ed the appropriate applicat ion prior to July I, 1989. 

Chapter 548 became a law on August I I, 1988. This Jaw provided that pension service 
credit be granted to Tier III/IV members on leave of absence without pay for the purpose 
of conducting labor re lations activity. 
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Chapter 768 became a law on December 26, 1988 to become effecti ve January I, 1990. 
This law amended the RSS L to include a new Article IS-A (§620) which provides that a ll 
TRS members and those who join TRS after thi s date will receive benefits payable 
subject to certain limitations of §41 S of the Internal Revenue Code. The benefits payable 
will be subject to the greater of either [a] the limitations of §41 S of the Internal Revenue 
Code, or [b] the accrued benefit of the member without regard to any benefit increases in 
accordance with plan amendments adopted after October 14, 1987. 

Chapter 773 became a law on December 29, 1988. This law amended §13-S2 1 of the 
Administrati ve Code of the City of New York in relation to providing certain benefits 
involving supplemental annuity contributions on behalf of certai n Tier III/IV members. 

Chapter 782 became a law on December 29, 1988. This law amended §§S I7 and 6 13 of 
the RSSL in relat ion to the treatment of Tier Ill/IV member contributions fo r income tax 
purposes under the prov isions of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Chapter 783 became a law on December 29, 1988. This law made certain technical 
changes to Chapter 782 of the Laws of 1988. 

1986 Chapter 617 of the Laws of 1986 amended the RSSL by repealing the Article 14 and the 
Article IS Ordinary Death Benefits provis ions and rep lac ing them with provisions nearl y 
identical to the Death Benefits applicable to Art icle 11 TRS members. 

Chapter 630 of the Laws of 1986, which amended §B20-37.0 and §13-540 of the 
Administrative Code of the City of New York, increased the insurance fo r loans taken by 
TRS members from $2,000 to $10,000, effective July I, 1986. 

Chapter 683 of the Laws of 1986 amends §4402-§4406, §4408, §3030, §3202, §3602 and 
§363S of the Educat ion Law and §236 of the Family Court Act to provide additional 
educational opportunity in the months of July and August in and after Fiscal Year 1988 
for severely handicapped ch ildren. In addition, thi s law estab li shed the "Additional 
Employer Specific Skill s Training Gran t Program" to conduct summer employer-speci fic 
skill training in coordination with participat ing employers. Also, the bill covers 
allocations of costs and educational services required of youths incarcerated in a 
correctional faci lity. 

Chapter 793 of the Laws of 1986 amended §62 14 of the Education Law and § 13-630 of 
the Admin istrati ve Code of the City of New York in relat ion to the new members of the 
instructional staff at community colleges wi thin the City University of New York , who 
will be e ligible to become TRS members. In addition, present members of the New York 
City Employees ' Retirement System who are employed on the instruct ional staff at 
community colleges within the City University of New York will have the right, until 
June 3D, 1987, to transfer to TRS. 
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1985 Chapter 9 10 of the Laws of 1985 made it poss ible for TRS to lise modernized actuarial 
tab les in computing pension benefits. The Teachers' Retirement Board approved a 
reso lut ion adopting new mortality tables for the purpose of detennining certain benefits. 
The implementation of such a resolution was contingent upon the enactment of 
legislation increasing regular interest from 4% to 7%. Chapter 9 10 was signed into law 
on August 19, 1985. 

Chapter 9 11 of the Laws of 1985 authori zed TRS to continue to assume an 8.0% rate of 
return on investments. The Teachers ' Retirement Board approved a resolution adopting 
new actuari al assumptions for the purpose of detennining employer contributions to TRS 
for Fiscal Year 1986. The implementation of such a resolution was contingen t upon the 
enactment of State legislation which would maintain the assumed rate of return on 
investments at 8.0%. Chapter 9 11 of the Laws of 1985 was signed into law on August 
19, 1985. As a result, the new actuaria l assumptions were utili zed to determine pension 
expenses for Fiscal Year 1986 and thereafter. 

1984 Chapter 37 1 of the Laws of 1984 amended the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York in relation to the payment of supplemental retirement a llowances to spouses of 
certain deceased retirees. 

Chapter 658 of the Laws of 1984 amended §D49-40.0 of the Administrative Code of the 
City of New York, increasing the amount of Supplemental Ret irement Allowance (SRA) 
payab le to every eligible retiree from 3% of the ret iree's maximum fixed retirement 
allowance (i.e., the "base amount") for post-1971 retirees to 42% for pre-1959 ret irees. 
In addition, the ret irement allowance ceiling on which SRA is based was raised from 
$8,000 to $ 10,500. These benefit increases began in September 1986, and the increase in 
percentages occurred over a two-year period. 

1983 Chapter 414 of the Laws of 1983 amended the RSSL by adding a new article-Article 
15. This Law established a new state-wide pension plan, the Coordinated Retirement 
Plan, effecti ve September I, 1983, covering most employees joining on or after July 27, 
1976. This Plan, which sets a nonnal ret irement age of 62 and mandates 3% 
contributions by members, superseded the Plan (CO-ESC) enacted as Chapter 890 of the 
Laws of 1976. However, members who joined from July 27, 1976 through August 3 1, 
1983 may elect to receive a benefit from CO-ESC or the Coordinated Plan, whichever 
provides greater benefits. 

1982 Chapter 9 14 of the Laws of 1982 amended the Administrative Code ofthe City of New 
York in relat ion to employer contributions, the actuarial valuat ion, the determinat ion and 
appraisal of the liabilities, the di sposition of TRS' investment earnings, the crediting of 
special interest and addi tional interest to members, and the allowance of supplementary 
interest on TRS' funds. It furth er provided for the determining of obligations of the 
State. the City Uni versity of New York, and TRS in relation to certa in employer 
contri butions payable to TRS on account of employees of the senior colleges of the City 
Un iversity of New York. 
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1981 Chapter 422 of the Laws of 1981 provided new or additional supplemen tal pensions for 
certain pensioners and made the funding of these benefits the obl igation of TRS. 

1977 Chapter 976 of the Laws of 1977 amended TRS' funding provisions, effecti ve July I, 
1977. 

1973 Chapter 1046 of the Laws of 1973 established Article I I of the RSSL, which imposed 
certain li mitations on the benefits ava ilable to members joining TRS after June 30, 1973 
and created Plans C and D, wh ich are modifications of Plans A and B. 

1970 Legislation in 1970 substant iall y revised TRS provisions. Chapter 274 established two 
new ret irement plans effective July I, 1970. Members who joined TRS on or after the 
effecti ve date were required to choose either [ I] The Twenty-Year Pension Plan (P lan A), 
or [2) The Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan (Plan B). 

A member who joined TRS prior to the effective date could continue under hi s/her 
ex isting plan, or could elect one of these new plans, providing such e lect ion was made 
before the member had rendered two years of service after June 30, 1970. 

Chapter 58 1 of the Laws of 1970 made it poss ible for the Teachers' Retirement Board to 
adopt Rules and Regulat ions establishing a Group Term Life Insurance Plan. In 
accordance with these Rules and Regu lat ions, the fi rst $50,000 of benefits on account of 
each death in acti ve service wi ll be payable from the funds of the Group Tenn Life 
Insurance Plan rather than from those of TRS. With respect to the Group Tenn Life 
Insurance Plan, the Teachers' Retirement Board adopted premium rates computed to be 
necessary to fund the benefits payable. 
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS 

This section summarizes TRS ' principal benefit provisions. The benefits avai lable under the 
Coordinated Reti rement Plan are provided by Art icle 15 of the RSSL. The benefits availab le 
under the Twenty-Year Pension Plan and Age-55- lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan are provided 
by Chapter 274 of the Laws of 1970 as we ll as the restrictions prescribed by Article I I of the 
Retirement and Social Security Law. 

This Summary of Plan Provisions is app li cable to Plan members included in the June 3D, 2008 
(Lag) actuarial va luation and include the provisions of Chapter 504/09. 

COORDINATED RETIREMENT PLAN 

A member whose date of membership is July 27, 1976 or later belongs to the Coord inated 
Retirement Plan. 

SERVICE RETIREMENTS 

Eligibility: 

Normal Service Retirement 

A member is eligible to retire at age 62 with immediate payability after 5 or 
more years of serv ice. subsequent to the date of membership. 

After February 27, 2008, new members are eligib le to retire at age 55 and later 
with immediate payability and without reduction after 27 years of serv ice and 
are required to pay an addit ional 1.85% of future pay. 

Current members as of February 27, 2008 were provided a one hundred eighty 
day period during which they were allowed to join a plan that permitted them 
to retire at age 55 and later with immediate payabi lity and without reduction 
after 25 years of service, provided they pay an addit ional 1.85% of future pay. 

Note: In the Coordinated Retirement Plan, Final Avemge Salary ("FAS") is the avemge salary earned during any three 
consecutive years providing the highest avemge salary. However, if salary earned during any year included in the three
year period exceed that of the average of the previous two years by more than I ()o1G, the amount in excess of 10% will be 
excluded from the computation of F AS. Salary is defined as the regular compensation earned by, and paid to, a member. 



TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

4.38

Benefits: 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

{I} For a member with fewer than 20 years of service, the benefit IS 1/60 
times FAS (see note above) multiplied by years of service. 

{2} For a member with at least 20 but fewer than 30 years of service, the 
benefit is 1/50 times FAS mult iplied by years of service. 

{3} For a member with 30 or more years of service, the benefit is 1/50 times 
F AS for each of the first 30 years of service plus 3/200 times F AS for 
each additional year. 

Early Service Retirement 

A member is elig ible to retire at age 55 or later with immediate payability, 
after 5 or more years of service, subsequent to the date of membership. 

The pension is calculated similarl y to the pension of a Normal Service 
Ret irement, but it is reduced as follows: 

{I} For a member who ret ires prior to age 62 with less than 30 years of 
service, his/her pension for service is reduced by 0.5% for each of the 
first 24 months that the payabil ity date precedes age 62, and by 0.25% for 
each additional month. 

After February 27, 200S, new members are eligib le to reti re at age 55 and 
later without reduction after 27 years of service and are required to pay 
an additional I.S5% of future pay. 

Current members as of February 27, 2008 were provided a one hundred 
eighty day period during which they were allowed to join a plan that 
permitted them to retire at age 55 and later without reduction after 25 
years of service, provided they pay an addi tional I.S5% of future pay. 

{2} A member with 30 or more years of service receives no reduction In 

benefits because of earl y ret irement. 

Deferred Vested Benefit 

A member who has 5 or more years of credited service upon termination of 
employment (ten years if represented by the UFT and hired after December 10, 
2009), is entitled to a deferred vested benefit payable at age 55 or later. A 
member who elects payability before age 62 will receive a reduced benefit. 

The benefit formulas are the same as those set forth under a Nonnal Service 
Retirement and an Earl y Service Retirement. Should a member who elected to 
rece ive a vested deferred retirement allowance die before the atta inment of 
payabili ty age and had at least 10 years of service, the death benefit is 1/2 of 
the Ordinary Death Benefit in force on the last day of active service. 
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If retirement occurs after age 60, the minimum death benefit payable after 
retirement is 10% of the death benefit in force at age 60. 

The Rules and Regulations adopted by the Teachers' Reti rement Board in 
accordance with Chapter 581 of the Laws of 1970 provide that the first $50,000 of 
each benefit on account of death in active service is payable from the Group Term 
Life Insurance Plan. Onl y the amount in excess of $50,000, if any, is payable by 
TRS. 

Members who joined TRS on or after July 27, 1976 and before September I, 1983 
are entitled to the following RSSL Article 14 Death Benefits, if greater (by ruling 
of the Court of Appeals in Public Employees' Federation v. Cuomo, dated June 
29, 1984). 

The Death Benefits under RSSL Article 14 are as Follows: 

If Death Occurs Before Age 60 
and Service is: Maximum Benefits Effective 

At L.east But Not More Than L.ump Sum Benefit 4/01 /09 - 3/31 /10 4/01 /10 - 3/31 /11 

1 Year 2 Years One x Final Rate of Pay, $ 45,600 $ 46,800 
But Not in Excess of: 

2 Years 3 Years Two x Final Rate of Pay, $9 1,100 $93,600 
But Not in Excess of: 

3 Years Or More Thrce x Final Rate of Pay, $113,900 $1 17,000 
But Not in Excess of: 

If death occurs at age 60, the benefits determined shall be reduced by 5%. If 
death occurs after age 60, there is an addi tional 5% reduction for each year that 
death occurs thereafter to a maximum of a 50% reduction. 

The maximum lump-sum death benefit is subject to increase each April I st at a 
maximum rate of3% per annum based on the Consumer Price Index as of the 
previous December 31 st. 

Beneficiaries: The latest named beneficiary, duly designated on a TRS Form filed with TRS, 
wi ll receive the death benefits. If none is des ignated, the benefits will be paid 
to the member's estate. 
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ACCIDENTAL DEATH BENEFITS 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

Other 
Provisions: 

A beneficiary is entitl ed 10 the benefit if the member died before the effective 
date of retirement as a natural and proximate result of an accident sustained in 
the performance of duty, and if the accident was not caused by the member' s 
willful negligence. 

The beneficiary receives a pension equal to 50% of the wages the member 
earned during the last year of actual service, but the appl ication must be filed 
within 60 days of the member's death. 

{I} I fthe eligible benefic iary becomes ineligible to continue to rece ive the 
benefits, the pension shall be continued for all other members of the next 
eligible class of beneficiaries, and if none, to each success ive class. 

{2} If the benefits paid do not exceed the amount of the ordinary lump-sum 
death benefit because of the absence of e lig ible beneficiaries, the 
difference is to be paid to the last eligible beneficiary, or if none, to the 
member' s estate. 

Beneficiaries: Beneficiaries are prescribed in the following order: 

{I} A survi ving spouse who has not renounced survivorship rights In a 
separation agreement, or has not remarried; 

{2} Surviving chi ldren until age 25; 

{3} Dependent parents whose e ligibility shall be determined in accordance 
with regu lations promulgated by the Teachers' Retirement Board; 

{4} Any other person who quali fies as a dependent on the final income tax 
return the member filed in the year preceding hislher year of death, until 
such person reaches 2 1 years of age. 
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THE TWENTY-YEAR PENSION PLAN AND AGE-55-INCREASED-BENEFITS 
PENSION PLAN 

A member who elects the Twenty-Year Pension Plan may cance l such election at any lime, in 
which case (s)he will become elig ible fo r the benefits provided by the Age-55-lncreased- Bene fi ts 
Pension Plan and vice versa. 

See the end of thi s sect ion for Defi nitions of terms used in these plan descri ptions. 

SERYICE RETIREMENT 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

Twenty-Year Pension Plan 

{I} A member who joined TRS prior to July I, 1973 and who elects the 
Twenty-Year Pension Plan is eligible to retire after hav ing completed 20 
years of service, with bene fi ts to beg in on the payabi lity date. Regardless of 
the num ber of years of service, such a member who has elected the Twenty
Year Pension Plan and who is at least 55 years of age may retire with 
benefi ts payable immediately by canceling his/her election of the Twen ty
Year Pension Plan, thereby becoming elig ible for the bene fi ts under the 
Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan. 

{2} A member who jo ined TRS after June 30, 1973 must also have rendered 
fi ve years of continuous serv ice immediately prior to retiring and must have 
attained age 55. 

The service retirement allowance for a member who joined prior to Jul y I , 1973, 
is the sum of the following: 

{I} 50% of the average salary, reduced by an annuity which is the actuarial 
equiva lent of the minimum accumulation; 

{2} an annui ty which is the actuari al equiva lent of the accumulated deduct ions; 
and 

{3} for service in excess of 20 years, (a) a pension for Increased-Take-Home 
Pay which is the actuarial equivalent of the Reserve for Increased-Take
Home Pay credited in such years, and (b) 1.2% of the average sa lary for 
each such year prior to July I, 1970 and 1.7% of the average salary fo r each 
such year beginning on that date. 
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Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

If a member who joined TRS after June 30, 1973 retires prior to age 62 with 
less than 30 years of service, hislher pension for service is reduced by 0. 5% 
for each of the first 24 months that the payability date precedes age 62, and 
by 0.25% for each additional month. 

Current members as of February 27, 2008 were prov ided a one hundred and 
eighty day period during which they were allowed to join a plan that 
pennilled them to retire at age 55 and later with immediate payability and 
without reduction after 25 years of service, provided they pay an additional 
1.85% of fu ture pay. 

Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan 

{ I } A member who joined TRS priorto July I, 1973 and who either elects the 
Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan or who cancels hislher election 
of the Twenty-Year Pension Plan may reti re after having attained age 55 
with benefits payable immediately upon retirement. 

{2} A member who joined TRS after June 30, 1973 must also have rendered 
fi ve years of continuous service immediately prior to retiring and must 
have attained age 55. 

The service retirement allowance consists of a pension for service, a pension for 
Increased-Take-Home Pay, and an annuity. 

The pension for service is equal to 1.2% of the average sa lary multiplied by years 
of service prior to July I, 1970, plus 1. 53% of the average sa lary multiplied by 
years of service after June 30, 1970. The pension for Increased-Take-Home Pay 
is the actuarial equivalent of the Reserve for Increased-Take-Home Pay, and the 
annuity is the actuari al equiva lent of the member's accumulated deductions. 

If a member who joined TRS after June 30, 1973 retires prior to age 62 with less 
than 30 years of service, hi slher pension for service is reduced by 0.5% for each 
of the first 24 months that the payability date precedes age 62, and by 0.25% for 
each additional month. 

Current members as of February 27, 2008 were provided a one hundred eighty 
day period during which they were a llowed to join a plan that pennitted them to 
retire at age 55 and later with immediate payabili ty and without reduction after 25 
years of service, provided they pay an additional 1.85% of future pay. 
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ORDINARY DISABILITY RETIREMENT 

Eligibi lity : 

Benefits: 

Regard less of the Plan elected, a member who has completed 10 or more years of 
City serv ice preceding the occurrence of disability, fo r causes other than an 
acc ident in the actual performance of duty. is entitl ed to an ordinary disability 
retirement allowance. 

If, at the time of becoming disabled, the member could have reti red fo r serv ice 
with benefits payable immediately, the ordinary disability a llowance will be the 
same as the service retirement allowance without reduction on account of age. 
For all other members, the ordinary disability allowance is computed in the same 
manner as though the member had been eligible fo r service retirement under the 
Age-55-lncreased-Benetits Pension Plan with benefits payable immediate ly, but 
never less than the allowance that would have been payable under the provisions 
in effect prior to July I, 1970. 

ACCIDENT DISABILITY RETIREMENT 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

A member is entitled to an accident disabi li ty retirement allowance upon the 
occurrence of a disab ility caused by an accident in the actual performance of duty. 

The retirement a llowance will consist of a pension equal to three-fourths of the 
average salary in the last five years, plus a pension which is the actuari al 
equivalent of the Reserve for Increased-Take-Home-Pay, and an an nuity 
purchased with the member's accumulated deductions. The pensions are subject 
to reduction fo r Workers ' Compensation benefits granted on account of the 
acc ident. 

YESTED DEFERRED RETIREMENT ALLOWANCE 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

A member who either resigns or is di smissed from service would receive a benefit 
equal to his/her accumulated deductions. However, a member who is eligible fo r 
benefits under the Age-55- lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan and who has at least 5 
years of serv ice immediately preceding resignation may instead e lect to rece ive a 
deferred vested allowance. 

This a llowance is computed in the same manner as the ret irement allowance fo r 
service retirement under the Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan, except that 
the a llowance is deferred to age 55. Should a member who elected to receive a 
vested deferred ret irement allowance and who had \ 0 years of service die before 
the attainment of age 55, the death benefit is \ /2 of the Ordinary Death Benefit in 
fo rce on the last day of service. 
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ORDINARY DEA TIl BENEFITS 

Benefits: Upon the death ofa member in active service, a benefit is paid to hi slher estate or 
to such person(s) as (s)he shall have nominated. 

Members who joined TRS before July I, 1973 

'" If a member completed less than 10 years of Ci ty Service, the benefit is 
equal to the compensation earnable by the member in the six months 
immediately preceding death. 

'" If the total number afyears of C ity Service is greater than 10, but less than 
20, the benefit is equal to the compensation earnable by the member during 
the 12 months immediately preceding death. 

'" If the total number of years of City Service exceeds 20, the benefit is equal 
to twice the compensation earnable by the member during the 12 months 
immediately preceding death. 

... In addi tion , the member's accumulated deductions and the Reserve fo r 
Increased-Take-Home-Pay are paid to the member's estate or to the 
des ignated beneficiary. 

The benefits payable on account of such a member who, at the time of hislher 
death, would have been eligib le for service retirement is either the benefit 
described above or a lump sum that is actuari all y equi va lent to the retirement 
allowance which would have been payable had the member retired on the day 
before his/her death, whichever is larger. 

Members who joined TRS between July I, 1973 and July 27, 1976 must 
choose between the two fo llowing death benefits so that, upon the member's 
death, benefits are paid pursuant to the member's election: 

Death Benefit I: This benefit provides one month 's sa lary for each year of 
service, up to a maximum of three years' salary. In add ition, the member's 
accumulated deductions are payable. If the member wou ld have been e ligible to 
receive an unreduced retirement a llowance at the time of hislher death , the benefit 
is a lump sum that is actuarially equi va lent to the retirement allowance which 
wou ld have been payable had the member retired on the day before hi s/her death, 
if greater. 
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Death Benefit 2: In addition to a refund of the member's accum ulated 
deductions, this benefit provides one year's sa lary fo r each year of service up to a 
maximum of three years' salary after three years of service. The benefit reduces 
after age 60 at the rate of 5% per year, to a maximum reduction of 50% of the 
benefi ts in effect at age 60. 

A benefit is also payable upon death after retirement and is expressed as follows: 

• If death occurs in the first year after retirement, 50% of the benefit in force 
immediate ly before retirement. 

• If death occurs in the second year fo llowing ret irement, 25% of the benefit 
in fo rce immediately before retirement. 

* I f death occurs subsequently, 10% of the benefit in force at age 60 or 
immediate ly before ret irement if retirement was earlier than age 60. 

If retirement occurs after age 60, the minimum death benefit payable after 
retirement is 10% of the death benefit in fo rce at age 60. 

The Rules and Regulations adopted by the Teachers' Retirement Board in 
accordance with Chapter 58 1 of the Laws of 1970 provide that the first $50,000 of 
each benefit on account of death in active service is payable from the Group Term 
Life Insurance Plan. Only the amount in excess of $50,000, if any, is payable by 
TRS. 

Ac(]OENTALOEATHBENEFITS 

Eligibility: 

Benefits: 

A member is entit led to accidental death benefits upon the occurrence of death 
caused by an accident in the actual performance of duty and not the result of 
willful negligence. 

The accidental death benefi ts are (a) a lump-sum equal to the Reserve for 
Increased-Take-Home-Pay and (b) a pension equal to one-half of the average 
sa lary in the last fi ve years payable annua ll y to the widow unti l remarriage or 
death, or if there is no widow, to a ch ild or children until the atta inment of age 18 
of the youngest child , or if there is no widow, or child, to the dependent parents, 
and (c) a lump-sum equal to the member's accumulated deductions and Reserve 
for Increased-Take-Home-Pay payable to the member's estate or to the designated 
benefic iary. Alternat ively, if the member joined TRS prior to July I, 1973, the 
benefic iary may elect to receive a lump sum that is actuariall y equi valent to the 
retirement a llowance which wou ld have been payable if the member had retired 
on the day before the member's death . provided that the death occurred after the 
member became eligible to retire for service. The pension is subject to reduction 
because of Workers' Compensat ion benefits granted on account of the accidental 
death. 
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AlJfOMA TIC ANNUAL COST -OF-LIVING ADJUSfMEIVfS ~'COLA') 

Eligibility: COLA are payable to members who are either at (1) least age 62 and have been 
retired for at least 5 years or (2) at least age 55 and have been retired fo r at least 
10 years. Add itiona ll y, COLA are payable to members who retired fo r d isability 
after being retired fo r 5 or more years and benefic iaries receiv ing acc iden ta l death 
bene fi ts who have been receiv ing them for at least 5 years. 

Benefits: Starting with benefits for September 200 1, the annua l increase fo r COLA is equal 
to 50% of the increase in the CPI- U based on the year ending March 3 1, rounded 
to the next higher .1 %, not less than I % nor greater than 3% of the first $ \8,000 
of the sum of maximum retirement allowance and prior COLA. 

COLA are payable during the life of the retired member. One half of the amount 
is also payable after the member's death and during the life of the spouse 
bene fic iary if such retired member had elected one of the options under the 
Admin istrati ve Code which provides that benefits are to be continued fo r the life 
of such spouse after the death of the ret ired member, and where the death of such 
retired member occurred or occurs more than thirty days after the effective date of 
the retirement of such member. 

DEFINITIONS 

Accumulated Deductions- The total con tri but ions the member made to hislher Annuity 
Savings Account, with regular and special interest thereon. 

Average Salary- { I} For a member who joined prior to July I, 1973, sa lary earnable in the last 
year of the most recent three-year peri od during which (s)he held no more than one pos ition, or 
the average annua l salary earnable in any fi ve consecutive years des ignated by the member. {2} 
For a member who joined after June 30, 1973, the average salary earned during any three 
consecutive years which provides the highest average salary. However, if the salary earned 
during any year included in thi s three-year period exceeds the average of the previous two years 
by more than 20%, the amount in excess of20% is excluded from the computation. 

C ity Service-A ll service as an employee of the City. 

Minimum Accumulation- The difference between: { I} the amount of required contribut ions 
during the member' s first 20 years of City Service accumulated with interest to the member's 
payability date, and {2} the amount of the Reserve for Increased-Take-Home-Pay on the date 
such peri od of20 years is completed. 

New Entrant- With minor exceptions, a teacher appointed to the public schools after August I, 
19 17. 
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Payability Date-For members who elected the Twenty-Year Pension Plan, the date on which 
the Service Retirement a llowance begins, which is the latest of { I} the date when the member 
retires, or {2} the date when (s)he attains age 55, or {3} the date when the member could have 
completed 25 years of City Service had (s)he remained acti ve. For all other members, the 
retirement allowance begins on the date of retirement. 

Present Teacher-A teacher in the public schools on August I, 19 17 and certa in other specified 
school and college members. 

Prior Service-All City Service and a ll teaching and supervisory service in schools maintained 
by the City prior to September 16, 19 17, for the present teachers and, in the case of a New 
Entrant, prior to the date of appointment. 

Reserve For Increased-Take-Home-Pay-A reserve of 2.5%, 5%, or 8% of the member's 
sa lary pursuant to the provisions of § 13-546 of the Administrati ve Code of the City of New 
York, accumulated with regular and additional interest. 

OPTIONS ON RETIREMENT OR DEATH 

A member, upon retirement, may receive hislher basic retirement a llowance in monthly 
installments throughout life with all payments ending at death, or may elect to receive the 
actuaria l equi va lent in the following optional fonns. 

Members who joined prior to July 27, 1976: 

{J} For members who joined prior to July I, 1973, a cash re fund a llowance under which 
reduced payments wi ll be made during li fe with a provision that, in case of death before 
such payments have equa led the present value of the retirement allowance at the date of 
retirement, the balance shall be paid to the designated beneficiary or estate in a lump 
sum. For members who joined after June 30, 1973, this option is onl y ava ilable with 
regard to the annuity. 

{2} A ten-year or five-year certain and life a llowance under which reduced payments will be 
made during li fe with a prov ision that in case of death with in ten or fi ve years of 
retirement, the balance that would have been payable had the member survived for ten or 
fi ve years shall continue to be paid to the des ignated beneficiary or estate. 

{3} A joint-and-survivor allowance under which reduced payments wi ll be made during li fe 
with a provision that upon the member's death, the same payments or one-half of such 
payments shall be continued throughout the life of such other person(s) as the member 
shall have designated. 
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{4} Such other actuarial equivalent opt ional forms as may be certified by the Actuary and 
approved by the Teachers ' Retirement Board. By resolution, the Teachers' Retirement 
Board has approved an opt ion under which reduced payments will be made during li fe 
with a provision that, upon the member's death, a sum speci fi ed by the member at the 
t ime of ret irement sha ll be paid to the designated beneficiary or estate. 

Upon a member's death, the benefi ciary may elect to recei ve the actuari al equivalent of the 
lump-sum otherwise payable in one of the fo llowing forms: I) An annual amount payable for li fe 
in month ly insta ll ments, a ll payments end ing at death; or 2) A cash refund allowance under 
which reduced payments wi ll be made during life, with a provis ion that, in case of death before 
such payments have equaled the lump-sum payable upon the member's death , the ba lance shall 
be paid to the designated beneficiary or estate. Th is is only availab le to the benefic iary of a 
member who joined prior to July I, 1973. 

Members who joined on or after July 27, 1976: 

{I } The same fi ve-year or ten-year certa in and li fe allowance as described in #2 above. 

{2} A joint-and-survivor allowance under which reduced payments will be made during li fe 
with a provision that upon the member's death, 100%, 75%, 50% or 25% of such 
payments sha ll be continued throughout the life of such other person(s) as the member 
sha ll have des ignated. 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

TRS benefi ts are financed by employee and employer contributions and from earnings on TRS ' 
invested funds. 

MEMBER C01lITRlBtmONS 

Coordinated Retirement Plan (Article 15): 
A member of thi s Plan is mandated to contribute 3% of annual wages during all the years of 
coverage. If a member resigns or is otherwise term inated from City Service prior to e ligibil ity 
fo r a benefit, all of hislher contributions with 5% interest will be refunded upon request. 

Beginn ing October I, 2000, Tier 3 and 4 members will not be required to make basic required 
contribut ions after the lOth anniversary of their membership date or completion of ten years of 
City Service, whichever is earlier. New members after February 27, 2008 and members who 
elected to join the 55/25 plan pay an additional 1.85% of pay for all years of service. New 
members after December 10, 2009 who are represented by the UFT are required to contribute 
4.85% of salary for the first 27 years of service and 1.85% of sa lary thereafter. 
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Twenty-Year Pension Plan: 
A member of th is Plan is requi red to contribute a percentage of salary which, if pa id from the 
date of en try until the date of completion of 20 years of City Service, would provide at the 
payability date, an annuity of approx imately one-eighth of the member's final salary as of the 
completion of 20 years of City Service. Tier 2 members who elected to join the 55/25 plan pay 
an additional 1.85% of pay. 

Age-55-lncreased-Benefits Pension Plan : 
A member of this Plan is required to contribute a percentage of salary, which if paid to the age 
fo r service retirement under the law in effect prior to July I, 1970, would provide an annuity 
equal to approximate ly I % of the average annua l compensation duri ng the last fi ve years of 
service multiplied by years of service. Tier 2 members who elected to join the 55/25 plan pay an 
additional 1.85% of pay. 

Member contributions are accumulated with interest in individually mainta ined accounts. Except 
under Article 15, upon retirement, the amount to the member's credit (i.e., Accumulated 
Deduct ions) is used to purchase hislher annuity on the basis of the tables adopted by the 
Teachers' Retirement Board. Upon death in service, the death benefits, including the 
Accumulated Deduct ions, are paid to the beneficiary and, on termination of employment other 
than by death or retirement, the Accumulated Deductions are returned to the member. 

Loans: 

ITHP: 

Subject to certain limitations, a member not covered under Article 15 may borrow an 
amount not exceeding 75% of the member's Accumulated Deductions. Effective July 
I, 199 1, subject to certain limi tations, a member covered under Article 15 may 
borrow an amount not exceeding 75% of the member's Accumulated Deduct ions, 
provided it can be repaid wi th interest wi thin five years by payroll deduct ions. 
Beginn ing 30 days after the inception of the loan, the amount of the unpaid portion of 
the loan is insured in fu ll. Should the borrower subject to Article 15 ret ire before the 
loan is repaid, the actuarial equivalen t of the outstanding loan is deducted from 
hislher ret irement allowance. 

In general, the retirement and death benefi ts payable to or on account of members are 
supplemented by the Reserve For Increased-Take-Home-Pay, accumulated from City 
contributions at a rate equal to the Increased-Take-Home-Pay factor ti mes sa lary. In 
general, the tota l benefit is equal to the benefit that would have been paid if the 
members' rates of contri but ions had not been reduced by the Increased-Take-Home
Pay rate. However, the Reserve For Increased-Take-Horne-Pay is not payable upon 
the death of a member who joined after June 30, 1973. 
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Beginning July I, 1960, on a year-to-year basis, the required contribut ions of 
members were reduced by an Increased-Take-Home-Pay factor in itia ll y equal to 2.5% 
of sa lary. The fo llowing table shows effect ive periods and Increased-Take-Home
Pay factors. 

PERIOD 

Board of Education Employees 
07/0 1/60 - 06/30/6 1 
07/0 1/6 1 - 08/31/67 
09/0 1/67 - 08/3 1168 

INCREASE O-TAKE-H OME- PA Y FACTOR 

2.5% 
5.0% 
8.0% 

Board of Higher Ed ucat ion Employees 
09/0 1/67 - 08/31/68 5.0% 

Twenty-Year and Age-55-lncreased-Benefils Pension Plan Members 

09/0 1/68 - 06/30170 8.0% 
07/0 1170 - 12/31175 5.0% 
0 1/0 1176 and later 2.5% 

Article 15 Members 
All 0.0% 

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

The Frozen Ini tia l Liability Actuarial Cost Method is utili zed by the Plan 's Actuary to calculate 
the contributions due from the participating employers. 

The Statutory Contribut ions are accrued by the Plan and are funded by the participating 
employers on a current basis. The Statutory Contributions amounted to $2,484,073,500 for the 
Fiscal Year ended June 30, 20 I O. 

In addition to the Statutory Contributions, the employers make payments fo r the benefit of 
certain members of the Plan who have attained the maxi mum grade of their salary schedule, in 
accordance with amendments to the Adm in istrative Code of the City of New York . Teachers at 
maximum grade have $400 per annum paid on a monthly bas is to their accounts, while $550 per 
annum is paid on a monthly basis to the accounts of supervisory personnel at max imum grade. 
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V ARlABLEANNUITV PROGRAMS 

Diversified 
Equity: 

Beginning January I, 1968, members were g iven the option to part icipate in a 
variable annuity program now known as the Diversi fied Equity (Variable A) 
Fund, thereby providing a means which can reasonab ly be expected to protect a 
portion of their retirement income aga inst the effect of increases in the cost of 
living. The monthly Vari able Annuity payment is a fixed number of units, the 
va lue of wh ich varies each month to reneet the financial experi ence o f the 
investments which are al most entirely in common stocks. 

On Jan uary I, 1968, the effecti ve date of the Diversified Equity Fund, a unit was 
assigned an arb itrary va lue of $10. Each month thereafter, the unit value 
changed, reflecting the investment experience of the common stock fund during 
the preceding month. Since Jan uary I, 1968, the va lue of a unit of the 
Divers ified Equity Fund varied between a high of $76.533 during April 2000 
and a low o f $5.453 during October 1974. The monthl y unit value of the 
Divers ified Equity Fund was $48.3 10 during Jul y 2010. 

Stable-Value: Beginning July I , 1983, members were g iven the option to part icipate in a 
second variable annuity program, now designated the Stable-Va lue (Vari able B) 
Fund. The Stable-Value Fund is income-oriented and is intended to be less 
volati le than the Divers ified Equ ity Fund. The monthly Variable Annuity 
payment is a fixed number of units, the value of which varies each month to 
re nect the financia l experi ence of the investments, which may include 
guaranteed investment contracts with insurance compan ies, long-term bonds, 
money market instruments, etc. 

International 
Equity: 

On Jul y I , 1983, the effect ive date of the Stable-Value Fund, a unit was assigned 
an arbitrary value of $10. Each month thereafter, the unit value changed, 
reflecting the investment experience of the changes in market va lue and income 
recei ved from the investments in the fund during the preceding month. Since 
July I, 1983, the va lue ofa unit of the Stable-Value Fund vari ed between a high 
of $19.750 during September 2002 and the low of $10 at inception on Jul y I, 
1983. The monthly unit value of the Stab le-Value Fund was $19.293 during 
July20 10. 

Beginning July 1,2008, members were given the option to participate in a third 
variable an nuity program, designated the Internationa l Eq ui ty (Variable C) 
Fund. The International Equity Fund is capital growth oriented . The month ly 
Variable Annuity payment is a fixed number of units, the value of which varies 
each month to re nect the financial experience of the investments, wh ich invests 
in non - U.S. equities as compared with the Divers ified Equity Fund wh ich 
invests primarily in U.S. equ ities. 
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Inflation 
Protection: 

Socially 
Responsive 
Equity: 

On July I, 2008, the effecti ve date of the International Equity Fund, a unit was 
assigned an arbitrary value of $ 10. Each month thereafter, the unit va lue 
changed, refl ecting the investment experi ence of the changes in market va lue and 
income received from the investments in the fund during the preceding month. 
Since July I, 2008, the value of a unit of the Internat ional Equi ty Fund varied 
between a high of $10.000 at its inception on July 2008 and the low of $6.048 
during March 2009. The monthly unit va lue of the International Equity Fund 
was $7.93 7 during July 2010. 

Beginning July I, 2008, members were given the option to participate in a fourth 
variable annuity program, designated the Inflation Protection (Variable 0) Fund. 
The Inflation Protection Fund seeks to provide a rate of return that exceeds 
inflation. The monthly Variable Annui ty payment is a fi xed number of units, the 
value of which varies each month to reflect the financial experi ence of the 
investments, which may include fi xed income investments, bonds, rea l estate 
commodit ies, etc. 

On July 1, 2008, the effecti ve date of the Inflation Protection Fund, a unit was 
assigned an arb itrary va lue of $ 10. Each month thereafter, the unit va lue 
changed, reflecting the investment experience of the changes in market va lue and 
income received from the investments in the fund during the preceding month. 
Since July 1,2008, the value of a unit of the Inflat ion Protect ion Fund varied 
between a high of $ 10.21 9 during May 20 I 0 and the low of $8.012 during 
March 2009. The monthly unit value of the Inflat ion Protection Fund was 
$ 10.1 14 during July 2010. 

Beginning July I, 2008, members were given the option to participate in a fifth 
variable annuity program, designated the Sociall y Responsive Equity (Variable 
E) Fund. The Socially Responsive Equity Fund is cap ita l growth ori ented wh ile 
investing in equities from sociall y responsible companies. The monthly Variable 
Annuity payment is a fi xed number of units, the va lue of wh ich varies each 
month to reflect the financial experience of the investments, wh ich is a mutual 
fund that anempts to avo id investing in companies that do not reflect social 
priorities. 

On July I, 2008, the effecti ve date of the Socia lly Responsive Equity Fund, a 
unit was ass igned an arbitrary value of $ 10. Each month thereafter, the unit 
value changed, refl ecting the investment experience of the changes in market 
value and income received from the investments in the fund during the preceding 
month. Since July 1,2008, the value of a uni t of the Sociall y Responsive Equity 
Fund varied between a high of$IO.OOO at its inception on July 1, 2008 and the 
low of $6.844 during March 2009. The monthly unit va lue of the Sociall y 
Responsive Equity Fund was $8.8 10 during July 201 O. 
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A member may elect to place part or a ll of hi slher contributions and the City's 
contributions for Increased-Take-Home-Pay in either variab le annuity program. The 
normal pension for service which is provided by the City wi ll be paid in fixed dollars. 
Subject to certain prescribed limi tations, a member may periodically elect either to 
participate in the variable annuity programs or to revoke a previous elect ion. 

Individual accounts of the members' own contributions are maintained in each variab le 
annuity savings fund. Individual accounts, based on the City'S contribution for 
Increased-Take-Home-Pay, are maintained in the Variable Pension Accumulation Funds. 
Deposits in these accounts are credited in terms of units, the value of which is determined 
at the beginning of each month and remains unchanged during that month. 
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5.1

This part of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report presents detailed information as a
context for understanding how the information in the Financial Section relates to the Teachers’
Retirement System Qualified Pension Plan’s (the “Plan”) overall financial condition. The following
are the categories of the various schedules that are included in this Section:

Financial Trend Information
Schedules 1 through 3 contain trend information to help the reader understand how the Plan’s
financial performance and well-being have changed over time.

Demographic and Economic Information of In-Service Members
Schedules 4 and 5 offer demographic and economic information of in-service members to help the
reader understand how the Plan’s future benefit payments will be affected by this segment of the
membership population.

Benefit Payment and Demographic and Economic Information of Retired Members
Schedules 6 through 13 present information to help the reader assess the Plan’s current and future
benefit payment obligations based on financial and demographic information of retired members.

Operating Expense Information
Schedule 14 contains trend information as it relates to investment expenses of the Plan.

Investment Revenue Information
Pages 5.11-5.15 contain information on the performance of the investments of the various funds 
of the Plan.
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5.2

SCHEDULE 2: 2010 CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
In Thousands

Pension Diversified Stable- International Inflation Socially Net 
Fund Equity Value Equity Protection Responsive Assets 

Equity

2009 Net Assets $ 19,795,757 $ 3,113,828 $148,256 $14,667 $ 2,715 $ 2,266 $ 23,077,489

Member Contributions 136,224 1,722 104 16 8 1 138,075
Employer Contributions 2,565,979 296 10 2 1 - 2,566,288
Interest & Misc. Income 564,709 18,214 4,832 199 28 - 587,982
Dividend Income 482,223 44,254 - 484 318 13 527,292
Realized Profit/Loss 351,177 39,395 - 1,368 32 179 392,151
Unrealized Profit/Loss 3,035,537 362,324 14 1,452 235 242 3,399,804
Benefit Payments (2,845,733) (418,544) (22,468) (1,445) (288) (210) (3,288,688)
Refunds & Withdrawals (11,248) (1,446) (72) (16) - - (12,782)
Interest Paid to TDA Funds (816,557) - - - - - (816,557)
Transfer to Other Systems (2,109) - - - - - (2,109)
Interfund Transfer 43,807 (41,293) (644) (2,840) 713 257 -
Provision for Expenses* (158,939) (11,061) (437) (84) (8) (6) (170,535)

2010 Net changes $ 3,345,070 $ (6,139) $ (18,661) $ (864) $ 1,039 $ 476 $ 3,320,921

2010 Net Assets  $ 23,140,827 $ 3,107,689 $129,595 $13,803 $ 3,754 $ 2,742 $ 26,398,410

SCHEDULE 1: NET ASSETS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
In Thousands

Year Pension Diversified Stable- International Inflation Socially Net Changes in
Ended Fund Equity Value Equity Protection Responsive Assets Net Assets

Equity

2001 $23,022,666 $8,160,629 $409,696 N/A N/A N/A $31,592,991 ($5,158,205)
2002 20,233,820 6,419,695 372,399 N/A N/A N/A 27,025,915 (4,567,076)
2003 20,005,958 5,741,992 330,039 N/A N/A N/A 26,077,990 (947,925)
2004 22,660,649 6,023,946 290,809 N/A N/A N/A 28,975,404 2,897,414
2005 24,305,041 5,930,704 256,425 N/A N/A N/A 30,492,170 1,516,766
2006 26,025,602 5,958,485 222,630 N/A N/A N/A 32,206,717 1,714,547
2007 30,513,823 6,431,897 197,071 N/A N/A N/A 37,142,791 4,936,074
2008 27,054,108 5,072,017 171,739 N/A N/A N/A 32,297,864 (4,844,927)
2009 19,795,757 3,113,828 148,256 14,667 2,715 2,266 23,077,489 (9,220,375)
2010 23,140,827 3,107,689 129,595 13,803 3,754 2,742 26,398,410 3,320,921

* Includes Administrative and Investment Expenses.
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MEN WOMEN

Number of Average Number of Average
Age In-Service Members Salaries Age In-Service Members Salaries

24 & under 723 $49,183 24 & under 2,860 $50,070
25-29 3,063 57,226 25-29 11,678 57,227
30-34 3,490 67,437 30-34 11,198 66,001
35-39 3,309 74,802 35-39 9,755 69,544
40-44 3,029 78,218 40-44 9,149 68,898
45-49 3,028 80,449 45-49 10,166 70,687
50-54 3,258 85,224 50-54 11,689 74,430
55-59 2,988 86,138 55-59 10,599 76,898
60-64 1,610 81,579 60-64 5,317 72,036
65-69 472 71,970 65-69 1,518 65,481

70 & over 180 60,934 70 & over 540 58,681

TOTAL 25,150 $74,973 TOTAL 84,470 $68,392
TOTAL ANNUAL SALARIES $1,885,564 TOTAL ANNUAL SALARIES $5,777,113

5.4

SCHEDULE 5: TABLE OF AVERAGE SALARIES OF IN-SERVICE MEMBERS
As of June 30, 2009

* The member count and the annual payroll include only those who were on the June 30th payroll.

SCHEDULE 4: PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS
As of June 30, 2008 (Lag)

Number of Annual
Employer                In-Service Members* Payroll*

NYC Department of Education 
and City University of New York 112,121 $7,904,802,949

Charter Schools**
Beginning with Children 31 2,074,622 
Future Leaders Institute 28 1,743,331
Harriet Tubman 16 837,612
Kipp Academy 29 2,036,848
Kipp AMP 28 1,886,745
Kipp Infinity 18 961,357
Opportunity 62 3,561,130
Renaissance 47 3,065,520
UFT Elementary 63 3,468,880
Wildcat 29 2,208,590

SUBTOTAL 21,844,635

TOTAL 112,472 $7,926,647,584 

*  The number of in-service employees and their corresponding Annual Payroll include only current active members receiving
salary as of each June 30th.

** Kipp Academy, Renaissance, and Wildcat Charter Schools became participating employers in 2001. Beginning with Children
Charter School became a participating employer in 2002. Future Leaders Institute, Harriet Tubman, Opportunity, and UFT
Elementary Charter Schools became participating employers in 2006. Kipp AMP and Kipp Infinity Charter Schools became
participating employers in 2009.
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5.5

IN-SERVICE MEMBERS ON PAYROLL—DISTRIBUTION BY AGE
As of June 30, 2009
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5.6

SCHEDULE 7: AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT PAYMENT AMOUNTS

SERVICE ORDINARY (NON-DUTY) ACCIDENTAL (DUTY)
RETIREMENT BENEFITS DISABILITY BENEFITS DISABILITY BENEFITS SURVIVORS’ BENEFITS

Year Average Average Average Average
Ended Annual Annual Annual Annual
June 30 Number Allowance Number Allowance Number Allowance Number Benefit

2004 57,033 $39,739 1,801 $18,677 459 $34,000 3,434 $22,387
2005 59,275 41,384 1,876 18,912 479 34,888 3,538 23,402
2006 61,457 42,619 1,988 19,022 516 35,512 3,615 24,448
2007 62,235 44,613 1,993 19,664 545 36,590 3,719 25,732
2008 63,343 45,603 2,043 20,883 573 39,478 3,822 29,109
2009 64,281 42,235 2,037 19,141 589 35,993 3,918 25,317

SCHEDULE 6: MEMBER BENEFITS BY TYPE
In Thousands

Year Ended Retirement Non-Retirement
June 30 Benefits Benefits Member Benefits

2004 $2,392,559 $201,589 $2,594,148
2005 2,588,036 151,884 2,739,920
2006 2,763,758 109,971 2,873,729
2007 2,931,296 84,444 3,015,740
2008 3,065,092 51,677 3,116,769
2009 2,874,313 132,670 3,006,983

SCHEDULE 8: AVERAGE YEARS OF SERVICE OF NEW RETIREES
Average Years of Service

Year
Ended Men and Total Number
June 30 Men Women Women of Retirees

2000 27.8 23.8 25.0 1,989
2001 29.8 25.1 26.8 2,723
2002 32.2 27.8 29.4 4,309
2003 33.4 29.0 30.6 5,014
2004 32.8 29.0 30.3 6,264
2005 30.9 27.5 28.3 4,104
2006 29.7 25.9 26.8 3,997
2007 28.7 26.3 26.9 2,715
2008 28.3 25.8 26.4 2,838
2009 26.7 25.1 25.5 2,699

Note: Member Benefits does not include TDA Fixed Interest Payments or Withdrawals.er expenses
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MEN WOMEN
Number Average Number Average

Age of Retirees Annual Allowance Age of Retirees Annual Allowance

under 30 0 - under 30 0 -
30-34 0 - 30-34 0 -
35-39 1 $23,866 35-39 7 $18,942
40-44 6 21,956 40-44 20 17,842
45-49 17 19,764 45-49 52 18,279
50-54 30 20,664 50-54 139 19,821
55-59 85 22,775 55-59 291 22,188
60-64 128 22,807 60-64 365 19,662
65-69 85 20,929 65-69 249 16,096
70-74 46 17,772 70-74 129 14,880
75-79 25 19,362 75-79 90 13,115
80-84 22 18,387 80-84 66 15,103
85-89 16 26,833 85-89 61 16,060

90 & over 16 26,675 90 & over 91 19,448

TOTAL 477 $21,610 TOTAL 1,560 $18,386

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $10,307,838 TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $28,682,636

MEN WOMEN
Number Average Number Average

Age of Retirees Annual Allowance Age of Retirees Annual Allowance

under 30 0 - under 30 0 -
30-34 0 - 30-34 0 -
35-39 0 - 35-39 0 -
40-44 0 - 40-44 0 -
45-49 0 - 45-49 0 -
50-54 0 - 50-54 0 -
55-59 1,024 $57,064 55-59 2,626 $53,027
60-64 5,674 59,533 60-64 9,106 50,740
65-69 4,331 51,560 65-69 9,183 40,495
70-74 3,218 46,531 70-74 6,863 34,299
75-79 2,670 44,951 75-79 5,889 31,979
80-84 2,096 40,859 80-84 4,837 30,125
85-89 1,094 37,946 85-89 3,049 26,944

90 & over 504 35,880 90 & over 2,117 26,291

TOTAL 20,611 $50,193 TOTAL 43,670 $38,480

TOTAL ANNUAL ALLOWANCES PAID $1,034,528,731 TOTAL ANNUAL ALLOWANCES PAID $1,680,402,743

SCHEDULE 11: ORDINARY DISABILITY RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES
As of June 30, 2009

SCHEDULE 10: SERVICE RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES
As of June 30, 2009
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MEN WOMEN
Number Average Number Average

Age of Beneficiaries Annual Benefit Age of Beneficiaries Annual Benefit

under 30 8 $25,834 under 30 10 $25,904
30-34 4 12,761 30-34 7 19,457
35-39 6 10,286 35-39 7 21,542
40-44 12 9,312 40-44 19 17,749
45-49 18 10,133 45-49 40 16,755
50-54 20 16,771 50-54 46 13,848
55-59 56 17,986 55-59 94 32,302
60-64 96 24,686 60-64 178 34,102
65-69 104 27,848 65-69 261 31,149
70-74 106 22,284 70-74 288 32,380
75-79 125 22,731 75-79 411 29,082
80-84 186 21,294 80-84 511 25,758
85-89 182 21,619 85-89 490 23,491

90 & over 199 19,295 90 & over 434 22,240

TOTAL 1,122 $21,534 TOTAL 2,796 $26,835

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $24,160,797 TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $75,030,489

SCHEDULE 13: SURVIVORS’ BENEFITS—QPP
As of June 30, 2009

MEN WOMEN
Number Average Number Average

Age of Retirees Annual Allowance Age of Retirees Annual Allowance

under 30 0 - under 30 0 -
30-34 0 - 30-34 1 $26,446
35-39 2 $39,237 35-39 2 44,365
40-44 1 39,529 40-44 4 32,908
45-49 4 25,464 45-49 8 30,503
50-54 9 43,480 50-54 23 29,493
55-59 16 42,207 55-59 75 37,315
60-64 69 39,581 60-64 96 33,501
65-69 38 43,542 65-69 66 38,484
70-74 19 40,079 70-74 44 29,357
75-79 14 36,472 75-79 38 29,548
80-84 9 37,017 80-84 17 37,905
85-89 4 34,151 85-89 22 32,759

90 & over 2 39,241 90 & over 6 33,998

TOTAL 187 $40,067 TOTAL 402 $34,098

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $7,492,528 TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFITS PAID $13,707,507

SCHEDULE 12: ACCIDENT DISABILITY RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES
As of June 30, 2009
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SCHEDULE 14: NUMBER AND COST OF INVESTMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Investment Agent Investment **TRS Employees Administrative
Year Ended Count Expenses Count Expenses

2001 56 $31,628,480 301 $30,574,547

2002 68 $31,185,102 305 $32,522,535

2003 81 $38,055,768 326 $35,455,475

2004 83 $40,928,503 330 $28,592,264

2005 101 $60,183,462 333 $33,559,785

2006 114 $63,308,733 369 $33,937,944

2007 144 $81,687,843 371 $37,564,973

2008 170 $96,652,601 391 $40,389,281

2009 200 $101,973,449 379 $37,639,366

2010 206* $129,069,729* 369 $41,464,522

* 2010 details are found in the schedule Summary of Investment Managers and Fees of the Investment Section.
** Employee count does not include Consultants or Temporary Employees. 
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Return:  14.38%

Total Investments:  $24.838 Billion

During Fiscal Year 2010, the Pension Fund’s
portfolio, consisting primarily of equities and
fixed-income instruments, yielded a gross
return of 14.38%.  This was an increase from
the -18.12% return for Fiscal Year 2009.

The Pension Fund includes all pension
contributions to the Qualified Pension Plan
(QPP) made by Tiers III/IV members; all
pension contributions invested in the Fixed
Return Fund by Tiers I/II members; all
contributions to the Tax-Deferred Annuity
(TDA) Program that are invested in the Fixed
Return Fund; and all investment return

associated with these funds.  (Note: This
CAFR reports on the QPP only; the Total
Investments figure above does not reflect any
TDA investments.) The Fixed Return Fund
provides an annual rate of return that is set by
the New York State Legislature in accordance
with applicable laws. 

The Comptroller of the City of New York
invests the Pension Fund’s holdings in a
diversified portfolio, as authorized by the
Teachers’ Retirement Board. This portfolio
consists of U.S. and international equities and
fixed-income instruments, with smaller
allocations to private equity and real estate
investments.

PENSION FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010
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Return:  14.11%
Total Investments:  $3.256 Billion

For the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Diversified Equity Fund
returned 14.11%, after fees and expenses.
For the same period, the Russell 3000 Index,
which includes no fees and provides a
passive representation of the overall U.S.
stock market, returned 15.72%. The Fund
invests in a diversified blend of investment
strategies, which historically has made it less
volatile over long time periods than the
overall U.S. equity market.  

Over the same one-year period, the
Diversified Equity Fund underperformed its
hybrid benchmark’s return of 14.29%. The
hybrid benchmark, which includes no fees,
reflects the Fund’s target allocations to non-
U.S. equities and defensive strategies.  The
hybrid benchmark is composed of 70%
Russell 3000 Index, 15% Morgan Stanley
Capital International Europe, Australasia,
and Far East (MSCI EAFE) Index, and 15%
Defensive Strategies Composite Benchmark.  

For the three-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Diversified Equity Fund
had an annualized return of -9.81% after
fees and expenses, which trailed the Russell
3000 Index’s -9.47% annualized return. For
the five-year period ending June 30, 2010,
the Fund had an annualized return of 
-0.30% after fees and expenses, which was
ahead of the Russell 3000’s -0.48%
annualized return. Due to its diversified
structure, the Fund has exhibited less
performance volatility than the Russell 3000
Index over the same five-year period. The
Fund’s annualized returns were behind the
hybrid benchmark’s annualized returns of 
-8.82% and 0.25%, respectively, over the
same three- and five-year periods.

As of June 30, 2010, approximately 78% of
the Diversified Equity Fund’s portfolio was
invested in the U.S. stock market.  The Fund’s
portfolio also contained approximately 14%
in international stocks and approximately 8%
in fixed income, cash-equivalents, and other
securities as of year-end. The international
stock and the fixed-income allocations
contribute to portfolio diversification. During
the five years ending June 30, 2010, the
international equity allocation added to the
portfolio’s overall performance, as the
international equity composite annualized
return was 0.43%. 

The Diversified Equity Fund utilizes a
number of different investment strategies
managed by professional money
management firms.  These strategies are
classified into the component sectors
described here.  Returns after fees and
expenses for all of the Fund’s component
sectors for the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010 are as follows:

•  The Passive Core sector earned a return 
of 15.91%, outperforming the Russell 3000
Index’s return of 15.72%. 

•  The Active Domestic Equity sector
returned 14.08%, underperforming the
Russell 3000 Index. This sector is
predominantly allocated to the risk-
controlled composite, which returned
13.55%.  A smaller allocation to the
eclectic composite returned 12.54%.

•  The Defensive Strategies sector returned
15.19%, outperforming the Defensive
Strategies benchmark (currently 65%
Russell 3000 Index/35% Barclays Capital
Long Treasury Bond Index), which
returned 15.10%.  The Defensive Strategies

DIVERSIFIED EQUITY FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010
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sector is designed to provide a
diversification benefit to the overall Fund
and has generally been beneficial to the
Fund during periods of market decline.
The Tactical Asset Allocation portfolio
managers within this sector, which can
each modify the mix of equity, bonds, and
cash equivalents, were positioned, in
aggregate, with approximately 67% equity
exposure, 33% fixed-income exposure, and
0% cash/other exposure in their portfolios

as of June 30, 2010.  The convertible bond
portfolios within this sector provide
exposure that has a hybrid of equity and
fixed-income characteristics.  The fixed-
income exposure of the overall Diversified
Equity Fund comes from the Defensive
Strategies sector.

•  The International Equity sector earned
7.15%, outperforming its MSCI EAFE
benchmark of 6.37%.
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Return:  3.18%

Total Investments:  $102.978 Million

The Stable-Value Fund is composed of a
well-diversified portfolio of high-quality
conventional and synthetic Guaranteed
Investment Contracts (GICs), as well as cash
equivalent securities.  Synthetic GICs consist
of a single bond or a portfolio of bonds, which
are “wrapped” (i.e., they receive a commitment
from an insurance company or bank) to
ensure book value for participant withdrawals.
The Fund is conservatively managed and is
focused on principal preservation.

The Stable-Value Fund earned 3.18% after
fees and expenses for the one-year period
ending June 30, 2010.  The Fund, which is
valued at cost, outperformed a market-valued
benchmark, the BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year
Treasury Index.  This index’s one-year return

was 2.69%. Over three- and five-year periods
ending June 30, 2010, the Fund returned
3.70% and 3.80%, respectively, trailing the
Index’s return of 4.78% and 4.24%,
respectively.

Over the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Federal Reserve held the
Fed Funds rate steady at a range of 0.00% to
0.25%, its lowest levels ever. Based on a
measure of yield typically called the “yield to
worst,” the yield of the Barclays Capital
Aggregate 1-3 Year Index was 1.36% on 
June 30, 2010, having fallen from 2.29% 
12 months prior.  This illustrates to some
degree the opportunity for new investments
made within the Stable-Value Fund. The
decrease in yields relative to the past year
creates reinvestment opportunities at 
lower rates.

STABLE-VALUE FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010
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Return: 12.80%

Total Investments:  $13.438 Million

The International Equity Fund is
composed of five active non-U.S. equity
managers, which invest primarily in the
stocks of non-U.S. companies located in
developed markets. The International 
Equity Fund began on July 1, 2008. 

For the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Fund returned 12.80% after
fees and expenses; its benchmark, the MSCI
EAFE Index, returned 6.37%. Since its
inception, the Fund has returned -7.34%
versus the -14.30% return of the MSCI EAFE
Index for the same period.  The total return of
this Fund reflects the performance of the
underlying managers, as well as the impact of
cash flows into and out of the Fund.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010

Return: 17.13%

Total Investments:  $3.806 Million

The Inflation Protection Fund uses an
actively managed mutual fund that seeks
exposure to multiple asset classes including,
but not limited to, various real return
strategies with a goal of providing, over a 
full market cycle, a real rate of return that
exceeds inflation. The Inflation Protection
Fund began on July 1, 2008.

For the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Fund returned 17.13% after

fees and expenses versus the Barclays Capital
U. S. TIPS 1-10 Year Index-L Series’ return of
8.51%. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) and
the CPI for All Urban Consumers (Seasonally
Adjusted) Plus 5% returned 1.11% and
6.11%, respectively, for the same period. Since
its inception, the Fund has returned 4.58%
versus the 3.15% return of the Barclays
Capital U.S. TIPS 1-10 Year Index-L Series 
for the same period.  The total return of this
Fund reflects the performance of the
underlying manager, as well as the impact of
cash flows into and out of the Fund.

INFLATION PROTECTION FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010

Return: 17.96%

Total Investments:  $2.745 Million

The Socially Responsive Equity Fund invests
in an actively managed mutual fund with a
goal of providing a return comparable to the
broader equity market over a full market cycle
while reflecting social priorities. The Socially
Responsive Equity Fund began on 
July 1, 2008.  

For the one-year period ending 
June 30, 2010, the Fund returned 17.96% 
after fees and expenses; its benchmark, the
Standard & Poor’s 500 Index, returned
14.43%.  Since its inception, the Fund has
returned -2.37% versus the -8.11% return of
the Standard & Poor’s 500 Index for the same
period.  The total return of this Fund reflects
the performance of the underlying manager,
as well as the impact of cash flows into and
out of the Fund.

SOCIALLY RESPONSIVE EQUITY FUND
Performance Highlights

Fiscal Year 2010
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